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Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to amend an existing SOLE
SOURCE contract amendment with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. dba Community Action
Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties (CAPHR), Vendor #177198, Manchester, NH,
by adjusting funds within budget categories to optimize the federal allowances for Average Cost Per
Dwelling Unit (ACPU) by shifting select personnel costs from the Program budget category and using
those funds to increase available Health & Safety funds and to fund newly created budget categories
for Energy Audits and Final Inspections, with no change to the completion date, effective upon
Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30, 2027. The original contract was
approved for $5,895,823 by the Govemor and Executive Council on December 21, 2022, Item #54,
and amended to $5,129,903 on September 25, 2024, Item #5H. There is no overall increase to the
funding level for this amendment. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant
guidance (10 CFR 440.15) giving Community- Action Agencies preferred status for the
Weatherization Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a range of
services to clients eligible for WAP, and their historical performance delivering the weatherization
program.

The Department is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization
Assistance Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to reduce energy consumption and the
impact of energy costs in low-income households. Priority is given to the elderly, disabled,
households with children, and households with high-energy usage. The funding in this contract will
augment WAP work.

This amendment will reduce the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act Weatherization Assistance

Program (IIJA WAP, formerly Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Weatherization Assistance Program -
BIL WAP) Program Category budget amount by $696,680 from $ $3,654,085 to $2,957,405 and will
use those funds to: 1) increase the Health & Safety budget category by $62,951,2) create an optional
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budget category for Energy Audits funded with $422,486, and 3) create an optional budget category
for Final inspection with $211,243.

These amendments to the federal lIJA WAP contracts will permit the Department to optimize the
federal allowances for Average Cost Per Dwelling Unit (ACPU) by shifting select personnel costs
from the Program budget category and using those funds to increase available Health & Safety funds
and to fund newly created budget categories for Energy Audits and Final Inspections. This will
enhance the ACPU calculation, resulting in an increase of energy conservation measures available to
each dwelling served. These outcomes will streamline CAPHR's efforts to meet the goals of the IlJA
WAP effectively and efficiently in the program years that began on July 1,2022, and expires June 30,
2027.

Contract Categories to be changed as follows:

Contract Category Current Amount Increase (Decrease) Revised Amount

Admin $458,063 $0 $458,063

Program $3,654,085 ($696,680) $2,957,405

Health & Safety $570,778 $62,951 $633,729

Energy Audits $0 $422,486 $422,486

Final Inspection $0 $211,243 $211,243

Training & Technical
Assistance

$446,977 $0
$446,977

Total $5,129,903 $0 $5,129,903

In the event Federal Funds are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

Respectfully submitted.

Jared S. Chicoine

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AND JOBS ACT WEATHERIZATION

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WAP lIJA) (formerly Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Weatherization
Assistance Program -WAP BIL) CONTRACT

.  , AMENDMENT # 2

This Amendment is between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the New
Hampshire Department of Energy (Department), 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Merrimack
County, NH 03301 (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and Southem New Hampshire Services
Inc., dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborbugh and Rockingham Counties, 40 Pine
Street, PC Box 5040, Manchester, Hillsborough County, NH, 03108 (hereinafter the
"Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the Contract), approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on December 21,2022, Item #52, and amended on September
25, 2024, Item #5H,the Contractor has agreed to provide certain services, per the terms and
conditions specified in the Contract and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums
as specified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Contract, the Contract may be
modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after
approval of such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council; and

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Contract in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract, and set forth herein, the Parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Contract. To streamline CAPHR's efforts to

meet the goals of the lIJA WAP effectively and efficiently in the program years that began on
July 1, 2022, and expires June 30, 2027, the Contract is amended and modified as follows:

A) Exhibit C, Payment Terms, Contractor WAP lIJA Grant Allocation:
Amend paragraph #1, to reflect changes in grant budget categories available to
Contractor and to true up Health & Safety allowances:
1. Amend by deleting the current.sum of $ $3,654,085 and inserting in

place thereof the sum of $2,957,405;
2. Amend by deleting the current sum of $570,778 and inserting the sum of

633,729;

3. Amend by creating a budget category for Energy Audits and inserting
the sum of $422,486;

U.S. DOE Award # DE-EEOOlOOOl; Award Date; 07/01/2022 Contractor's Initials t
IlJA WAP ALN: 81.042 Date ~^S IS
Southem NH Services, Inc. dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties Page i of 2 '



4. Amend by creating a budget category for Final Inspection and inserting
the sum of $211,243.

2. Effective Date of Amendment; This Amendment shall take effect upon
Governor and Executive Council approval.

3. Continuance of Contract. Except as specifically amended and modified by the Terms
and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder shall remain in full force and
effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract as it existed immediately
prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the dates written below.

Southern New Hampshire Services

alee Lozeau, Chief^ecutive OfEcer
Date:

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

lartment of EnergyDe

d S. Cbicoine, Commissioner
Date:

Approval by the Attorney General's Office (Form, Substance and Execution)

Print Name and Title
Date:

5/2/2025

Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

G&C Meeting Date:. G&C Item //:

U.S. DOE Award U DE-EEOOlOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022
lIJA WAP ALN: 81.042

Contractor's Initials

- Date
Southern NH Services, Inc. dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties Pag^ of 2



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan. Secretar)' of Stale of the Stale ofNew Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 65506

Certificate Number: 0007151493

u.

o

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be aff.Kcd

the Seal olThe State of New Hampshire,

this 7th day of April A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secreiar\' of State



CERTIFICATE OP AUTHORITY

'■ —Orvillo Korr ^ ^ hereby certify that:
^  (Name of the elected Officer of the Corporation/LLC; cannot be contract signatory)

1 ■ I am a duly elected Clerk/Secretarv/Officer of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. dba Community Action
Partnership Hillsborouoh and Rockinoham Counties. .

(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on September 9 2024 at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That Donnalee Lozeau. CEO. Rvan Clouthier. COO: James Chaisson. CFO. and Cara Aliberti.
Financial Analyst (may list more than one person )is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hampshire
Services. Inc. to enter into contracts or agreements with the State of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or
departments and further is authorized to execute any and all documents, agreements and other Instruments, and
any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which may in his/her judgment t)e desirable or necessary to
effect the purpose of this vote.

3. I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority remains valid for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify that it is understood that the State of
New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above currently occupy the
positlon(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corpora^on. To the extent that there are any
limits on the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in cgpi^ctsyfin^ the State of New Hampshire,
all such limitations are expressly stated herein.

Dated:,
Signature of Elected Officer
Name: Orville Kerr
Title: Secretary

Rev. 03/24/20



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OO/YYYY)

03/25/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endor8ement(s).

PRODUCER

Cross Insurance-Manchester

1.100 Elm Street . . , ,

Manchester NH 03101

NAME*'^^ DIanneSoto
rAr.^F,.i- (603)669-3218 (603)645-4331

ADMESS- f^3"ch.certs(§crossagency.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC •

INSURER A Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co 18058

INSURED

Southern New Hampshire Services. IfK.

PC Box 5040

Manchester NH 03108-5040

INSURER a Midwest Employers Casualty Corp 23612

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 25-26 All Lines w/Prof REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

T5i5R
LTR

TODU
jtisa

SUBff
VWD

POLICY EFF
(MWOOn^YYI

POLICY EXP
(MWPOfYYYYlTYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occufrence)

PHPK2670953-004 04/01/2025 04/01/2026

MED EXP (Any ona pafson)

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY

GENl. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRO
JECTPOLICY

.VAic i,irvii I AmkiCv ~

OTHER:

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OPAGG

1.000.000

100,000

5.000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea ecddenil

1,000,000

BODILY INJURY (Pef pefson)

OWNED .

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

PHPK2670952-004 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 BODILY INJURY {Per acddem)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddentl

X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH (XCURRENCE
5.000,000

PHUB905859-004 04/01/2025 04/01/2026
AGGREGATE

5.000.000

DED X RETENTION S 10.000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

STATUTE
OTH-
ER

R02587HCHS2025-01 (3a.) NH 01/01/2025 01/01/2026
e.L. EACH ACCIDENT

1.000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
1.000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
1.000,000

Professional Liability
PHPK2670953-004 04/01/2025 04/01/2026

Each Prof Incident

Aggregate

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORO 101. AddiUonal Remarlis Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)

Refer to policy for exclusionary endorsemerits and special provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Energy

21 South Fruit Street

Concord NH 03301

•  1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and Affiliate (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the combined statements of
financial position as of July 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related combined statements of
activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then
and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the combined financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of 'Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate as of July 31, 2024
and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in
accordance, with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion >
I

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent
of the Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our audit.. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinions. '

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether
there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern
within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and
to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted iri accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentation, or the override
of internal control.. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable
user based on the combined financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards, we;

•  Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

•  Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain
internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.



Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial
statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the combined financial statements.
Additionally, the combining schedules of financial position and combining schedules of
activities are presented for additional analysis "and are not a required part of the combined
financial statements. Additionally, the supplementary information as required by New
Hampshire Housing is presented for additional analysis and is not a required part of the
combined financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to
prepare the combined financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial " statements or to the
combined financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United Slates of America. In our opinion, the
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a
whole. .

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also Issued our report dated
March 31, 2025, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's
internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion
on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internaf control
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Dover, New Hampshire
March 31, 2025



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

ASSETS

2024 2023

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Investments

Grants receivable

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses

$ 9,539,517

9,456,835
4,269,703
836,027
189,485

$ 10,382,755
10,089,918

4,657,945

1,075,088
311,983

Total current assets 24.291.567 26.517.689

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and improvements
Vehicles, and equipment

Total property

4,166.475

18.071,076
1,644,351

23,881,902

4,060,574

14,624,467
1.748.567

20,433,608

Less; accumulated depreciation 6.907.196 6.392.579

Property, net 16.974.706 14.041.029

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash 530,820 500,770

TOTAL ASSETS $ 41,797,093 $ 41,059,488

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long term debt
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and related expenses
Accrued compensated absences
Other liabilities

Refundable advances

Tenant security deposits

$ ■91,766
1,291,035
2,310,624

405,259
299,675

1,056,760
80,712

$  87,597
" 2,053,707

1,952,587
421,706
235,052

2,209,618
82,007

Total current liabilities 5,535,831 7,042,274

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Long term debt, less current portion shown above 1,309,061 1,389,230

Total liabilities 6,844,892 8,431,504

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions' 34,952,201 32,627,984

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 41.797,093 $ 41,059,488

I

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements

4



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Grant revenue

Program service fees
Local funding-
Rental income

Gifts and other contributions

Interest and dividend income

Realized loss on investments

Unrealized Gain (loss) on investments
Miscellaneous

In-kind contributions

Forgiveness of debt

Gain (loss) on disposal of property

$  40,037,178

754,401

277,042
930,124

297,407

293,616
(109,036)

895,857

262,632

3,634,310

(42,374)

$ 110,665,844

804,331

192,419
1,134,229

286,973

.  463,090

(60,130)
•160,034

1,406,827

440,000

495,109

Total revenues, gains and other support 47,231,157 115,988,726

EXPENSES

Program services
Child development
Community services
Economic and workforce development
Energy
Language and literacy
Housing and homeless
Nutrition and health

Special projects
Volunteer services

SNHS Management Corporation

13,361,608

1,719,902

4,159,088

15,983,329
202,317

1.089,085

2,078,468

2,008,413
130,692

2,135,197

10,344,050

1,380,399

5,576,367

21,055,560

217.448

65,332,498

2,206,763

2,031,500
119,653

2,726,036

Total program services 42,868,099 110,990,274

Supporting activities
Management and general expense 2,038,841 2,078,577

Total expenses 44,906,940 113,068,851

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,324,217 2,919,875

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 32,627,984 ;29,708,109

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  '34,952,201 $  32,627,984

j

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements



SQUTHeBW NgW HAMPSHIRg SERVieES. INC. AND AFFIUATE

COMBINEO STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2024

Pfbflrim Srvtc—

Economic and Nutrition

Ctllld Community iNotlrforce Language and Housing and

Devalooment Services Oevelooment Energy Literacy •nil Health

XPENSES

Payroll i 5,682,528 S  663.139 S  1.359,974 S  2.225,179 S  153.860 $  305,367 (  828,916

Payroll taxes 427,885 50.321 102.144 168,885 9.928 23,053 62,652

Fringe benefits 1,269,938 97.327 *■" 249,982 545,182 7.603 61,141 167,626
Workers compensation insurartce 56,257 3,503 1,496 8,364 2.135 356 •12,306
Unemptoymerti 28,411 3.316 , 6,800 11,163 769 1,517 4,146
Rettremertt benefits 377,365 63.600 104.471 126,947 1.281 17,244 45,474
Coruullant and contractual 61,596 408.393 215.830' 1.384,552 597 49,282 10.620
Travel arxl trartsponadoo 90,475 10.773 28.630 65,243 213 1,275 47.720
Conferences and meetirtgs . 23.627 "1.931 8,323 - 1.415
Occupartcy 689.746 150.334 479.230 144,818 7.350 12,782 68.364
Advertising 65,249 10.262 7.153 1,386 - - -

Supplies 249.114 18.692 5.061 103,346 11.668 6,435 307.630
Equipment rentals and maintenance 28.833 9.837 1.399 59.413 828 204 1,099
Insurance ^ 28.953 72.643 3.303 36,203 . 5,928 '5,580
T^pnone 71.022 20,988 31.413 40,115 3.896 17,200 85,266
Postage 898 • 141 38,986 - 16 2,321
Printing arxi publications 2.600 8,877

- • • 1 . •
Subscriptions • - - - -

Program support - 178,285 • 45,429 • 5,404 •

Interest 6.265 - .
- • •

Depredation 255.012 122,305 26.241 6,143 1.968 7,947 4,238
Assistance to dients 250,501 16,809 1,488.432 10.952,537 - 586,715 427,197
Otner expense .  194.395 10,855 54.383 80,360 168 569 4,181

Miscefianeous 11.777 1.433 3.604 2,556 53 304 5,209
In4dnd expenses 3,634,310 . . . -

SUBTOTAL 13,483.130 1.943.519 4.171.618 16,055,130 202.317 1.102,739 2.092,160

Eliminations 1121,5221 (223.617) (12.530) (71,801) . (13.654) (13,692)

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 13,361,608 S  1.719,902 S  4.159.088 $ 15.983.329 S  202.317 S  1.089.085 S  2.078,468

Sm NoiM to Comblnod Financial Statamtnts
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBtNEO STATEMENT OE EUKCTIONAL EXPENSES (ContinuM)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. M24

EXPENSES

Payroll
Payroll taxes
Prir>ge benefits
WorXere compensation insurance
Unemployment
Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel arxJ transportation
CorfererKes and meetings
Occupartcy
Advertising
Supplies
Equipment rentals and mainiertarKe
InsurafKe

Telephone
Postage
Printirtg and publications
Subscriptions
Program support
Interest

Depredation
Assistance to dienis

Other expense
Miscellaneous

Irvkirtd expenses

SUBTOTAL

Elunnaiions

TOTAL EXPENSES

Special

£[6lS£2

87.778
6.714

1.871

298

430

7.463

1.808.222
6.147

7,412

12.000

518

2.230

2,664
3.360

148,174

59,352

1,255
249

432

2,156,587

1148.174)

i  2,008.413

Program Services
SNHS

Support
Services

Management

Volunteer Management Total Program and 2024

Services CofDoratlon Services General Total

8  79,796 S  539,999 $  11,926.538 S  1,335,532 S  13,262,070

5.476 42,730 899.788 96,953 996,741

22.982 65,311 2,508.963 157,340 2.666,303

88 4,248 89.051 2,602 91,653

399 2,403 59.363 6.700 66,063

5.696 45,140 794.881 129.116 923,997
343 90,132 .  4.029.767 172.124 4.201,891

7.756 43,609 301.841 5.190 307,031
. 28.078 70.786 849 71.835
. 596,010 2,160.634 57.121 2.217.755
. 1,845 85.895 . 85.895

1.824 46,796 751.084 33.209 784.293
. 19,527 . 123.379 8.148 131.527

1.762 55.324 212.360 4.288 216.648

3.027 28,769 305.056 15.246 320.302

465 826 43,653 11.675 55.328
. . 9,477 . 9.477

6O0 875 1,475 69 1.564

99.386 476,680 . '  476.680

42.841 49,106 - 49.106

389.618 872,824 3,579 876.403
3.546 13.726,992 . 13,726.992
6.950 352,110 1,405 353.515

476 60.709 86,553 829 87.382
. 3.634,310 - 3,634.310

130,692 2.234,674 43,572,566 2.041,965 45,614.561

. 199.477) 1704.467) (3.154) (707.621)

$  130.692 S  2.135,197 $ 42.868.099 S  2,038,841 $  44,906.940

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFIUATE

COMStNED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2023

EXPENSES

Payroll
Payroll taxes

-  Fringe benefits
Worlters compensation Ituurance
Unemploymeni
Retirement t>enefits

Consuttant and contractual

Travel and transportation
Conferences arM meetings
Occupancy
Advertising
Supplies
Equipmertt rentals arxl maintenance
Insurartca

Telephone
Postage
.Printing and publications
Subsciptioru
Program support
Interest

Depreciation
Assistarwe to dients

Other expense
Miscelaneous

Inland expenses

SUBTOTAL

Eliminations

TOTAL EXPENSES

Program Services

Economic and '  Nutrition

Child Community Worldorce Language and Housing and

Develooment Services POvTlOPPItm Enerov LIterscv and Homeless Health

S 4.607,629 S  531,680 $ 2,009,063 5  1,938.086 S  203.503 S  1,431,041 S  857,455
349,470 40,180 151,567 146.475 14.563 108,336 64,713

1,443,535 68,342 440,413 503.989 20.634 295,713 210,743

82.817 5,064 3,854 10.364 4,371 2.874 21,143

13,237 1,210 5,089 5.495 549 2,692 2,396

342.791 48,717 153,650 119,927 5.769 67,636 58.764

50,990 274,726 300,288 1,347.342 676 1.154,158 12.482

92.430 16,212 46,501 46.755 168 2.611 32.691

. 14,430 9.636 • - 830

706.464 153,012 508,703 136.509 30,171 190.166 71.981

134 5,915 6,628 . 25 . 75

303,547 22,767 16,260 130,317 4,592 71,748 283.941

3.805 911 8,610 . 31,905 443 569 27.842

23,033 45,759 2,720 22,872 6,572 4.317

66,959 17,736 37,596 36.512 4,561 45.272 70.491

1,402 1,010 36.476 16,742 2.468

3,026 5,272 • . - •

. 696 . -

6,016 110,075 29,932 - •

6,411 . . .

182,997 20,641 43,484 8,534 1,968 6,627 12.963

340.924 .  11,386 1,737,805 16,521,194 61.950,040 521.950

316,567 2,113 108,073 26.625 . 2,503 2,379

14,710 1,003 1,183 4.215 25 1,879 2,527

1,406.627 - • . -

10.474,721 1.418,060 5,586,497 21,113.876 292,240 65.357,221 2.262.193

(130,671) 137,661) flO.130) 158.316) (74,792) (24.723) (55.4301

$ 10.344,050 $  1.360.399 $ 5.576.367 S 21.055.560 5  217,448 i 65.332.498 S  2.206.763

See Notes to Combined Flnenclal Statememe
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SQUTHgRN NgW HAMPSHIRg SERVICES. INC AMP APPIUATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OP FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY SI. nH

EXPENSES

Psyrofl
Payroll laxea
Fringe Mneftts
Wodtert compenutton Insurance
Urtemployment
Retirement benefits

Consuliant and contractual

Travel and transportation
Conferences and meetings
Occupancy
Advertising
Supplies
Equipment rentals arxl maintenance
Insurance

Talephorte
Postage
Printing and publicaiions
Subscriptions
Program support
Interest

Depreciation
AssistaiKe to dlenis

Ctner expense
MIscelaneous

In-kirxl expenses

SUBTOTAL

Eliminations

TOTAL EXPENSES

Pfogfim Services

Support
Services

SNHS Management

Special Volunteer Management Total Program and 2023

Pmleets S9fVl99« Conwratlon Services General Total

S  64,397 5  78,563 5  702.869 S  12,504.066 5  1,329,230 $  13,833,316

4,773 5.550 51.177 936.804 95.465 1,032,269

2,551 25.583- 211.953 3.243,456 176.241 3,419,697

306 145 10.911 142,769 4.432 147,201

135 233 1,392 32,439 2.884 35,323

6.715 6,920 53,840 863,771 130.495 994,266

1.882.405 335 137,435 5.161,039 205,722 5.366761

3.699 3,910 49,033 296,010 4,893 300.903

5.972 . 34,047 64,915 1,074 65.989

12.000 . 689,228 2,498,254 59,745 2.557,999

1,047 1,574 17.398 25 17.423

284 3.041 19,953 856.450 23,581 880.031

22.835 13 18,642 115.595 5,989 121.564

2,244- 1.762 51,158 160.437 10,498 •  170.935

2,750 3.751 31,762 337.390 17,767 355.157

665 718 59.481 11.475 70,956
. . 8.298 - 8,298
. 0 1.199 1,895 129 2,024

1,143 . 89.936 237,102 - 237,102
. . 45,072 51,483 - 51,483

43.940 393,865 715,039 4.114 719,153

3.500 . 35,401 81,131,200 . 81,131,200

11,879 424 12,233 482,796 400 483,196

252 3,328 96,859 125,981 66 126.047
. • 1.406.827 - 1,406.827

2.070,780 135.270 2,740.057 111.450,915 2.084.225 113.535,140

(39.2801 (15.617) (14.021) (460.641) (5.648) (466.286)

5 2.031.500 5  119.653 i  2.726.036 5 110.990.274 S 2.078.577 5 113.068.851

See Notes to Combined FInarKlal Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
net cash from operating activities;
Depreciation
Loss (gain) on disposal of property
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments
Realized loss on investments

Forgiveness of debt
Decrease (increase) in assets:

Grants receivable

Accounts receivable . '
Prepaid expenses

'Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and related expenses
Accrued compensated absences
Other liabilities

Refundable advances

Tenant security deposits

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOVyS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property
Proceeds from disposal of property
Proceeds from sale of investment

Purchase of investments, reinvested dividends and capital gains

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of long term debt

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH, END OF YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF NONCASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Building Improvements in the current year in accrued expenses

Building Improvements in the current year in accounts payable

Building Improvements in the prior year in accounts payable, paid in the current year

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH

Cash

Restricted cash

2024 2023

$  '2,324,217 $ .2,919,875

876,403 719,153
42,374 (495,109)

(895,857) 60,130
109,036 -

- .  (440,000)

388,242 (198,982)
239,061 (125,186)
122,498 (182,773)

(722,847) 495,206
358,037 306,419
(16,447) 14,581

(107,650) 12,958
(1,152,858) (2,181,022)

(1,295) (13,750)

1,562,914 891,500

(3,720,006) (2,144,901)
- 709,171

1,700,000 -

(280.096) (453,212)

(2,300,102) (1,888.942)

(76,000) (72.622)

(78,000) (72.622)

(813,188) (1,070,064)

10.883.525 11,953,589

$ 10.070,337 $ 10,883,525

$  49,106

j

$  51,483

$  172,273 $

$  527,653 $  567.478

$  (567,478) £

$  9,539,517

530,820

$ 10,382,755
500.770

Total cash and restricted cash

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

NOTE1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate (the Organization) is a
nonprofit umbrella corporation that offers an array of services to the elderly,
disabled, and low-income households in New Hampshire's Hillsborough County
and Rockingham County. The Organization's programs provide assistance in the
areas of education, child development, employment, energy and its conservation,
housing, and homelessness prevention. The brganization is committed to
providing respectful support services and assisting individuals and families in
achieving self-sufficiency by helping them overcome the causes of poverty. The
primary source of revenues is derived from governmental contracts. Services are
provided through Southern New Hampshire , Services, Inc., and SNHS
Management Corporation.

Basis of Accounting

The Organization prepares its combined financial statements utilizing the accrual
basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation

The combined financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (US GAAP), which
require the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and
activities according to the following net asset classifications. The classes of net
assets are determined by the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to
donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in
performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets
may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the
Board of Directors.

Net "assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations
imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in
nature; those restrictions will be fulfilled and removed by actions of the
Organization pursuant to those stipulations or by passage of time. Other
donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated
the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions are reported, as an increase in net assets
with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are
reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without
donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

11



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

As of July 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization had no net assets with donor
restrictions.

Combined Financial Statements

The combined financial statements include the accounts of SNHS Management
Corporation because Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. controls more than
50% of the voting power. All significant intercompany items and transactions have
been eliminated from the basic combined financial statements.

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc and SNHS Management Corporation are
governed by separate boards of directors and each Organization files its own form
990 with the IRS. See combining schedules on pages 25 and 26 of these financial
statements.

Estimates '
The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these amounts.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization
considers all unrestricted highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of
three, months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization has no cash
equivalents as of July 31, 2024 and 2023.

Current Vulnerabilities Due to Certain Concentrations

The Organization is operated in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of
the Organization are subject to the administrative directives, rules and regulations of
federal, state and local regulatory agencies. Such administrative directives, rules
and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or Legislature. Such
changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related
cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Organization maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions
located in New Hampshire and Maine. The balances are insured by the Federal
Deposit Insurance Organization (FDIC) up to $250,000 per.financial institution. In
addition, on October 2, 2008, the Organization entered into an agreement with its
principal banking partner to collateralize deposits in excess of the FDIC insurance
limitation on some accounts. The balances, at times, may exceed amounts covered
by the FDIC and collateralization agreements. It is the opinion of management that
there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits at either July 31, 2024 and
2023.

12



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATF

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Accounts and Grants Receivable

All accounts and grants receivable are stated at the amount management
expects to collect from balances outstanding at year-end. The Organization uses
historical loss information based on the aging of receivables as the basis to
determine expected credit losses from receivables and believes that the
composition of receivables at year-end is consistent with historical conditions as
credit terms and practices and the client base has not changed significantly. The
allowance for uncollectible accounts was estimated to be zero at July 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively.

Support and Revenue Recognition

Contracts with Customers

Program fees are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which
the Organization expects to be entitled for providing childcare services to its
clients.

Generally, the'Organization bills customers and third-party payors several days
after the services are performed. Revenue is recognized as performance
obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are determined based on the
nature of the services provided by the Organization. The Organization measures
the performance obligations of its childcare services to the point when it is no
longer required to provide services to the client, which is generally weekly for
childcare services. These services are considered to be a single performance
obligation.

Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is recognized
when services are provided, and the Organization does not believe it is required to
provide additional services to the client.

Based on the nature of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact
that all of the Organization's performance obligations are related to contracts with
a duration of less' than one year, the Organization has elected to apply the
optional exemption provided in FASB ASC 606-10-50-14(a) and. therefore is not
required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to
performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of
the reporting period.

The transaction price for childcare services is based on standard charges for
services provided to clients. Under the terms of the State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services childcare subsidy programs,
reimbursement for childcare services provided may differ from established rates. It
is the Organization's policy to set its rates to be consistent with current
reimbursement rates. Therefore, amounts due do not include significant variable
consideration subject to retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of
reviews and audits.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC: AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Private Grant Revenue and Contributions

Private grant contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other
assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is
received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on
which they depend have been substantially met. Support that is restricted by the
donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, if the
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized.'All
other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with
donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction
expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to "net assets
without donor restrictions and reported in the combined statements of activities
as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support

Grant revenue is derived from various federal grant agreements and various
state and private entity passthrough grant agreements and contracts to provide
funding support of the Organization's programs and services provided by the
Organization including childcare, child development, social, health, nutrition,
employment, language, energy, and special needs services to families enrolled
in the Organization's programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant
agreements against applicable accounting standard guidance and determined
that the grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocal transaction)
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or incurrence of
allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue
when the Organization has incurred expenses in compliance with specific,
provisions of the grant agreements.

Rental Revenue

The Organizatioh derives revenues from the rental of apartment units.
Revenues are recognized as income, monthly, when rents become due and
control of the apartment units is transferred to the lessees. The individual
leases are for a term of one year and are cancelable by the tenants. Control.of
the leased units is transferred to the lessee in an amount that reflects the

consideration the Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for the
leased units. The cost incurred to obtain a lease will be expensed as incurred.

Refundable advances result from unexpended balances from these conditional
contributions and will be subsequently recognized as contribution revenue when
donor conditions are met. Federal and state 'grant revenue comprised
approximately 85% and 95% of total revenue in the fiscal years ended July 31,
2024 and 2023, respectively.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

In-Kind Donations

The Organization records various types of in-kind support including professional
services and materials. Contributed professional services are recognized if the
service received creates or enhances long-lived assets or requires specialized skill,
are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be
purchased if not provided by donation. Contributions of tangible assets are
recognized at fair value when received.- In-kind revenues and expenses for the
years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 are $3,634,310 and $1,406,827,
respectively (See Note 12).

Investments

The. Organization carries investments in marketable securities with readily
determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities at their fair values

in the combined statements of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses
are included in the' change in net assets in the accompanying combined
statements of activities.

Propertv

Property acquired by the Organization is capitalized at cost if purchased or fair
value if donated. It is the Organization's policy to capitalize expenditures for these
items in excess of $5,000. Major additions and renewals are capitalized, while
repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which
range from three to forty years. Depreciation expense for the years ended July
31, 2024 and 2023 was $876,403 and $719,153, respectively.

Property purchased with grant funds are owned by the Organization while used in
the program for which they were purchased or in other future authorized
programs. However, the various funding sources have a reversionary interest in
the fixed assets purchased with grant funds. The disposition of property, as well
as the ownership of any proceeds is subject to funding source regulations.

f

Advertising

The Organization uses advertising to promote programs among the people it
serves. The production costs of advertising.are expensed as incurred.

Income Taxes

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation
are exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code and are not private foundations. As such, they are exempt from
income tax on their exempt function income.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The Organization allocates Its expenses on a functional basis among its various
programs and support services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific
program and support services are allocated directly according to their natural
expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are common to several functions,
are allocated by management, based on effort. Supporting services are those
related to operating and managing the Organization and its programs on a day-to
day basis. Supporting services have been subclassified as follows:

Management and General - Includes all activities related to the Organization's
internal 'management.

New Accounting Pronouncement

During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Organization adopted FASB ASU 2016-
13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit
Losses on Financial Instruments, as amended, which modifies the measurement
of expected credit losses on certain financial instruments. The Organization
adopted this new guidance utilizing the modified retrospective transition method.
The adoption of this Standard did not have a material impact on the
Organization's financial statements.

NOTE 2. RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in many of the loan agreements associated with
the housing projects included in SNHS Management Corporation, is required to
maintain separate accounts, and make monthly deposits into certain restricted
reserves for the replacement of property and other expenditures. In addition, the
Organization is required to maintain separate accounts for tenant security
deposits and any surplus cash that may result from annual operations. These
accounts are also not available for operating purposes and generally need
additional approval from oversite agencies before withdrawal and use of these
funds can occur.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

ASC Topic No. 825-10, Financial Instruments, provides a definition of fair value
which focuses on an exit price rather than an entry price, establishes a framework
in generally accepted accounting principles for measuring fair value which
emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific
measurement, and requires expanded disclosures about fair value
measurements. In accordance with FASB ASC 820,. the Organization may, use
valuation techniques consistent with market, income and cost approaches to
measure fair value. As a basis for considering market participant assumptions in

'  fair value measurements, FASB ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy, which
prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair values. The hierarchy gives the
highest priority to Level 1 measurements and the lowest priority to Level 3
measurements. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820
are described as follows;

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices available in active
markets for identical investments as of the reporting date.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are other than quoted market prices
in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the
reporting date, and fair value can be determined through the use of models or
other valuation methodologies.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable inputs in situations
where there is little or no market activity for the asset or liability and the reporting
entity makes estimates and assumptions related to the pricing of the asset or
liability including assumptions regarding risk

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets
measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used
at July 31, 2024 and 2023.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the net asset value of shares held on the

last trading day of the fiscal year, which is the basis for transactions
at that date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the
Organization's investments at fair value as of July 31:

2024

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Total mutual funds

at fair value $9.456.835 $ - $ ; $ 9.456.835
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2023

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Total mutual funds

at fair value $10.089.918 $ - $ - $10.089.918

NOTE 4. INVESTMENTS

The Organization's investments are presented in the financial statements in the
aggregate at fair value and consisted of the following as of July 31:

2024 2023

Market Market

Value Cost Value Cost
/

Mutual Funds . $ 9.456.835 $ 8.165.348 $10.089.918 $ 9.694.288

The Organization had unrealized gains on investments of $895,857 at July 31,
2024 and unrealized losses of $60,130, at July 31, 2023.

The activities of the Organization's investment account are summarized as
follows:

2024 2023

Fair value - beginning of year $ 10,089,918 $ 9,696,836

Dividends and capital gains, reinvested 280,096 453,212
-Withdrawals (1,700,000)
Realized loss (109,036)
Unrealized gain (loss) 895.857 (60.130)

Fair value ̂  end of year $ 9.456.835 $ 10.089.918
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

NOTES.. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Organization's financial assets available for expenditure, that is, without donor
or other restrictions, limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial
position date comprise the following as of July 31:

Cash

Investments

Grants receivable

Accounts receivable

2024

$9,539,517

9,456,835
4,289,703

836,027

2023

$10,382,755
10,089,918
4,657,945
1.075.088

Total financial assets available within one year $24.102.082 $26.205.706

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions.
Accordingly, all such funds are available to meet the needs of the O/ganization in
the next 12 months. In addition, the Organization maintains several reserve funds
for property taxes, insurance expenses, and repair and replacement or emergency
needs which are required by financing authorities. These funds may be withdrawn
only with the approval of the financing authority' and are not considered by the
Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual
operating budgets that provide sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting
its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

NOTE 6. LONG TERM DEBT

The long term debt at July 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the following:

2024 2023

SNHS. Inc.

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate
located on Temple St., Nashua, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $2,182 plus interest through
2030. Interest is at 4.00% at July 31; 2024 and
2023. $ 142,695 $ 162,615
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

SNHS Management Corporation
2024 2023

Mortgage payable to City of Manchester, secured •
by real estate located in Manchester, NH. A balloon
payment of $11,275 was due on June 30, 2010..
Interest is at 0.00%. SNHS, Inc. is currently
negotiating with the City';of Manchester to obtain
forgiveness. 11,275 11,275

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located on Pleasant St.,
Epping, NH, payable in monthly installments of
$1,084 including interest through 2042. Interest is
at 3.50%. ' 167,790 174,800

Mortgage payable to MH Parsons and Sons
Lumber, secured by real estate located on Crystal
Ave., Derry, NH, payable in monthly installments of
$3,715 including interest through 2031. Interest is
at 5.50%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH,
payable in monthly installments of $3,327 including
interest through 2033. Interest is at 7.00%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with
annual principal repayments equal to 25% of cash
surplus due through 2032. Interest is at 0.00%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with
annual principal repayments equal to 25% of cash
surplus due through 2032. Interest is at 0.00%.

266,628 295,423

269,514 289.789

392,925 392,925

150.000

V.

150.000

Less: current portion due within one year

1,400,827 1,476,827

91.766 87.597

$-1,309,061 $ 1,389,230
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

The schedule of maturities of long term debt at July 31, 2024 is as follows:

Year Ending
July 31 Amount

2025 $ 91,766
2026 84,899
2027 89,564
2028 94,498
,2029 99,719

Thereafter ■ 940.381

Tota'r $ 1.400.827

NOTE 7. OPERATING LEASES

The Organization leases various facilities under several operating leases. Total
lease payments for the years ended July 31, .2024 and 2023 equaled $526,222
and $694,135, respectively. The leases expire at various times. Some of the
leases contain renewal options that are contingent upon federal funding, and
some contain renewal options subject to renegotiation of lease terms.

The schedule of future minimum lease payments at July 31, 2024 for the
operating leases is as follows:

Year Ending
July 31 Amount

2025 $ 78,346
2026 22,092
2027 ' 10,410
2028 6,000
2029 6.000

Total S 122.848

Subsequent to year end the Organization entered into a 36 month operating lease
for September 2024 through August 2027.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

NOTES. ACCRUED COMPENSATED BALANCES

At July 31, 2024 and 2023 the Organization accrued a liability for future annual
leave time that its employees had earned in the amount of $405,259 and
$421,706, respectively. Any hours not used by the end of the calendar year are
forfeited.

NOTE 9. RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Organization has an Employer-Sponsored 403(b) plan offering coverage to all
of its employees. Participating employees must contribute at least 1% of their
wages, while the Organization contributes 10% of their wages. The retirement
benefit expense for the years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 was $923,997 and
$994,266, respectively.

NOTE 10. FORGIVENESS OF DEBT

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Organization realized forgiveness of
debt income in connection with three mortgage payables to the City of Nashua.
The real estate located in Nashua, New Hampshire remained as low-income
housing for a length that satisfied the criteria for debt forgiveness from the City of
Nashua. Forgiveness of debt income totaled $440,000 for the year ended July
31, 2023 on the accompanying combined statement of activities. There was no
forgiveness of debt recognized for the year ended July 31, 2024.

N0TE11. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Cotton Mill Square

In 2015, SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as part of the
Community Development Investment Tax Credit Program with the Community
Development Finance Authority (CDFA) and was awarded $1,000,000 to provide
funding for the development and adaptive reuse, of an abandoned historic cotton
mill in downtown Nashua, New Hampshire. Under this program, the Project
(Cotton Mill Square) created 109 units of housing and was required to reserve 55
of these units for low to moderate income households.

As stipulated by the contract and after a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA,
SNHS Management Corporation entered into a subrecipient agreement with the
owners of the Project (Cotton Mill, Square LLC) to provide a promissory note and
mortgage of the remaining award, amount of $800,000. The 20 year note to Cotton
Mill Square LLC is non-interest bearing and the principal is forgivable at a rate of
5% each year if the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate
income household units.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

The Cotton Mill Square Project was awarded the certificate of occupancy on
August 22, 2014 and remains in full compliance with the required regulations as of
July 31, 2024 and 2023. SNHS Management Corporation feels that it is extremely
unlikely that the Project will fall into noncompliance in future periods. Therefore,
SNHS Managerrient Corporation has not recorded any" contingent receivable or
liability^ related to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units
fall out of compliance.

In October of 2017, the subrecipient agreement with Cotton Mill Square LLC was
amended to cease the annual. 5% debt forgiveness. This modification-effectively
holds the promissory note balance at $720,000 which will now be forgiven in full at
the end of the agreement as long as the Project maintains compliance with the
original terms of the agreement. This modification did not change the contingent
receivable or liability with SNHS Management Corporation.

NOTE 12 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS/SERVICES

The Organization records the value of in-kind contributions according to the
accounting policies described in Note 1.

The fair value of gifts in kind included contributions in the financial statements and
the corresponding program expenses for the year ended July 31, 2024 and 2023, is
as follows:

2023 2022

Volunteer hours
Head Start and Early

Head Start

■  $3.634.310 $1.406.827

NOTE 13. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's financial statements,
which were taken from the July 31, 2024 financial statements, to conform to the
current year presentation.

NOTE 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has made an evaluation of subsequent events through March 31,
2025, which represents the date on which the combined financial statements
were available to be issued and determined that any subsequent events that
would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in the preparation
of these combined financial statements.

23



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

(See Independent Auditors' Report)



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SFRVICES. tNC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JULY 31. 2024

Schedule A

SNHS. Inc.

SNHS

Management
• Coronratinn Sub'Total Elimination Total

ASSETS

CURRENTASSETS

Cash

Investments

Grants receivable

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses
Due from related parties

$  334,660

4,253,183

36,169
4,717,065

$  9,204,857

9.456,835
16,520

836,027

153,316
(2,390,917)

$  9,539,517

9,456,835 "
4,269,703
836,027

189.485
2,326,148

$

(2,326,148) .

1

$ 9,539.517
9,456,835
4,269,703
836,027

189,485

Total current assets 9.341.077 17.276.638 26.617.715 (2,326.148) 24,291:567

PROPERTY
Land

Buildings and improvements
Vehicles and equipment

646,605

4,848,399

1.372.850

3,519,670
13,222,677

271.501

4,166,475
18,071,076
1.644.351

4,166,475

18,071,076
1,644,351

Totai property 6,868,054 17,013,848 23,881,902
- 23,881.902

. Less; accumulated depredation 2 074 301 4.832 895 '6,907,196 6,907,196

Total property, net 4.793753 12.180.953 16.974.706 16.974706

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash 26,700 504,120 530,820 530,820

TOTAL ASSETS $  14,161.530 S 29,961,711 $ 44,123,241 $ (2,326,148) $ 41,797,093

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long term debt
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and related expenses
Accrued compensated absences
Other liabilities

Refundable advances

Tenant security deposits
Due to related parties

.$ 20,780
746,105

399,193

121,360

535,059

26,700

2.390917

$  70,986
544,930

'1,911,431
405,259'
.178,315

521,701
54,012
(64.769)

$  91,766
1,291,035

2,310,624

405,259

299,675
1,056,760

80,712
2,326,148

%

(2.326.148)

$  91,766
1,291,035

2,310,624
405,259
299,675

1.056,760

80,712

Total current liabilities 4,240,114 .3.621,865 7,861,979 (2,326,148) 5,535,831

LONG TERM LIABILITIES .

Long term debt, less current portion shown above 121,915 1,187,146 1.309.061 1,309,061

Total liabilities 4,362,029 4,809,011 • 9,171,040 (2,326,148) 6,844,892

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions 9,799,501 25,152,700 34,952,201 34,952,201

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

j

$  14,161,530 $ 29,961,711 $' 44,123,241 $ (2,326,148) $ 41,797,093
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. \UC AMD AFFILIATP

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2024

Schedule B

SNHS

Management
SNHS. Inc. Corooratlon Sub-Total . Elimination Total

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT
Grant revenue

Program service fees
Local funding
Rental income

Gifts and other contributions

Interest and dividend income

Realized loss on investments

Unrealized gain on investments

Miscellaneous
in-kind contributions

Gain (loss) on disposal of property

$ 40.037,178

461.213

296,504

120

124,983
3,634,310

f42.4241

S

769,868

277,042

1,161,065

903 •

293,496
(109,036)
895,857

137,649

50

$  40,037.178"
1.231,081

277.042

1.161.065

297,407

293,616

(109,036)
895,857

262,632
3,634,310

'  (42,374)

$

(476,680)

(230,941)

$ 40,037.178
754.401

277.042

930.124

297.407

293,616

(109,036)
895,857

262,632
3.634,310
(42.374)

Total revenues, gains and other support 44,511.884 3,426.894 47.938.778 (707,621) 47,231.157

EXPENSES

Program services
Child development
Community services
Economic and worl<force development
Energy
Language and literacy

.. Housing and homeless
Nutrition and health

Special projects
Volunteer services

SNHS Management Corporation

13,483,130

1,943,519

4,171,618

16,055,130

202.317

1.102.739

2.092.160

2,156,587

130,692
2,234,674

13,483,130

1,943,519

4,171,618

16,055,130

202,317

-  1,102.739

2.092.160

2.156.587

130,692
2,234,674

(121,522)
(223,617)
(12,530)
(71,801)

(13.654)

(13,692)
(148,174)

(99,477)

13,361,608

1.719,902

4.159,088

15.983,329

202,317

1,089.085

2,078.468

2,008.413

130.692
2.135,197

Total program services 41,337,892 2,234,674 43,572,566 . (704,467) 42.868,099

Supporting activities
Management and general 2.041,995 2,041,995 (3.154) 2,038,841

Total expenses 43.379.887 2.234.674 .  , 45,614,561 (707.621) 44,906,940

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1.131.997 1,192.220 2.324.217
•

2,324.217

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR • 8,667,504 23,960,480 32.627.984 .  32,627.984

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  9,799,501 $ 25,152,700 S  34,952,201 $ S  34,952,201
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP!

(PROJECT NO.A199991-046I

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

RESTRICTED CASH

Insurance escrow

Tax escrow

Replacement reserves
Operating reserve

Total restricted cash

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and improvements

Total property

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

OTHER ASSETS

Tenant security deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of mortgage note payable
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to affiliate

Mortgage note payable, less current portion as shown above
Tenant security deposits

Total long term liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2024

18,637
10,048

28,685

3,212

5,757

49,837
57,112

115,918

166,600
598,178

764,778

128,407

636,371

14,349

7,259
5,077

110

12,446

64,392
160,531
14,349

239.272

251,718

543,605

2023

18,114
9,492

27,606

1,074

4,767
42,339
55,427

103,607

166,600
598,178

764,778

110,812

653,966

13,504

S  798 323 S 798 883

7,010

4,364
328

11,702

47,697

167,790
13,504

228.991

240,693

557,990

S  795 323 S 798683
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WHISPERING PIMPS II

(FORMERLY: EPPiNG SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. A199991-046^

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2024

2024 2023
INCOME

Rental income $  180,587 $  171,902
Interest Income 8 8
Interest income restricted 3,416 2,537
Other income 4.295 3,680

Total Income 188,306 178,127

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative 44,130 43,135
Utilities 49,814 42,357
Maintenance 50,232 74,601
General 34,914 29,371

Total operating expenses 179,090 189,464

INTEREST EXPENSE 6,006 6,247

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE DEPRECIATION 3,210 (17,584)

Depreciation 17.595 17.596

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (14,385) (35,180)

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 557,990 593,170

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  543,605 $  557,990
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WHISPERING PINES <1

^FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

fPRQJECT NO. A199991-046^

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ^
Management fee ' $ 14,400 $ 14,400
Salaries and wages 16,239 11,803
Fringe benefits 4,332 3,376
Legal 123 4,443
Telephone 240 399
Other administrative expenses 8.796 > 8.714

Total administrative expenses 44,130 ^ 43.135

UTILITIES

Electricity 19,515 . 17,226
Fuel 15,938 12,218

Water and sewer 14,361 12.913

Total utility expenses 49,814 42.367

MAINTENANCE

Trash removal 2,792 2,512

Snow removal 9,276 16,214
Elevator repairs and contract 3,707 3,482
Custodial supplies 43 15
Repairs, materials ' 25,716 44,680
Repairs, contract • 8.698 7.698

Total maintenance expense 50,232 74,601

INTEREST, NHH MORTGAGE NOTE 6.006 6.247
N

DEPRECIATION 17.595 17.596

GENERAL EXPENSE

Real estate taxes 23,071 20,392

Payroll taxes 1,241 902
Retirement benefits - 1,138 1,074

Workman's compensation 485 553
Insurance 8,979 6,450

Total general expense • 34,914 29,371

TOTAL RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $ 202,691 $ 213,307
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES I IM1TED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. A199991.046^

SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Rental operations

2024 2023

INCOME

Tenant paid rent $  166,485 $
HAP rent subsidy 14.102 14.348

Total rental receipts 180,587 171,902

Interest income •

Service income

Other income

3,424

2,900
1.395

2,545

2.345
1.335

Total rental operations receipts 188,306 178,127

EXPENSES

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

,General
' Interest

43,934

48,926
50,351
35,940
. 6,006

43,213

43,426

74,259

32,215
6,247

Total rental operations disbursements 185,157 199,360

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) RENTAL OPERATIONS BEFORE
AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE 3,149 (21,233)

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE (7.010) (6.769)

CASH USED IN RENTAL OPERATIONS AFTER DEBT SERVICE (3,861) (28,002)

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Net receipts from management agent
Net withdrawals (deposits) from reserve accounts

16,695
(12,311)

18,122
11,745

NET INCREASE IN CASH 523 1,865

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 18,114 16,249

CASH, END OF YEAR $  18,637 $ 18,114

29



WHISPERING PINES II

^FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. A199991-Q46^

SCHEDULES OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

DESCRIPTION OF FUND:

Restricted Accounts:

For the Year Ended July 31. 2024

Operating reserve

Insurance escrow

Tax escrow

Replacement reserve

Deposits

Balance

Beginning of Funding of
Year Reserves

$  55,427

1,074

4,767

42,339

10,169

24,022.

13,800

Interest

Earned

1,685

121

188

1,422

Withdrawals

Expenditures

(8,152)

(23,220)

(7,724)

Balance

End of

. Year

$  57,112

3,212

5,757

49,837

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS S 1Q3 6Q7 S 47 991 S 3 416 S (39 0961 S 115 918

For the Year Ended July 31. 2023

Operating reserve

Insurance escrow

Taxescrovy

Replacement reserve

79,495 $

3,120

4,959

27,778

6,204

20,527

13,800

1,523 $

114

139

761

(25,591) $ 55,427

(8,364) 1,074

(20,858) 4,767

42,339

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS S 115 36? S 40 531 S 2 537 S (54 813^ S 103 607
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WHISPERING PINES II

fFORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. A199991.046^

SCHEDULES OF SURPLUS CASH

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

Net loss

Add:

Depreciation

Expenditures from reserve accounts not capitalized

$  (14,385) $ (35,180)

17,595

7,724

17,596

Deduct:

- Interest income from reserve accounts

Required principal payments

Required payments to replacement reserves

(3,416)

(7,010)

(13,800)

(2,537)

(6,769)

(13,800)

Cash deficit $  (13,292) $ (40,690)
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WHISPERING PtNES tl

fFORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

^PROJECT NO.A199991-046^

«  » YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Year

Maximum

Allowable

Distribution

Distributions

Received Balance

12/31/2001

12/31/2002

12/31/2003

12/31/2004

12/31/2005

12/31/2006

12/31/2007

12/31/2008

12/31/2009

12/31/2010

12/31/2011

12/31/2012

12/31/2013

12/31/2014

12/31/2015

7/31/2016

.7/31/2017

7/31/2018

7/31/2019

7/31/2020

7/31/2021

7/31/2022

7/31/2023

7/31/2024

$ 243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

142,249

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

.243,855

243,855

243,855

5,895

7,200

6,120

7,200

$  243,855

487,710

725,670

962,325

1,206,180

1,443,915

1,687,770

1,931,625

2,175,480

2,419,335

2,663,190

2,907,045

3,143,700

3,387,555

3,631,410

3,773,659

4,017,514

4,261,369

4,505,224

4,749,079

4,992,934

5,236,789

.  5,480,644

5,724,499
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

fFORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

RESTRICTED CASH

Replacement reserves

Total restricted cash

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and improvements

Total property

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

OTHER ASSETS

Tenant security deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable
Deferred revenue

Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities .

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to affiliate

Tenant security deposits

Total long term liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS
1

TOTAL LIABILITITES AND NET ASSETS

2024

23,178
17.094

40,272

59,916

59,9,16

176,000
1,191,515

1,367,515

255,279

1,112,236

19,173

5,784

13,576
1,687

21,047

119,831
19,173

139.004

160,051

1,071,546

2023

18,628
12,694

31,322

97,522

97,522

176,000
1,191,515

1,367,515

220,105

.  1.147,410

17,977

S 1 7:^1 S97 S 1 294 231

5,232

1,287

6,519

119,427
17,977

137,404

143,923

1,150,308

S 1 231 597 S 1294 231
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

^FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

INCOME
2024 2023

Rental income

Interest income
$  213,637

11

$  209,138
12

Interest income restricted 28 68
Other Income 1,807 1,683

Total income 215,483 210,901

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

General

80,805

68,719

65,285
44,262

89,901

66,959

93,611
39,347

Total operating expenses 259,071 289,818

LOSS BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND FORGIVENESS OF DEBT (43,588) (78,917)

Depredation
Forgiveness of debt

(35.174) (34,332)
270,000

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (78,762) 156,751

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR ,  1,150,308
/

$ ■ 1,071,546 !

993,557

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR £  1,150,308

34



J.B. MILETTE MANOR

^FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Management fee - $ 17.688 $ 17,688
Salaries and wages 47,944 ' 5o!761
Fringe benefits 4,486 5,912
Legal 2,355 6,172
Telephone 120 119
Other administrative expenses 8,212 9,249

Total administrative expenses 80,805 89.901

UTILITIES

Electricity 26,887 29,620
Fuel 28,718 ^ 24,853
Water and sewer 13,114 12.486

Total utility expenses 68,719 66,959

MAINTENANCE

Trash removal 2,792 3,265
Snow removal 9,838 10,956
Elevator repairs and contract ' 7,055 6,079
Custodial supplies 1,415 543
Repairs, materials 38,314 66,772
Repairs, contract 5,871 5.996

Total maintenance expense 65,285 93,611

DEPRECIATION ' 35.174 34.332

GENERAL EXPENSE

Real estate taxes ' 19,703 19,563
Payroll taxes 3,652 3!871
Retirement benefits 3,686 2,436
Workman's compensation 1,024 1,648
Insurance ' •' 16,197 11^829

Total general expense 44,262 . 39,347

TOTAL RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $ 294,245 $ 324,150
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIR

SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Rental operations

INCOME

Tenant paid rent
HAP rent subsidy

Total rental receipts

Interest income

Service income

Other

Total rental operations receipts

EXPENSES

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

General

Total rental operations disbursements

CASH USED IN RENTAL OPERATIONS

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Net receipts from management agent
Net withdrawals from reserve accounts

Purchase of property

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH, END OF YEAR -

2024

199,922

13.715

2023

179,903
29.235

_ 213,637 209,138

39 80

1,807 1,683
13.576 .

229,059 210,901.

80,965 89,155
70,864 64,314

62,028 95,532
48,662 41,273

262,519 290,274

(33,460) (79,373)

404 225

37,606 94,669
- (16.910)

4,550 (1,389)

18,628 20,017

$  23,178 $  18,628
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

SCHEDULES OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Deposits Withdrawals
DESCRIPTION OF FUND:

Balance Balance

Beginning of Funding of Interest End of
Restricted Accounts: Year Reserves Earned Expenditures Year

For the Year Ended July 3t. 2024

Replacement reserve $ 97,522 $ 15,600 $ ^ $ (53,234) $ 59,916
..

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS ' S 97.522 $ 15 6QQ 2 ^ S (53 7M) $ 59 918

For the Year Ended Julv 31. 2023

Operating reserve $ 70,051 $ - $ 20 $ (70,071) $

Tax escrow 6,556 - 2 (6,558)

Replacement reserve . 115,584 15,600 46 (33,708) 97,522

.J V ■ '

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS $ 192 191 S 15 600 J S M1Q.3371 S 97 522
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

fFORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

SCHEDULES OF SURPLUS CASH

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

Net income (loss) $  (78,762) $ , 156,751

Add:

Depreciation

Reserve for replacement withdrawals not capitalized

35,174

53,234

34,332

33,708"

Deduct:

Interest income from reserve accounts

Required payments to replacement reserves

(28)

(15,600)

(68)

(15,600)

Add other NHHFA aoproved items:

Forgiveness of debt income (270,000)

Cash deficit $  (5,982) $ (60,877)
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SHERBURNE WOOHS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HQliSING LIMtTED PARTNERSHIPS
(PROJECT NO HAP PBA 9Q1-02-0fi^

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

RESTRICTED CASH

'  Insurance escrow

Tax escrow

Replacement reserves
Operating reserves

Total restricted cash

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and improvements

V
Total property -

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

,OTHER ASSETS
Tenant security deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of mortgage note payable
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Total'Current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to affiliate

Mortgage note payable, less current portion as shown above
Tenant security deposits

Total long term liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2024

38,195
12,596

50.791

2,863

7,513
232,035
71,656

314,067

211,000
932,700

1,143,700

149,225

994,475

15,580

21,741

2,707
802

25,250

69,444

790,698
15,580

875,722

900,972

473,941

2023

52,119
9,378

61.497

950

5,728
213,685
69,541

289,904

211,000
932,700

1,143,700

124,370

1,019,330

16,159

$ 1,374,913 S 1 3Rfi 890

20,275

971

552

21,798

73.732

812,439
16,159

902.330

^ 924,128

462,762

$ 1,374.S13 S 1 386 890
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SHERBURNe WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901-02-05^

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

2024 2023
INCOME

Rental income $  261,344 $  260,356
Interest income 28 37

Interest income restricted 9,206 6,079
Other income 4,259 3,950

Total income 274,837 270,422

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative 46,304 52,690
Utilities 37,608 37,510
Maintenance 94,193 92,814
General 41,055 38,206

Total operating expenses 219,160 221,220

INTEREST EXPENSE 19,643 21,009

INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION .36,034 28,193

Depreciation 24.855 24.855

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 11,179 3,338

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 462,762 459,424

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  473,941 $  462,762
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SHERBURNE WOODS

fFQRMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

rPRQJECT NO HAP PRA

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

2024 2023

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ■

Advertising $  90 $  500
Management fee 18,000 18,000
Salaries and wages 18,851 24,180
Fringe benefits 553 661

Telephone 239 237

Other administrative expenses 8,571 9,112

Total administrative expenses 46,304 52,690

UTILITIES

Electricity 19,811 19,092
Fuel 11,087 12,381
Water and sewer 6,710 6,037

Total utility expenses 37,608 37,510

MAINTENANCE

Trash removal 3,053 . 2,737
Snow removal 24,097 25,370
Repairs, materials 51,162 50,691
Repairs, contract 15.881 14.016

Total maintenance expense
1

94,193 92,814

INTEREST 19.643 21.009

DEPRECIATION 24.855 24.855

GENERAL EXPENSE

Real estate taxes 27,918 26,617
Payroll taxes 1,441 1,849
Retirement benefits 1,885 1,349
Workman's compensation 563 1,157
Insurance" 9,248 7,234

Total general expense 41,055 38,206

TOTAL RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $  263,658 $  267,084
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDFRl Y HOUSING LtMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 9Q1.Q2-0S^

SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Rental operations

INCOME

Tenant paid rent $ 144,920 $ 124,060
HAP rent subsidy 116.424 124.601

Total rental receipts ^ 261,344, 248,661

Interest income 9,234 6,116
Service income - 2,715 ^ 2,510
Other income 1,544 1.440

Total rental operations receipts 274,837 258,727

EXPENSES

Administrative 45,980 52,989
Utilities 36,664 39i292
Maintenance 93,475 93,861
General 44,273 38,910
Interest 19,643 21,009

Total rental operations disbursements 240,035 246,061

CASH PROVIDED BY RENTAL OPERATIONS BEFORE

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE 34,802 12,666

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE (20,275) (18,909)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) RENTAL OPERATIONS AFTER DEBT SERVICE -14,527 (6,243)

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Fixed asset addition piaced in service prior year paid in current year - (25,500)
Net payments from management agent (4,288) (10,626)
Net deposits frorri reserve accounts (24,163) (4,807)

NET DECREASE IN CASH (13,924) (47,176)

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR v 52,119 99.295

CASH, END OF YEAR $ 38,195 52,119
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SHgRBURNE wnons

(FQRMERLY:SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

^PROJECT NQ HAP PBA 901-02-05

SCHEDULES OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Deposits Withdrawals

DESCRIPTION OF FUND:

Balance Balance

Beginning of Funding of Interest End of

Restricted Accounts: Year Reserves Earned Expenditures Year

For the Year Ended Julv 31. 2024
'

Operating reserve $  69,541 $ $  2,115 $ $  71,656

Insurance escrow 950 8,822 106 (7,015) 2,863

Tax escrow 5,728 30,717 223 (29,155) 7,513

Replacement reserve 213,685 27,000 6,762 (15.412) 232,035

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS £ fln4 S KB £ A ?nfi £ £ 314 067

For the Year Ended July 31. 2023

Operating reserve $  68,049 $ - $ 1,492 $ - $  69,54'1

Insurance escrow 2,761 5,483 101 (7,395) 950

Tax escrow 6,414 25,876 174 (26,736) 5,728

Replacement reserve 207,873 27,000 4,312 (25,500) 213,685

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS £  285 097 S e,079 5 (59,§311 S  289904
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901-02^51

SCHEDULES OF SURPLUS CASH

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

Netlncome . .$ 11,179 $ 3,338

Add: • , .

Depreciation " 24,855 24,855
Expenditures from reserve accounts not capitalized i 15,412

Deduct:

Interest income from reserve accounts (9,206) (6,079)
Required principal payments (20,275) (18,909)
Required payments to replacement reserves (27,000) . (27,000)

Cash deficit $ (5,035) $ (23,795)
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SHERBURNE WOODS

fFORMERLYiSNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

^PROJECT NO.HAP PBA 901-02-05

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2024 AND 2023

Year

Maximum

Allowable

Distribution

Distributions

Received Balance

12/31/2003

12/31/2004

12/31/2005

12/31/2006

12/31/2007

12/31/2008

12/31/2009

12/31/2010

12/31/2011

12/31/2012

12/31/2013

12/31/2014

12/31/2015

12/31/2016

12/31/2017

7/31/2018,

7/31/2019

7/31/2020

7/31/2021

7/31/2022

7/31/2023

7/31/2024

$ 113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

66,413

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,580

113,580

$ 113,850

227,700

•  341,550

455,400

569,250

683,100

796,950

910,800

1,024,650

1,138,500

1,252,350

1,366,200

1,480,050

1,593,900

1,707,750

1,774,163

1,888,013

2,001,863

2,115,713

2,229,563

2,343,143

2,456,723
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND NON^EDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 11. MM

FEDERAL ORANTOR/

PA8S.THRQU0H ORAWTORff'ROORAH TITLE

U.8. D«i>«nm«nl at AaifeuBuf

Sp«dil Sup(il«mfntg| Nutrttien PioQttm iw
Womtn, Intinir, wid (WIC)

BrtwtltfdlnB P«er CounMlor Piogiam (BFCP)

ASSISTANCE

USTmO

NUMBER

PASS-THROUOH

ORANTOR S NAME

10,SS7 Suit oINH. Dtpartmtnt ol Htkldi S Hufliin StrvlcM

10.SS7 SUts oINH, Oepirtmenlol HallSi S Humin S*rvlc«i

QRANTOR'S NUMBER

2MNH703W100)

2}4NH74}WW03

FEDERAL

EXPENDITURE

l.1S6.«24

S9.13I l.22S,0«$

CMd And AduS Ctrt Food Prodrom

Food OlitribvUon Cluitor

Codimodfty SupplO'nonlJd Food Pro^om

CUM Nutrttien Cluttof

Summot Food SonHco Proflfom tor CNIdron

10,555 Slot# of NH, Deportjnonl of Educodon

10,505 Community Aodon ProBTim BilLrtop-Mofdcnock Coundoi

10,550 State of NH, Dopiftmoni of Educobon

202220Yt00544

•32.452

2«,74S

142,503

Total U.S, Daoarunani of AgrleultiKo

UJ. Dooartmant ol HouiPio and Urttan Oavateotnont

EmacBoncy Sokitlona Oianl PioBtam
Efna'Baney Sokilona Orani PioBtam

14,231 State of NH, DHHS, Butaau of Hoattlaaa & HoutlnB

14,231 Stale of NH, OHHS, Butaau of Hoatelaaa • HeualoB
E-3l-OC-35^1

E-2t-OC-33-«O01

5.404

129.505

Continuum of Cara

Sacllen I Pre(ocl-Sa>ad Chiatat

Section • Modatate RahabOKation SInBia Rootn Occupancy

Total U.S. Daparbnent ol HoualfiB and Urban Davalepment

U.8. Daoartwant of Labor

MOA Cluitor

WlOA Adut Piosram

Total U.S. Dapartmanl ol Labet

U.8. Daoaftimnt of Education

Adult Educatton • &ask Ofanti to $ut«»

Total U.S. Dapartmanl of EdueatfOfi

U.a. Daoartmani of Ttoaaunt

EmatBancy Rental Aatlatanca Ptogiam

Ematflancv Rental Aaalalanee PioBtam

14.207 Stale of NH, DHHS. Butaau of Hoatelaaa • HoualnB NH0096L1T002207

17.250 State of NH, Dapt of Raaouteaa and Economic Davalopmant

•4,002 Stale of NH, Dapartmanl of Educaton

21,023 New Hampabira HoualnB

21,023 New Hampahba HoualnB

•7011-ABE Manchaatar

ERAE0019

ERAEO019

77.75t

3S9.2«a

5 490,421

S 2,903,199

S 2,903.199

S 75.424

t 70.424

437,049

S 437.049

Total U,S. Oapaitmant of Ttaaaury

Sea NoUa to Schadula of Eapandlturoa ol Federal Awarda
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDfTURES OF FEDERAL AND NON-FEOERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY J1. J#I4

FEDERAL ORANTOR/

PA8S.THR0U0H ORA»aORn»ROORAM TITLE

ASStSTANCE

USTINO

NUMBER

PASS-THROUGH

QRANTOR-B N^ftg

r

ORANTOR-8 NUMBER

FEDERAL

EXPENDITURE

Corooratkm tor Nattonal and CommunlM Sorvkw

ArrtadCorpt Sanlor* RaWad and Senior Voluniaar Pfogram (RSVP) »4.002 24SR299992 6 123.791

Total Corpotadon lor National and Community Sarvlea* 9 123,791

U.3. Dananmani of Fnarav

WaaDtarUatlon Aaalitanca lot Lowdncoma Paraom ii.oa: State ol NH. Oflca ol Energy & Plannlrtg OE-EE00099t6 S 1.670.453

Total U.S. Oaparunant of Energy 9 1.670.453

U.8. Oaoarvnani el Haalth A Human Sarrka*

Aging CluiUr
Special Piograma lot the Aging. TMa III. Part B,

Ciant* loi Si«poRfva Sarvieaa and Senior Cantara 93.044 Stale of NH, OfSca of Energy & Pknning 2IOINHOASS 9 17,464

SsangSianlrtg Cltkana and Buainaaaaa tor Economic MobHty
SdangStaning CitUan* and Buainaaaat lor Economic MobSty
Tampoiaiy Aaalatanca lor Needy Famitea
Temporary Aaalatanca lot Needy Famita*

93.$M

93.JM

93.SSS

93.SM

State ol NH.DMHS

State eINH. OHHS

State of NH.DHHS

State ol NH. OHHS

22NHTANF

22NHTANF

22NHTANF

23NHTANF

I 139.419

63,696

669,297

3.997 . 1,096.267

Low Income Home Energy Aaalatanca (Fuel Aaalatanca)
Low bicoma Nome Energy Aaabtanca (6WP)

93.SM

93.S60

State ol NH. Olfce ol Energy A Planning
Slate el NH, ORke el Energy A Ptanning

230tNHLIEA

230INHLIEA

12,426,937

417 309 12,649,642

Community Saivica* Btock Grant

CV- Community Sarvkaa Block Orant
93.M9

93.U9

State of NH, OHHS

Suie of NH, OHHS
230INHCOSR

220INHCSC3

1.723.644

669.717 2.609,561

Community Sarvieaa Block GrarK Olaeationacy Awarda 93.970 State ofNH.DHHS 230INHCOSR 163,193

Low Income HouaatioW Water Aaalatanca Program (UWAP) 93.499 State ol NH. Oflca ol Energy A Plannlrtg 2I0INHLWC$IS 936,711

Head Start Cluatar

Head StartfEarty Head Start

Low Coat Eatanaion

93.600

93.600

OICHOt23l90t

0ICH0tO6O30S

7.926.694

664.773 6.591.427

Sm NoI** le 9<ti«duk of Expondlturoi of Fodoral Award*
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND NON-FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR END^O JULY ]l. tOt4

FEDERAL ORANTOR/

PASS-THRQUOH ORAWTOR/PROORAM TITLE

U.8.0«t.»rtm«nt ol HmWi A Humin S«nrk;M lcontlnii«tf1

CCOF Ckitur

ChM Cwt (nd 0«vilepm«ni Ble«t Ortnia

CMId Cat« MtnMlnry and MalcMng Fundi el Dm Chid Car*
and Dtvalopmant Fund

Evary Shjdanl SuMtadt AcVPfaachool Davatodmanl Granli

Telal U.S. OaoaHmanl el HaaRh S Human Sarvieaa

ASSISTANCE

USTINO

NUMBER

«3.57S

93.134

PASS-THROUQH

ORANTOR-BNAME

Slaia el NH, OhhS

Stala ol NH. OHHS

UnNatarty ol Now Hampahiia

ORAMTOR-8 NUMBER

230tNHCCDD

2301NHCCDF

90TPM60

FEDERAL

EXPENOfTURE

1.314,431

723.982

2.428

8  38.083.481

NON-FEDERAL AWARD

Cemmuntty Action Program ol Balknap • Marrlmaek Counlka, Inc.

EMcDic Aaaiatanea Piogiam 778438

Saa Notaa to Schadula ol Eapandlturaa ol Fadarai Awatda



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2024

NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule)
includes the federal award activity of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate under programs of the federal government for the year ended July
31, 2024. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a
selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
Affiliate, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes
in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

\

note 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of
accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles
contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

NOTE 3 INDIRECT COST RATE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate has elected not to use the
^  ten percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

NOTE 4 SUBRECIPIENTS

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. had no subrecipients for the year ended
July 31, 2024.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT

AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate
I

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States , the combined
financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate {a New Hampshire
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of July 31, 2024
and 2023 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the
years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our
report thereon dated March 31, 2025.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control over financial reporting
(internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct, misstalements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented,
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the , limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during
our audit we did not Identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not
identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and Affiliate's combined financial statements are free from material misstatement, we
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

I

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report' is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable
for any other purpose.

Dover, New Hampshire
March 31, 2025 '
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH

MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors of. '
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federat Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance with the
types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance

. Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's major federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2024.
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's major federal programs are identified in
the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and
questioned costs.

In our opinion, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate complied, in all material'
respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct
and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200,
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform
Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
section of our report.

We are required to be independent of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate
, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program.
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.
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ResponsibHities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant
agreements applicable to Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's federal
programs.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and
express an opinion on Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance
based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards. Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance with the requirements of
each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Government
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Southern New Hampshire

. Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above and performing such other procedures i as we considered necessary in the
circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's
internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and
material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance ^

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a
control over compliance does not allow rnanagement or employees, in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal prograrn will not be
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal
control over compliance Is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit
attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in
the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were
not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other
purpose.

I Dover, New Hampshire
March 31, 2025
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2024

SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS

1. The auditors' report expresses an unmodified opinion on whether the combined financial
statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate were prepared "in
accordance with GAAP.

2. No significant deficiencies disclosed during the audit of the combined financial statements
are reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial
Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. No material
weaknesses are reported.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate, which would be required to be reported in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards were disclosed during the audit.

4. No significant deficiencies in internal control over major federal award programs are
reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and
on Internal Control Over. Compliance Required by i the Uniform Guidance. No material
weaknesses are reported.

5. The auditors' report on compliance for the major federal award programs for Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate expresses an unmodified opinion on all major federal
programs.

6. There were no audit findings that are required to be reported In accordance with 2 CFR
section 200.516(a).

7. The programs tested as major programs were: U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services: Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, ALN 93.558; CCDF Cluster - Child
Care and Development Block Grant, ALN 93.575, Child Care Mandatory and Matching
Funds of the Child Care Development Fund, ALN 93.596, Low Income Household Water
Assistance Program, ALN 93.499, U.S. Department of Agriculture; Special Supplemental
•Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children, ALN 10.557, U.S. Department of
Labor; WlOA Cluster, WlOA Adult Program, ALN 17.258; and NH Public Utilities
Commission; NON-FEDERAL, Electric Assistance Program.

8. The threshold for distinguishing Type A and B programs was $1,081,604.

9. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate was determined to be a low-risk
auditee.

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

None

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT
\

None
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2024

There were no findings or questioned costs that were required to be reported in the Schedule
of Findings and Questioned Costs for the year ended July 31, 2023.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC.

d/b/a Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties
Mailing Address: PC Box 5040, Manchester, NH 03108

40 Pine Street, Manchester, NH 03013

Telephone: (603) 668-8010 ' FAX: (603) 645-6734

List of Key Administrative Personnel

April 2025

Title Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount

Chief Executive Officer Donnalee Lozeau S233.760 0.00% 0

Chief Operating Officer Ryan Clouthier $158,940 0.00% 0

Chief Financial Officer James Chaisson $175,011 0.00% 0



DONNALEE LOZEAU

Community/Civic
Involvement- Current

• NH Community Action Partnership

• HB4 Cliff Effect Working Group,

Co-chair

• Governor's Office for Emergency

Relief and Recovery Stakeholders
Advisory Board, Chair

• Whole Family Approach to Jobs NH

Chapter, Co-chair

• St. Joseph Hospital Board of

Directors, Quality Council Chair
• St. Mary's Bank Supervisory

Committee, Chair

• NH Healthy Families Board of

Directors >

• Mary's House Advisory Board

• The Plus Company

• NH Tomorrow Leadership Council

• Community College System of NH s

• American Council of Young Political

Leaders, Alumni Member

• State Workforce Innovation Board

Community/Civic

Involvement- Past

• Reaching Higher NH
• NH Center for Public Policies

Studies

• Governor's Judicial Selection

Commission

• Big Brothers Big Sisters Board of

Directors, Past President

• Greater Nashua Dental Connection

BOD, Founding Member

• Great American Downtown,

Founding Member
• Domestic Violence Coordinating

Council Nashua

• US Conference of Mayors

• No Labels

• Fix the Debt

• NH Center for Public Policy Studies
• Greater Nashua Chamber of

Commerce, Director

• Greater Nashua Workforce

Housing Coalition, Founding
Member

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (www.SNHS.org)
Manchester, NH (January 2016-Present)

Chief Executive Officer

• Development and oversight of Community Action Partnership serving-
NH's two largest counties, Hillsborough and Rockingham

• Cooperation and engagement with local, state and federal agencies and
organizations on issues and programs that intersect with the
Community Action Mission

• Work to fundamentally enhance the delivery of service to targeted
community to wrap services around clients and streamline the
application process by implementing the Whole Family Approach

City of Nashua, New Hampshire (2008-2016) - Elected

Mayor

• Full time overall day to day management and operations of 2nd largest
city in the state of NH with development and implementation of $245
million dollar (2016) annual budget

•. Worked with elected boards including Board of Aldermen; Public
Works;: Board of Education and others to prioritize and balance budget
requirements and the needs of the community

• Chaired Board of Public Works and the Finance Committee

• Successfully negotiated the City's purchase of the publicly traded
water company (Pennichuck) after a prolonged case before the NHPUC
and the NH Supreme Court

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (1993 - 2008) Manchester, NH

Director of Program and Community Development

• Assessed the need for services throughout Hillsborough County
through community outreach by developing partnerships,
collaborations and new initiatives with service providers and
businesses

• Negotiated purchases and contracts and presented projects before
local boards, commissions and departments relative to housing,
support services and economic development
/

• Designed and implemented strategies for developing working
relationships with town and city officials, local service providers and
appropriate private sector officials in order to project a positive image
of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

• Founded Mary's House 40 units of housing for homeless women and
developed 219 units of Elderly Housing

• Pioneered initiatives for the Community Corrections and Academy
Programs

• Expanded Head Start Services arid developed the program and secured
the site for Economic Opportunity Center



Past Community/Civic
Involvement Continued

• Greater Nashua Asset Building

Coalition, Founding Member

• New Hampshire Charitable

Foundation State Board,

Member

• Eagle Board of Review

Education and Training

• CCAP, Certified Community

Action Professional

vCCAP Proctor

• Rivier College, Nashua-

Undergraduate work in Political

Science

• Restaurant Management

Institute

• Mediation and Alternative

Dispute Resolution Training

• Leadership Institute, Aspen

• Justice of the Peace

NH State Representative, Hillsborough County, District 30

(1984-2000)-Elected

Deputy Speaker of the NH House of Representatives

(1996-2000)

• Addressed constituent concerns

• Assisted Non-Profit organizations and local businesses with governmental
concerns and steering legislation through the political process by working with
members and leadership in the NH House of Representatives and the NH
Senate and representatives of the Executive and Judicial branches

• Managed floor debates and supervised House Calendar content

• Responsible for functions of the House on behalf of or in the absence of the
Speaker

Committee Assignments:

• House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman

• House Legislative Administration Committee

• Joint Facilities Committee

• New Member Orientation, Chair
/

• House Corrections and Criminal Justice Committee, Vice Chairman

• House Judiciary Committee

• Criminal Justice Sub-Committee, Chairman

• State and Federal Relations Committee

Appointments:

• Joint Legislative Performance Audit and Oversight Committee

• Juvenile Justice Commission, Chairman

• Supreme Court Guardian Ad Litem Committee

• Superior Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Committee

• Work Force Opportunity Council

• Interbranch Criminal and Juvenile Justice Council

■  Subcommittee on Offenders, Chairman
■  Space and Prison Programming
■  Juveniles Subcommittee, Co-Chair

• National Conference of State Legislatures Law and Justice. Vice Chair'

• Council of State Governments Intergovernmental Affairs, Corrections and
Public Safety

City Streets Restaurant, (1986-1991)

City Streets Diner, (2000 - 2003) Nashua, NH Co-Owner/Operator

• Operated 450 seat restaurant and banquet facility and effectively managed
financial accounts, staff and licensing requirements



RYAN CLOUTHIER, CCAP
rclouthier@caphr.org | (603) 668-8010

wwvy.caphr.org

SUMMARY Highly experienced and dedicated Certified Community Action
Professional (CCAP) with extensive expertise in managing and directing
operations within non-profit organizations. Proven track record of
enhancing program efficiency and community impact through strategic
leadership and innovative solutions.

WORK

EXPERIENCE

Chief Operating Officer (COO) - Southern New Harnpshire Services, Inc. now dba

Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties
2018-Present /

• Oversee the daily operations and strategic initiatives of the organization to
ensure alignment with the mission and goals.

•  Lead and manage multiple departments to drive performance and
program outcomes.

• • Co-host monthly program budget meetings with Chief Fiscal Officer.
•  Develop and implement policies and procedures that enhance

operational efficiency and effectiveness.
•  Collaborate with community stakeholders, partners, and funders to

strengthen resources and support for the organization.

Operations Director, Energy and Housing Programs ■ Southern New Hampshire.
Services, Inc.

2016-2018

•  Directed and managed the energy and housing programs, ensuring
compliance with federal and stateregulations.

•  Streamlined program operations to improve service delivery and client
satisfaction.

•  Secured funding and resources to expand program reach and impact.

Energy Director- Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

2013-2016

•  Developed and implemented energy programs aimed at reducing
energy costs for low-income households.

•  Collaborated with utility companies and government agencies to
leverage resources and support.

• Monitored program performance and outcomes, making adjustments
asneededto achieve goals.

Weatherization Director- Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

2006-2013

• Oversaw the weatherization program, improving energy efficiency for low-
income homes.

• Managed a team of technicians and contractors to ensure high-quality
service delivery.

•  Conducted outreach and education efforts to inform the community about
the benefits of weatherization.



Energy Auditor- Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

2004-2006

•  Conduct field energy audits for low-income residential properties.
•  Record data in both written and computerized formats to assess the cost-

effectiveness of conservation measures.

•  Generate work order specifications for contractors.
•  Ensurequality installations and client satisfaction through properfollow-

through and field inspection.

PROFESSIONAL

HIGHLIGHTS

EDUCATION

NH Business Review 2024 Top 200 Influential Business Leader

Numerous press articles related to Weatherization, including visits from the
Assistant Secretary of Energy Efficiency from the Department of Energy and
Vice President Joe Biden

Member of the City of Nashua Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee

Member of the City of Manchester Healthy Homes Strategic Planning
Committee

Class 2019 Leadership Greater Manchester

Union Leader 2015 Class of 40 Under Forty

Vice President of the Neighbour Helping Neighbour Board

Member of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainable Energy Board

Member of the Residential Ratepayers Advisory Board

Weatherization written and field certification, Department of Energy Quality
Control Inspector Certification, multiple national and regional weatherization
best practices training

BPI Energy Analyst

Lead contractor abatement Certification

Lead Renovation Repair and Painting (RRP) .

Certification OSHA 30-hour worker safety

DOE Lead Safe Weatherization certification

Intro to Cisco routers, T1 and 13 design and troubleshooting training,
Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) and Frame Relay network design
training, LAN and WAN training, 0C3, OC48, and OC192 design and

troubleshooting training

NH Community TechnlcalCollege

CERTIFICATION

Certified Community Action Professional (CCAP)



SKILLS

Leadership, Management and Supervision

Budget Oversight, Forecasting, Analysis, Financial Management
Program Development Implementation

Stakeholder Engagement

Grant Writing and Fundraising
Compliance and Regulatory Affairs

Operational Efficiency

Community Engagement



JAMES M. CHAISSON

SUMMARY

Dedicated accounting professional with 8 years of non-profit experience and over 20 years of broad
experience in manufacturing, distribution, reorganizations, mergers and acquisitions, sales/operations
planning/forecasting and establishing & monitoring performance metrics in a manufacturing environment.
Experienced in private and public corporations, including 8 years in a private equity environment with a strong
focus on equity sponsor communication and liquidity management. Complete knowledge of P&L, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. Proven skills at staff leadership, training and development in a team,
environment. Professional Experience:

•  Fiscal Officer in nonprofit organization

•  Controller in MFG & Distribution

•  Treasury and Cash Flow Management

•  Financial & Capital Budgeting, Reporting & Control

•  Cost Accounting Manager

-• General Accounting Manager

•  Business Performance Metric Establishment and Measurement '

PROFESSIONAL EXPEIRENCE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Manchester, NH 5/2009-Present
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) is a non-profit entity dedicated to helping people help themselves.
SNHS accomplishes this through a variety of programs offered at centers, offices, clinics, and Intake sights
located throughout Rockingham and Hillsborough counties. The,agency also oversees 29 housing facilities
with approximately lOOOTenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million in program funds annually with
over 450 employees.

Chief Fiscal Officer ^ 1/2017 to Present
•  Oversee financial and accounting compliance, maintaining controls and managing potential business

risks

• Manage the annual budget process and analysis activities

•  Prepare presentation for Board of Directors meetings presenting the organization's financial results

•  Develop and maintain banking relationships

• Manage the Annual Audit process

Senior Accountant 5/2009-1/2017
Assisted Fiscal Director In overseeing all fiscal and financial activities including compliance with federal, state,
and funding source requirements as well as'accordance with GAAP'

•  Developed and implennented indirect cost calculation and interfaced with General Ledger
'  • Monitored and prepared monthly budget vs actual reporting; recommended adjustments and forecast

spending ,
•  Created specialized reports for the individual grant's reporting requirements

•  Designed allocation methods for properly billing shared Items to individual grants and programs
•  Prepared monthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors review



James M. Chaisson '

WOOD STRUCTURES, INC. Biddeford, ME 2001-4/2009
WSI, is a highly leveraged business owned by Roark Capital, a private equity fund, headquartered in Atlanta,
GA. WSI Is a $70 million manufacturer of roof and floor trusses, wall panels and a distributor of engine'ered,
wood products. The compan/s products are sold into the residential and light commercial construction
markets

Controller 2006-4/2009
Managed all aspects of accounting and reporting in a truss manufacturing plant as well as an engineered wood
products distribution location that included 2 locations in Maine and 1 in Massachusetts.

•  Calculated and assisted In the management of the company's covenants

• Worked closely with senior management during the sale process from the seller (Harbour Group) and
buyer (Roark Capital)

•  Identified cost drivers and implemented process changes to reduce the monthly closing cycle from 18
to 5 days

•  Conducted monthly reviews with the managers on financial results and measurement

•  Oversaw the payroll function of 160+ employees

Accouniing Manager 2001-2006

Recruited to company to restore financial controls and establish best practices concerning both general ledger
and cost accounting processes. Responsible for overseeing the accounting of 2 locations in Maine and 1 in

Alabama.

•  Established the reporting protocols of the company used by both equity sponsors

•  Educated, motivated and developed a staff of 3 to succeed in their rolls of financial responsibility
•  Identified and implemented processes and procedures for all intercompany sales, transfers,

consolidation and eliminations * '

•  Streamlined the payroll process that Included transferring to an external supplier (AOP), which reduced

cost by 40%

•  Conducted physical inventories and defined their policies and procedure at all locations.

VISHAY SPRAGUE, Sanford, ME 1978-2001

Vishay Sprague is a division of Vishay Intertechnology Inc. (NYSEL VSH) a global manufacturer of discrete
semiconductors and passive electronic cornponents. The Sprague Division manufactures solid tantalum

capacitors with annual sales of $200 million and 1,400 employees!

Plant Cost Accounting Manager 1997-2001

Division General Accounting Manager 1995-1997

Division Operation Accountant 1989-1995

Division Fixed Asset Accountant 1987-1989

Master engineering Technician 1984-1987

Lead Production Technician 1978-1984

EDUCATION

NASSON COLLEGE Springvale,''ME

B.S. in Business Administration



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COMMISSIONER

JaredS. Chicoine

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
. Chrtstopher J. EOrm, Jr.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

:21 S.FnitSt.SultelO ,
Concofd, N.H. 03301-2429

5ri TDD Access: RdayNH
'  1-800-736-2964

Tel. (60?) 271-3670

FAX No. 271-1526

Wabste;

wvvw.ensfyy.nh.QOv
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September 25,2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Cbuncil

State House

Concord, New Himpshire ,03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to enter into a SOLE SOURCE
contract ameninent \\ith Southern New Hampshire Serv'ices, Inc. dba Community Action .
Partnership Hillsborough'and Rockingham Counties, Vendor #177198, Manchester, NH, by reducing
the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Wcatherization-Assistance Program (BIL WAP) contract amount by
$765,920 from $5,895,823 to $5,129,903, increase their allowable Average Cost Per Dwelling Unit
(ACPU) frorn $8,009 to $8,445, increase their.allowatle percentage of Health and Safety (H&S)
funding from 8% to 15%, add clarifying language regarding the inclusion'of documents as a legal
component of the contract, effective upon Govemor and Executive Council approval through June 30,
2027. The original contract was approved by the Govemor and Executive Council on December 21,
2022 item #054.100% Federal Funds ■ ,

Funding in account BIL WAP for FY25 through FY27 is anticipated to be available upon Fiscal
Comipittee arid Govemor arid Executive Council aiiqjroval of an accept and expend of remaining BIL
WAP funds at a later date, with the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years through the
budget office if needed and justified.

02,-52-52-520013-62610000-074-500587

Fiscal Year Current Contract Amount Increase (Decrease) Revised Contract Amount

2023 L $1,078,418 $0 $1,078,418

2024 $1,078,418 $0 $1,078,418.

2025 . $1,246;329 ($255,307) $991,022

2026 $1,246,329 ($255,307) $991,022 .

2027 ■ $1,246,329 ($255,306) $991,023

Totals $5,895,823 ($765,920) $5,129,903

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant
guidance (10 CFR 440.15) giving Community Action Agencies preferred status for the



H Is ExccDency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu " , ,
and the Honorable Council

ScplcmbCT 25,2024
Page 2 of2

Wcatherization Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a r^ge of
services to clients digible for WAP, and their historic^ performance delivering the weatherization
program'.

The Department is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization
Assistance Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to-reduce energy consumption and .the
impact of energy costs in low-income households." Priority is given to the elderly, disabled,
households with children, and households with hi^-energy usage. The funding in this contract will
augment WAP work.

These contract amendments to the federal BIL WAP will optiniize the federal allowances for ACPU
and H&S expenditures, clarify policy requirements, and provide capacity relief for SNHS. These .
outcomes will streamline SNHS's efforts to increase the number of homes receiving full
weatherization services effectively and efficiently in. the program years that began on July 1,2022,
and expires June 30; 2027.

In the event Federal Funds are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested tp^support this
contract.

Rcpectfully subaMed,

Jared S. Chicoine

.Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: BIPARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE LAW WEATHERIZATION ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM (BIL WAP) CONTRACT

AMENDMENT# I

This Amendment is between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the New
Hampshire Department of Energy (Department), 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Mcrrimack
County, NH 03301 (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and Southern New.Hampshire Services
Inc., dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties, 40 Pine
Street, PO Box 5040, Manchester, Hillsborough County, NH, 03108 (hereinafter the
"Contractor").

Pursuant-to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as Contract), approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on December 21, 2022, Item #54, the Contractor has agreed to
provide certain'scrvices, per the terms and conditions specified in the Contract and in .
consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein.

•  ( V

WHEREAS, pursuarit to the provisions of Section 17 of the Contract, the Contract may be
modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after
approval of such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council ; and

k

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Contract in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract, and set forth herein, the Parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

I. Amcndnfient and Modification of Contract. The Contract is amended and
modified as.follows:

A) Price Limitation: Amend Subparagraph 1.8 of the Agreement by striking
the sum of $5,895,823 and inserting in place thereof the sum of
$5,129,903.

8) Exhibit A, incorporating documents as legally binding contract
requirements: Amend #I by adding; "and the docurtients referenced
above " to the last sentence of #1. ;

C) Exhibit 8; Contractor Production: Amend #5 by deleting the current sum^
of $8,000 and inserting in place thereof the sum of $8,445.

D) Exhibit 8, Grant Expenditures: Amend paragraph #l I by deleting the
current sum of $8,009 and inserting in place thereof the sum of $8,445.

Award # DE-EEOO10001; Award Date: 07/01/2022 Contractor's InitiaU W i /
ALN 81042 I JT
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E) Exhibit C, Paymcnt.Tcmis, Contractor WAP BIL Grant Allocation:
Amend paragraph #1, to reflect changes in grant funding available to
Southern New Hampshire Services:

I,. " Amend by deleting the current sum of $5,895,823 and inserting in
placc'thcrcof the sum of $5,129,903;

<  2. Amend by deleting the current sum of $528,470 and inserting in
place thereof,the sum of S458,063;

3. Amend by deleting the currenfsum of $621,977 and inserting in
.place thereof the sum of $446,977;

4. Amend by deleting the current sum of $38,748 and inserting in
place thercofthc sum of $570,778; and "

5. Amend by deleting the current sum of $4,706,628 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $3;654,085.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall t^c effect upon
Governor arid Executive Council approval.

3. Continuance of Contract. Except as specifically amended and modified by the Terms
and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereundcr shall remain in
full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract

• as it existed immediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the dates written below.

Southern New Hampshire Services

By:
alee Lozeau, C Executive Officer

/

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Energy

. V

ared

Date:'

S. Chicoine, Commissioner

Award tf DE-EEOOlOOOl; Award Date: 07/01^022 Contractor's Initials
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ApproVfiJ by the Attoiney Geoeral'i Offlcc (Form, Subttance and Execution)

9/5/2024

■  Date:
Piinl Name and Title

Approval by the Gbveroor and Executive Council

SEP 2 5 2024 ^ UG&C Meeting Date: G&C Item *t: O

Awvda DE-EEOOIOOOi; Awtrd Date; 07A)i/2022 Contractor^ Initials
ALN: 81.042 . . Date
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. David M. Scanlfln. Sccrcuuy of Suie of the Suic of New, Hampshire, do hcreb); certify thai SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is s New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28. 1965.

I further certify that all 'fees and documents required by the Secretary of Slate's office hove been received and is in good standing
as far as this office is coricemed. .

Business ID: 6S506

Certificate Number: 0006652039

%

o •9
4c

A
%

<r

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.
»

I Hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 1st day of April A.b. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF.AUTHORriY

I. Orville Kerr
(Name of the elected Offtcer of the Corporation/LLC; cannot be contract signatory)

hereby certify that:

1. 1 am a duly elected ClerWSecretary/Officef of Southern New Hamoshlre-Services Inc. ' '
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following Is a true copy of a vote taken at a rheeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on Decerhber 11 . -2023 . a) which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That . Ponnalee Lozeau. CEO. Rvan Clouthier. COO: James Chaisson. CFO. and Cara Allberti
Financial Analyst (may list more than one person )is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hamoshlre
Services. Inc. to, enter Into contracts or agreements with the Slate of New Hampshire and any of Its agencies or
departments and further is authorized to execute;any and ail documents, agreements and other Instruments, and
any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which may in his/her judgment be desirabie or necessary to
effect the purpose of this vote.

. 3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains In full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate Is attached. This authority remains valid for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. J further certify that It is understood .that the State of
New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above cutrently occupy the
positipn(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation.yTo the extent that there are any
limits on.the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in cQtli'bpeB with the State of New Hampshire,
all such limitations are exi^essly slated herein. ' '

Dated:

Cartvof UP k
StBte ^
OBtWlc»S^ dgyi
Pro nit..k^_rr

Si^ature of Elected Officer
Name: Orville Kerr

Title: Secretary

towm to meorpreww to be fte Iretrument lubsatter'
panonafyapptarMlatorsnM ind aeknoiiMM tat

saetfsd (he iDrioBtoq hitoiimiL •

.NottoyPiMo

DEB8AD. STOHRER,
^  - New ItenuBiitjB
My Commiiitan Bipbss Oetobsr 7,2QU

Rev. 03/24/20



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATfefluaoonnprY)

03/25/2024

TWrS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING 1NSURER(8). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTinCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: H th« cartmcats holdar H fen ADDITIONAL INSURED, thfe poUcytMfe) must have AODITIONAL INSURED provlfelont or bfe andorfefed.
If SUBROOATWN IS WAIVED, aubjfect (o tha tarms and condttlona of tha policy, tfeiuln policias may rtqulrt an afidor»«mtnL A ttattmont on
this cfeftlflcata doM not conffef rfBhta to tha cartlflcatfe hoMar in.Uau of feuch «ndor*«mfent(a).

PItOOUCfeN

Croat Inturanoa-Mancttostar

1100 Elm Straat

'Mancfiettar NH 03101

SSSilt" OlannaSo®
(8031060.3218 {603)64V«331

AMRcss: 'WKf^c*'i*Ocreisaooncy.com

MsuftCMt) AFPoaoMC'covcaAoe NAic'a

A; Phiadaipnia Indamnlly Ina Co 180S6

DSUW

Seudwtn Naw HampaNra Sarvioaa. Inc.

POBoxSOfeO

Manct>a»tar NH 0310»-S040

aairfttn'B; Mldwaat Errployara Caauatty Corp 23612

•ttuacac!

Muaexo:
'

ittuacR e:

T

If

C

E

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
fOlCATED. NOTVdTHSTANOINGANYREQUIWMENT.TERMOHCONOmONOFANYCONTRACTORbTHERDOCUMeHTwnHRESPECTTOWMlCHTHIS
ERTIFICATe MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 0Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT,TO ALL THE TERMS
XCLUStONS AND CONOmONS Of SUCH POUClES. LMfTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LT* 1  ■ TVPfe or DOUfeANCa rsiim POLCYNUMUP uaura 1

a"

XICOaWtRCtAL OCKUAL LiAaaJTY

« { ̂  OCCWB

PMPK2670653 04/01/2024 .04AH/202S

CACH OCCuMAEMCe 1  1.000.000

jcuUMMAC fftSMaca rEi emmat , 100,000

uED EXP lAAr MrMfil , s.ooo

PERSONAl a AOVIHAJRY , 1.000.000

ov

□

r. AOOHSOATe uMTT APPuca PW:

"^JUCY [~] 5e5t "-OC '
OTH6A:

OCNCAALAOCACOATf , 2.000.000

PMOOucra ■ comptopaoo , 2.000,000
.  f 1

A

AU1

X

-oaioeu UABam '

PHPK2670052 04/01/2024 '04A)1/2O25

COMfelNEO itNCcS UfeT
<U iee»iY) 1 1.000.000

ANYAVTO

osmeo
AinoaoNLY
MKCD
AVrOfeONLY

aOOLY INJURY (Par tanan)
aOCOULEO
AUTOfe BC04.r INJURY (Par accttanO t

—

NOM^WNEO
AirrofeOMLY

PROPERTY (VJ4a6E
(Par iOdtfarai 1

1

A

X UWfefefLLALlAa
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X OCCUR

CUMMtMAOC
]

PHUBB05856 04A)1/2024 '04AH/202S
EACH OCCURR£NCe , 5.000.000

AOORCOATC , 5.000.000 -
ceo 1 ^ RCTEimoN * ] •

e

VAMUJtS COMPCMATIOH
AMI EKPLOYCRrUASajTV

ANY PwownETOwrwvrrweAgAgcunvg rrn
OrnCEAMClitSCR tXCLUOeO? N-|
(HaXManr H MM} ^
a TM. aMOO* «nMr
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miA HCKS20240000334 (3a - NH)

1.
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^ m ISTh-
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1
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S1.000.000
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Ralaf to peBey tor aaduaiontry aridorafemfentt and apadal prov4tiOfta..

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH DapoNmant of Enargy

., ...
8M0UL0 ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISCO POUCtCS BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OCUVEREO IN
ACCORDANCE WTTH THE POUCY PROVISIONS..

21 South Frvit Straat '

AimOQZBD WWttinATM

Conconl

1

NH 03301

e 1SSS-2015 ACORD CORPOITATION. All rtghtfe raaarvad.
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'^C07'22 fifill =00 Revo ^
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE *• ()^

COMMISSIONER LT I I TDOAccasiRiiiyNH
JanriS CtaiW . M 1-600.735.29M

^  I Te(. (603) 271.3670
DEPl/TYCOMMSSiONER
Ofba*lwJ.Ettns.Jr. FAX No. 271-1526.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

21 S.Fruil SL,.Suit0lO
' Concord. N.H. 03301-2429

Wecate:

wMv-cneryy/^LOOv

December 21,2022

His Excellency, Governor Chrislopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concoidl, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH Energy).to enter into a SOLE ^
SOURCE contract with Southern New Hampshire Service Inc. (VC #17719.8), Manchester, NH, in
the amount of S5,895,823.00 to supplement the Department's Wcatherization Assistance Program
with Bipartisan Infrastructure Law ̂ IL) funds; effective upon Governor and Executive Council
approval through June 30,2027. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is avail^lc for FY23 and funding for FY24 throu^ FY27 is anticipated to be available upon
Fiscal Committee and Governor and Executive Council approval of an accept and expend of the
remaining BIL WAP funds at a later date, with the authority to adjust cncumbrarices between fiscal
years through the budget office if needed and justified.-

New Hamoshire Department of Energy. WAP BIL

02-52-52-520016-XXXX0O00-O74-500587
Grants for Pub'Assist& Relief •

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 F\'2026 FY2Q27 ' TOTAL
51,078.418 - $1,078,418 $1,246,329 $1,246,329 $1,246,329 $5,895,823

2) Further request auttorization to advance Southern New Hampshire Scrvic^ Inc. $215,225 from
the above-reference coritract amounL

This contract is SOLE SOURCE because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant

guidance (10 CFR 440.15) giving Community Action Agencies prefened status for the
Weatherization Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a range of -
services to clients eligible for WAP. and their histori^ performance delivering the wcathoization
program. . .

'piplof2 .. GtCIWlOTU



NH Energy is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization Assistance
Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to reduce energy consumption and the impact.of
energy co^ in low-income households. Priority is given to the elderly, diubl^ households with "
children, and households with'high-energy usage. The,funding in this contract will augment WAP
work;

The federal Bi-partisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) funding in this contract will allow the Community
Action Agency (CAA) to effectively and efficiently increase the number of homes receiving full
weatherization services in the program years that began on July 1,2022, and extends out to June 30,
2027. While not being combined with the regular annual federal WAP allocation to NH, this BIL
funding will be used for the same purposes and will significantly augment the weatherization work.to
be comiplctcd by the CAA.

In the event Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

itted,

Jared Chicoine'

^CoiTUTiissioner .
New Hampshire Department of Energy

t:'
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July I, 2032
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FORM NUMBER P-37 (versioo 12/11/2019)

Notice This igrectncni ind all of iu aiuchmencs shall become public upon submiutoh to Governor.and
Executive Cotmcil for approval. Any infonnation that is private, confidcntiai or prophetary must
be clearly idehiined to the e|ertcy and agreed to in writing prior to ligoing the coninei.

AGREEMENT

' 'The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:-

CENCRAL PROVISIONS

I.I State Agency Name
New Hampshire Dcparttnent of Energy '

1.2 Stttc Agency Addreu
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hanipshire 0330)

1.3' Coairictor Name
Southern New Himpthire Services, Inc.

\ A Comrtctor Address

40 Pine Street

Manchester. NH 03103

I.S ContractorPbone

Number

.(603) 668-1010

1.6 Account Number '

02-52-52-520010- .

XXXXOOOO-074-500587

1.7 Completion Dale
June 30, 2027

1.8 Price Umiiaiion

S5,895,823

1.9 Coat/acting Officer for Suie Agency
Kirk Stone. Weaiherixation Program Manager

1.10 State AgencyTelephone Number
(60)> 271-3670

1.11v Contractor Signature > 1,12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory.
Donnalea Loaeau. Chief Executive Officer

Age»yJirvtBi«^ 1.14 Name aod Title of Slate Agency Sigrtaiory
)ared CKtcoirv, Commisxiorter
New Hampshire Ocpaitmern of Energy

1. li/Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration. Division of Pmonnel 0/appflcnblf)

j/ By; Director, On;

1.16 Approval by the Atphey. Genera) (Form, Subsunce and Execution) (ifapplteebU)

Br " On: 12/6/2022
1.17 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council f(/'opp//reb/r;

GAC Item oumter. G&C Meeting Date:

3. S^VICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Sute ofiNew
Hampshire, acting through the agency idemifted in block 1.1
f^tate'O, engages contractor idMificd' in block 1.3
CCentracter^ to perform, artd. the Contractor shall perform, the '
worii or sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly
deserib^'m'the attached. EXHIBTT B which is incorporated
btftin by rtference fSovices").

Page I
Awards DE-EEOOIOOOOl

CFDA ffSl.042

3. EFFECTIVE OATEATOMPLETION OF SERVICES.
. 3.1. Notwithstanding any prbmion of this Agreement to the
contrary, ind sub>ect to the approval of the Goycmor aod
Executive Council ofthie Stale of New Han^htre, if applicable,

- this Agrecmeet, and all obligations of the parties hereundei. shall
b^me cfrcctivc on the date the Governor and Executive
Cotincil approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,

ofS Jj
Coniraclor InitiaU
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imlen no sucb epprDvat is required, in which use (he Agreement
shell- become cfTeciivc on (he detc the Agnecmenl is lig^ by
the S'tete Agency as shown in'block 1.1) ("EfTeetlve Dale").
).2 ir. (he Co&trector commenced the Services pmor to the
EfTcetive Date, all Servicu performed by the Contrector pnor to
(he EfTective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of ilw.
Contreclor, aod in the event ttui'this Agreement docs not becorrie
efTectiye, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor,
inciuding without limitation, any obligation to pay the
Ccnirsctor for any costa incurred or Services performed.
Conlracior rmut complete all Services by the Completion Date
specincd in block 1.7.

4. CpNDmONAL NATURE OP AGREEMENT.'
Notvriihstanding any Npro'vUion -of (his Agreement to the'
conirary, all obUgationa of the Stale iMreunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance, of paymehis hcreunder. are
cootingent upon the availability and continued appropriaiibn of
funds afrected:by any state .or f^ral legislative or executive
action thai reduces,, .elimi'natei or otberwiae modinea the
epprbpriation or' avaitabiiily of funding for this Agrecmeht and'
the S^pe for Servkea pro.vided in EXHIBIT B. in vihole or in
part. In no event shall (he State be liable Tor'any payments
hereunder in excess oftuch available appropriated hinds. In the
event of a reduction or taminaiion of appropriated funds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment uatil.tuch funds
become dvailable, if e'ver, and ihall Ka^e the rigtn to reduce or
termih|iie (he Services und.cr this Agree.m^t imrrMiaiely upon
giving the Cpbiroctof notice of such rtductipo or termination.
The State'ahaii not be required to transfer funds from eny other
accbunt or source to the Account idcniifi^ in block 1.6 in the
eve.nl funds in thai Account ire reduced or uTtavailablc.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATIONS

PAYMEfa.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment', and'ierms of payment
ere idenlifted arid more partkulariy described in EXHIBIT C
' which is irworporated herein by refestiKe.
5.2 -The psyment by the Slate of die contract price shall be (he
oniy arid die con^lete reimbursement to the Conlrector for ell
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance, hereof, and shall be the. ̂ y and the complete
compensatioD to (he Contractor for the Services. The State shall
have no liability io (he ContrBctor otha than the contract price.
5.) The State resgves the right to offat'ftom any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under (his Agreement those
liquidsted aowunts rcqiuitd or,pmltted by N.H. RSA 30:7
through RSA 80:7< or shy other pro.^Hsjcn of Uw.
3.4 Notwithsunding any provbion in (hb Agreement to (he
contrary, and notwthsunding unexpected circumstances, in no
event shsll the (oul of all payments authorized, or acmally made
hereunder; uceed the Price Ureiution am forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REFLATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In comvection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, and ordem of federal, stale, county or municipal
authorities which impose any obligation or duly tqwn the
Contractor, inctuding. but not limited to. civil rights eiid equal
employment opportunity laws.. In addition, if this Agreement b
funded in any pan by monies of (he United States, the Contractor
shall comply with all f^eral executive orden, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with anyrulu. regulations arid guidelines as (he
Slate or ilw United Slates issue (o implement these regulatioos.
The Contractor shsll alto comply with alt applicable intellMiual '
properly laws- -
6.2 During the term of this Agreement; the Contractor shall not
dtscrirairute against employees or applicants for employment

because of race, color, religion, creed, age; aex, handicap, sexual .
orientation, or national origin and wilt take efTirmative ac^n to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees (o permit (he Stste of United States
Bcceu to any of the Contractor's books, rrcords and accounts for
the purpose of ascenainmg compliance widi all rules, rcgulatlona
and. orders, and the covenarua; terms and conditions of this
Agreement,'

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contnctor shall at its own expense provide all persotutel
necessary to perform the Services. The Coniraaor warrants that
ail peraonnel engaged in the Setvi^ shall be qualtfied to
perform the Services, and shall be pro^ly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all a'ppligibie laws.
7.2 ilnlcu otherwise authorized io writi^', duri^ the term of
(his Agreement, and for a period of six. i(6)'months after the
Completion Dale in block 1.7. the Contractor ihall .noi hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other pgaon, firm or
corporation with whom it b engaged in a .0mbined effort to
perform the Serviceis to hire, any person who b a State emplo)«<
or ofTicial, who b .materially involved in the procwcmeoi.
administretion or performance of this. Agreement. .'Thu

- provision shall strive termination of this.Agreement.
7.) The Contracting OfTrcer specified in block l.9,dr hisorhv
successor, shell be the State's reprosentaiive. In the orent of any
dbpute coTKcming the inierpretstion of thia Agreement, the
Contracting OfTlccr's decision shall be final for (he State.

8. eVElVT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES. ,

B.I Any one or more of the following sets or omixsiona of the*
Contractor shall constitute an event of defisuli hcreunder C'Event
of Default");.

B. 1.1 failure to perform (he ' Services utbfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 faihue lo submit any report required hcreunder; and/or,
8.1.) failure lo perform any other covenant, term or condition of
ihb Agreemen't.
8.2 Upon the occunence of any Event of Default, the State may
take any one. or more, or all. of the following ̂ ioni:

Page 2 of 5.
Award 0 DE-EEOOlOOOOl
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8.2.1 ihje Contr»ctor« wriiten notice specifying the Event of
Oeftult cthd.re^ihng'tt to be m^ied wiOiiiv in'th^ absence of
I greater or.lo^ speciRcaiion of time, thirty (30) days rrom the
date of the notice; if the E.vent of IHfault is hot timely 2ured,
-terminate this-Agreement, effective two.(2) days after giving the
Coniracior-ftotice of termination; ' . '
8.2.2 give Contractor a Written notice specifying the'Eveni of
Default and suspending all payments to be ri^e under this
Agrcdn^l at^ orderi.ng ihel the portion of the cpntraci price
which- would otheiSvM accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such lime as the Stale
deiemtihes that the Contrscw has cured the Event of Default

shall never be pud-to the Contractor,
■8.2.3 give the Contractor a written notice epccifying the Evrnl of
Default and set ofT against any other obligitions the Sitie may
owe (0 the Contractor anydamages the Stale suffen by reason of

. any Event of Default; ar^or
8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Dcfatili, treat the Agreement as breached, terminsie the
Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or
both.
8.3. No failure by the Slate lb enforce any provisioru hereof-after
any Eyent of Default thall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to thai Event of Defauli, or any tubaequeni Event..of
Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall
be.detmed a waiver of the right of (be State-to ehfot^ each and
all .of'the provisions hereof upon any further or'oiher Event of
Default-on ihe part of (he. Contractor.-

>  ' * t f *
9. TERMINAHON.^
9.1 -Notwiihsianding paragraph 8. the State may, at its sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement, for any reason, in whole or
.in part, by thirty (30) days written noiide to the Contractor (hat
(he State is exercising its option to tenninate the 'A^ement.
9.2 .in .the event of an early termination of this Agreement for
any reason other (hah (he eompletion of the Services, the
Conlracior shsir, at the State'a. discretion, deliver to the
Comnciii^ Onker, not Ister than fifteen (15) days after the date
.of termination,- a r^rt .fTcrinirtaiion Report']) diescribing in
detail ill Servicea perfbni^ and the contract pri.ce eariKd, to

.'ar>d Including (ha date of-iermlnaiton. Tl)e form, stibject matter,
content,- arid number of copies of the Terminalion Report .shall
be identical to thtise of any Final Report described in (he attached
.EXKIBtT D. (n.addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor
shall, within .15 days of notice of early termination, develop and
submit 10 the Stale a Transition Flan for services under'the
AgreemenL

10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/
PRE^.eRVATION.
lb. I As in ihii Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information end.ihinp developed or obtained tluritig (he
p^ormartce of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agree.inent, irtcluiding, but not limited to, ell studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound iccordinga, video
rcct^lnga, pictorial reproductions, drawings; analyses, graphic
represeniatioos, computer prograrhs, computer printouts, notes.

leiicrs, memoranda, papers, and'documents', all whether
nnishcd or unfiniidiod.
10.2 All data, and any properly which.has been received from
the Stale or purchased with ftinds provided for thai'purpdse

- under this Agreemeitt, shall be the property of the State, end
shall be returned to'ihe State upon demand or upon temination
of this Agreement for any rcason..
10.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91 -A or other existing law. Disclosure of d^jta requires
prior written approval of the State. ■ ^ •

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the
performance of this Agreemem (be Contractor is in all..respiecu

^•n independent coniracior, and is neither sn agent nor an
employee of (he State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
ofncers, employees, agents or memben shall, have atahoriiy to
bind (he State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to its employees. -

(2. assignmcnt/delegation/subcontracts.
12.1 The Coninctor shall not assign, or otherwise, transfer any
interest in this Agreement without jhe prior written notice, which
shall be provided to the State at (east nfteen (IS) days prior to
the auignment. and a written consent of the .State. For purposes
of this paragraph, a Change of Control ahall constitute
assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a transaction or series of related transactions in
which a third parly, together with its arftliates, becomes (he
direct or indii^i owner of fifty percent'(S0%) or more of the
voiing'sharu or similar equity interests, or combined voting
po^r.of the Contractor, or (b) the tale oTall or subsianiiilly all
of (he assets of the Contractor.
12.2 None of the Services shall be. subcontracted by the
Contractor without-prior written notice and consent of (he Slate.
The State is eniitied to copies of all subcontracts Md.assignrricnl
agreements and shad not be bound by any proviskms contained
in a iubconir8c(.or an assignment agreement to u^kh it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unlcu otherwise exempted by lawr
(he Contractor shall indemnify and hold hpfinkss the State, its
officcra and.employea.^from ami against any and all claims,
liabilities and cosu for any personal iqjury or properly damagba,
patent or copyright infringement, or other claims asswed against
the State, its officera or etnploycM, which arise out of (or which

-  :m»y be claimed to iritt out of) the acts or omissioh of the
Contractor, or subcontreciora, including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or intentional coniiuct. The' State shell not
be liable for any costs incurred by (Im. Coitdvctor arising under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding tlw foregoing, nothing herein

\conuined shall be deem^ to constitute a walv^ of the sovereign
immunity of the Slate, which immunity is hereby reserved to (he
Slste.' This covenant in psragrepb 13 shall survive the
termination of this Agreement.
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July 1,2022
JNVEUXNkAFST.
14.1 The Contrector shell, ii its sple cxpenie. obuin end
coriiinuously meiniern in force, , eiid shell require any'
subcofltrecior or asstgoM to obtain end 'meiniein.in force, the
following insunn^;
I4.1-.f cdnynercifll ieiKrel Itabiiiiy insurehce against ell claims '
of bodily injury, death or property damage; in amounts of not
less then SI.OM.OOO occurrence ertd $2,000,000 e^rcgale
or excess; end
'14.1.2 cpecjel cause of loss coverage fprm eoyering ell property
subject to subpengi^rh 10,2 herein, in ah tmOurit not less'than
jSOH of the whole reploixnuint value of the prtrperty.
14.2 The policies dpscrtbed'in tubporegraph 14.1 herein shall be
on pplicy forms-arid endorscmenu approved for use in (he Siete

- pf N«w Hampshire by the N.H. Depoivnent-of (nwrtncc, and
issued by insurcn licensed in the Slate of New Hampshire'.
14.3 The Contractor shall fumish'to the Contracting OfTicer
identifidJ in block l;9, or his or her successor, a certincBte(s) of
irtsurance for ell insurance required under this-Agrecrherti.
Contractor shell also fbmish to the Contmiing OfTicer idcntiricd
in block 1.9, or his or her successor, cenincate(s) of insurance
for ell r«newsl(s) of insuraiKC required under this Agieemeni no
later than (en (10) days prior, to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. The cenifk^te(5) of insurance and any
renewals therecfshall be etched ̂ 'afe incorporated herein by
reference.

Post Office addressed to the parties at the iddressea givn in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4. hcreiri.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived <
or discharged only by an instrument in writing.signed by (he
parties hereto .end only aAer approval of such amendment,
waiver or'discharge by llio Covempr and Executive Council of
(he State of New Hampshire unksa no such approval is required
ut^er the circumstances purauani'to Siete law,.rute or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agreement shall
be governed, ihierpreied ond construed .tn .acwrdance unth the
laws of (he Stale of New Hampshire, and is bihdmg upon, and
inurci (o the benefit of the panica arwl.lheir res'peci.ivesucceaaora
and assigns. The v^rding used in this Agreemieni is the wording-
chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and.(»rule
of coruiftxtion shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall.be brot^i end
maintained in New Hampshire Superior'Couri which shall have'
exclusive jurisdiction thereof. '

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflicl
between the terms of (his P-37 form (as modiRed in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendment thereof, the terms .of the
P07 (OS modined in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

15. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

I S.I By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees; ccrtines
ortd warrants that iSe Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
from, the requiremeo'tsof N.H. RSA chapter 28l'A ("Workerj'
Compensntiofi
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H. RSA'chopter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and
require arty.subconlracior or assignee (o secure and maintain,
payment of. Workers" Cbtrtpensation in connection wi^
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this

- Agreement. The Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Cfncer
identified in block 1:9. of his or hcf.iuccessor. proof of Workers'
Ct^ensation in the manner described in N.H.,RSA chapter
'28 i'A and any ai^icable fcnewal(s) ihefeof. which shall be

• attached end sire incqrporated herein by reference. Th^ State
shell not be re^ns|ble for payment of any. Workers'
Corhpenaation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or eity-subcontractor or employee of Contractor,
which might arise under opplicalDle Slate of New Hampshire
Workera* CotTq)ensa(ion laws in connection with the
performance of iihe Scrvjco under this Agreement.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to (he other party
' shall be deemed to have been duly tfeliyered or given at the lime
ofmailing by ccrofted mail.-postage prepaid, in a Unit^ States

20. THIRD PAKTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any .third parties and this Agreement shall not:, be
construed to confer any such benefit.

11. HEAOINC^. The headings throughout the. Agreement are
for reference purposes only, and (he words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, trtodify, an^lify or aid in the
interprctaiion, construction or meaning of the pravisions.of (his
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying
provisions sei.fi^ in the attached EXHIBIT A are Incorporated
herein by reference.

.23. SEVCRABlLrfY. In the event any ofthe provisions of this
Agrixmeni are held by a court of conlp^nt jurisdiction to be
conirsry to any stale or federal law, the remaining pro.vtsiofu of
this Agreement will remain in full force and efTect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreemeni, whi^ may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be'
deerud an original, constitutes the entire sgitement and
undersiandihg b^we^n (he parties, and supprae'des all prior
agreements and undcrsiandings with respect to the subject matter
hereof. -
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS ;

1. 2 CFR 200, as amended, (Uniform Administraiive Rcquiremenls, Cosi Principles, and Audil
Requiremenla for Federal Awards). 10 CFR 440 daied FebiMary 1, 2002 (Weathcrization Auisut^
Program), the New Hampshire Wcatheriialion Assistance Program-BIL (NHWAP-BIL) Slate Plan,
NHWAP Policies and Procedures Manual (PAPM), end NHWAP Field Guide are all consider^ paii.
of (his contract by inclusion and shall be legally binding and enforceable documents under this
contract. The New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH Energy) reserves the right to use any legal
rem^y at its disposal Including, but not limited to. disallowance of costs, withholding of funds,
ausi^sion of agetKy peraonhel, disbarment of egency, personnel, disbarment of agencies and/or
sul^ntractors from present or hiture contracts, and such other legal remedies as detcrinined to be
appropriate by the New Hampshire Department of Justice in the enforcement of rules and regulations
pertaining to the Weatherizaiion Program.

2. .An audit shall be made at the end of the Contractor's fiscal year in accordance wjth 2 CFR 200,.
SubpartF. Audit Requirements. This audit report shall include a schedule of revenues and
expenditures by contract or grant number of all expenditures during the Contractor's fiscal year. The
Contractor shall utiliie a competitive bidding process to c^.se.a qualified fiMncial auditor at least
cveiy four years.'

The audit-report shall indite a schedule of the prior year's questioned costs along with a rraponse
regarding the current status of the prio'r year's questioned costs. Copies of all management letters
written es.a result of the audit along with the audit report shall be forwsided to NH Energy within one

. month of the time of receipt by the pontractor accompanied by an ddioni.if applicable, for each
;  finding or questioned cost. .

3. The costs charged under this contract shall be determined as allowable under the cost principles
detailed in 2 CFR 200 Subpart E - Cost Principals as amended by 2 CFR Part 910.

4. Pipgram ar>d financial records pertaining to this contract shall be retained by NH Energy and the
•  Contractor for 3 (three) years from the date of submission of the final expenditure report or, for

awards that art renewed quarterly or annually, from the date of the submission of the quarterly or
annual financial report,« stated in 2 CFR 200.334 - Retention Requiremchis for Records.

5. CLOSE out OF CONTRACT. All final required reports and reimbursement requesU 5hall be
submitted to the State within forty-five (45) days of the completion date (Agreement BIpck 1.7).

.  e"

6. rESTRJCTION ON ADDITIONAL FUNDING. It is understood and agreed between the ̂ rties (hat
no, portion of the "Grant" frinds may be used for the purpose of obtaining ad.ditional fedcral.fimds
under any other law of the United States, except if authorized under that law,

7. assurances/certifications. The following arc attached and signed: Certification
Regarding Dnjg-Frec Workplace Requirements; Certification Regarding Lobbying; Certification
Re^rding Debarment, Suspension and Other Responsibility Matters; Certification Regarding the
An^cans With Disabilities Act Compliance; Certification Regarding Environmental TpUcco

Exhibit A
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Smoke; Assurance of Compliance Nondischminauon in Federally Assisted Programs; and
C^ifiCiation Regarding the Federal Funding Accouniabiliiy and Traiuparency Compliant; Buy
America Build America, and Ccrtincatiori Regarding NHPA and N^A Compliaricc for WAP-BIL.

s  %i a . . ' '

8. COPELANd'aNTI-KICKBACK ACT. All contracts and sub^nts in excess of S2.000.00 for
consiructioit or repair shall include a provision for compliance with Copeiand !'Anti-Kickba^"
(18 use 874) as supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 CFR. Part 3j. This Act
. prpvidqs that ea^ contractor, subcontract or subgrantee shall be prohibited from inducing^ by any
means-. any person erhployed in the construction. complMion or rquif of public Work, to give up any
pan of the compensation to which he is otherwise entitled. The subgrantee should repon alt
suspected violations to NH Energy. . . "

9. PROCUREMENT. Subgrantee shall comply with all provisions of 2 CFR 200 Subpart D - Post
Fedml Award R^ulrements - Procurement Standards with special emphasis on financial
procurement (2 cipR 200 Subpart F - Audit Requirements) and property management (2 CFR 200
Subpait O r'Posl Federal Award Requirements - Property Standards.)

10. STATE INSPECTION; Without limiting the rights «tablishcd ̂ der paragraphs 7 and 9 of.
the general provisions, NH Energy, USDOE. Health and Human'S.ervlces, the Cor^troller General

^ of the Uniied States, or any duly authorized representatives shall be penniited to inspect project aii6
program sites, interview workers, and inspect and monitor financial payi^ll records and
transactions, and shall be permitted access to any books, documents, paj^, and r^rds of the
Contractor or its subMntraclors or grantees, which arc directly pertinent to this contract for the •
purpose of making audits, examination, excerpt^

11. FOREIGN NATION)^ INVOLVEMENT: Project participants (including subrecipicnls wd
contractors) who anticipate involving foreign nationals in the performance of an award, may
be required to provide DOE with specific infoiTnation about each foreign national to'satisfy
requirements for foreign national {larticipation. A-foreign national, is defined as any per^n
who is hot a U.S. citizen by birth or naturalization. The volume and type of irUbrmation
collected may depend on various factors associated with the award.

12. privacy PROTECTIONS: Grantee is required to treat all requests for information
concerning applicants and recipients of WAP funds in a maruier consistent with the federal
government's treatment of information requested under the Frecdoin of Information Act
(FOIA), 5 U.S.C-. 552, including the privacy protections contained in Exemption (bX6) of the
FOIA, 5 U.S.C. 552(bX6). Under 5 U.S.C. 552(bK6), information relating to an individuals
eligibility application or the individual's participation in the program, such as name, addr«s,
or income information, are generally exempt from disclosure.

A balancing test must be used in applying Excm'ption (b)(6) in order to determine:

i. whether a significant privacy interest would be inved^;

ii. whether the release of the infonnation would further the public interest by
•  shedding light on the operations or activities ofthc Government; and

Exhibit A
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iU.. whether in balancing the privacy interests against the public interest,
• disclosure would constitute a cl^iyiinwarrant^ invasion of privacy.

A request for personal information including but not limited to the names, addresses,
or incoihe information of WAP applicants or recipients would require the state or
othd* service provid(n:to balance a clearly defined public interest in obtaining this
information against the individuals' legitimate expectatipn.of privacy.

Given a legitimate, articulated public interest in the disclosure. States and. other
sdvice providers may release information regarding recipients in the aggregate that
does not identify specific individuals. Howcva, a State or service provider must
apply a FOIA Exemption (b)(6) balancing test to any request for information that
cannot be satisfi^ by such Icsi-intrusivc .methods. • -

13. The Conl^tor shall comply wiih the US DOE Interim Conflict of Interest Policy Requirements for
Finahcial Assistance, Detriment of ̂ergy Financial Assistance Regulations, Financial Assistance
Letter Klo. FAL 2022-02 dated December 20,.2021, which implements 2 CFR 200.112 by Jpne |8,
2023. '

.14. Fui^ shall not be.'used to assist projects, in whole or in pan, in multifarhi.ly buildings with more thai)
four units. '

15. This agreement consists of the following documents: a complied P-37 form, and„ Exhibits A,
B, C, D. E, F, G, H, I, J, K and.L. All exhibits arc incorporated herein by reference as if fully
set forth herein.

16. Thes.e provisions shall be r^iiired of all sub-contractors and subgrantecs.

Exhibit A
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES

i

I. Southern New Hdmpshire Services, Inc. (STVHS), hereinafter *-the Contractor,*' agrees to ulilire the Bi-
Partisan Infrasiructure Law (Bi t) funds, which are the subject of this contract, to provide eligible clienti
with Wieathehaation Assistance Program (WAP) services, includirtg heating system repair and
replacement services, which meet the re9ulrcmems and startdards for the NH WAP. In addition, ell
expenditures for work completed using BIL funds will be in accordance with the fiscal requircfoenta of
regulations set forth in 2 CFR 200 as amended and will be guided and impidnented as directed by the
New Hampshire Demnmenl of Energy Energy) in this contract and. from lline to time, in,
Subgrantee Notices or other conrununications. Ccntroctor agrees to incorporate changes to the Kites
regardiiig the expending of NH WAP Bit mon^ from time to time, as prescribed by NH Eriergy, to
iinprove program delivery. Contractor further agrees to perform all weatherizalion services in a martner
that will successfully interact with utility administered energy efficiency programs for low*irKome
households in order to provide the best.collaborative services for those hous^olds.

'  ̂ . 4

2: This BIL contract period, to be Icnownas "NH WAP BIL," will commence upon approval of this ' '
contract by the Governor and Executive Council and will-have a compldion date of June 30; 2027.

3. BIL ̂ nds, which are the subject of this contrad, shall have all of the characteristics - and limitations -
of the Congressionally allocated armual WAP dollars, that is: sorne dollars will bealiocated for program

. production (weatherized homes), some for edministratioh.- some for health and safety expenses, some ^
- for training.and technical assistance activities. See Exhibit C of this contract.

4. Some portion of the BIL funding in this contract is set aside for training and technical assistance
(T&TA) activities. Contiactor may use these funds for appropriate training and technical assistance
activities, iuch ss to recruit and train.new personnel, maintain and strengthen the knowledge, skills, end
abilities of existing wutherization personnel,' whether direct employees of the Agency, or echployees of
aubcontracton, etc. Appropriate back-up docuipenlation and justification for the use of those fui^ will
be required by'NH Energy prior to reimbursement.

5. During the contract period, the Contractor agrees to complete weatherizalion services on (he number of
- dwelling units that is the result of dividing the Contractor's BIL production allocation by S8,060. NH

Energy tmderstands that the actual number of BIL completions will likely differ from (hat.numba due
•to (he unpredictability of labor and mat^als costs over the five-year period of peiformance, but NH
. Enogy expects to see mor\lhly BIL payment^requesis from the Contractor .in order to monitor BIL
spading progress. Unit coiKpleliohs will comply with the standards and expectations presented in
WAF guidance documents, this contract, the NH WAP Fidd .Guide, the NH .WAP Policies and
Procedures Afanuo/. and the NH WAP BIL Stale .Plan, which has b^ approved for the particular

. program year in which any one completion is being presented for reimbursement.-
' a. The number of dwelling units and the amouht of funds to. be expended shall conform to the

provisioiu of this contract. NH Energy reserves the right lo review progress under this contract
at any time and may utilize information from such reviews to alter dwelling unit goals and funds
to be expended.

b. All funds provided to (he Contractor under this contract agreement must be expended by June
30,2027. . " '

'  • . . , ■ ^ Exhibits
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6. Effectiye-April 1, 20IS, sll work perforrned under the federal Weaiheriuiion Assistance Program .
(W AP).In New Hampshire is required to meet the minimum specifications defined in tKe US .
D^rtment of Energy's Quality Work Plan (QWP) guidance and in the associated Stahda^ Work
Specifications (S WS). The BIL inoney which is the subject of this contract, because it. loo. is
consldcred'lo be W/^ money, shall be managed to the same specifications and for the same outcomes..

7. Clieitl eligibility for BlL-funded wealh»i2ation work will be the same as for the annually funded W^
weatherization work: client household income, in order to be eligible for WAP B(L services, is to be no
greater than 60% of the stale median income (SMI)-

8. Residential dwelling (building) eligibility for BlL^fundcd weatherization work will be the same as
r^idenlial dwelling eligibility under the rules for annually funded WAP weatherization work.
However, the two WAP funding"streams - annual and BIL - cannot be combined on any one job.

9. BIL money may be "Icyeragcd" (used in combination) with any other weaiherizaiion funding source
except annual WAP money:

10. WAP compietidns using WAP BIL funds are to be thieved using the same definition of''con^lelion*'
as.used in the WAP annual funds program: If the Subgrantee wishes to count a project as a WAP BIL
completion, then the project must have at least one energy conservation measure that meets the SIR test,

• that rneasure (or those mca.surcs) must be paid forwiih WAP BIL dollars (andthcre must be no WAP
annual fund dollan anywhere in the project), and.the final inspection of the whole job must be dope by a

■  current BPI-certified Quality Control Inspector (QC!) and declared "WAP complete, ready.for
reimbursement." • . •

11. The rules governing expenditure of WAP BIL money on any one project are thc'same as those
goveiWng WAP aruiual money: There is no absolute ceiling on single project expenses, but at the end of
the BIL p^iod of pc.rfonTiancc (June 30. 2027). the average cost per unit completed in the state,.
aggregated over alt five Subgraniees, must not exceed S80D9.

t

12. WAP Bit production includes:

a. Weathcrizalioh upgrades which arecommcnsuretc with a work plan developed from a thorou^
dw.etling energy audit.and a software model of the building using the audit software tool that is
approved by US DOE for use in New Hampshire. That software model must be pr^cd by a
qualified (BPl<ertified) Building Analyst or Energy Auditor or Quality Control Inspector who-,
has developed the work plan (the energy conservation measures - ECMi - to be insialldJ) using
cither the "benefit/cost ratio" (B/C) methodology as defined by the utilities' Home Encr^
Assistance (HEA) program or the "sayings to investment raiip" (SIR) iriethodplcgy as dcHfted
by the US DOE for use in WAP. The SIR methodology must be used lb justify the installation
of any ECMs which arc to be paid for with WAP fiir^ from either WAP .funding stream.

<  • . ' .

b. Final inspections which determine: •
i'. Whether the project's work plan was appropriate and cornplctc, taking into account the

ntetHodology - B/Q or SIR - us'cd by the energy auditor to select the ECMs to be
installed, the pre-wcalherization condition of the building, etc.
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.  . it. WhfKhei' thai apprppriaie wortc plan was hiliy and efTectively inrplcmehted in the
dwelling, providing the clieni with a comprehensive, safe. efTicienl, and fully . '
.operational energy-saving wcatherizatibn outcome.

•  e. WAP BIL.moncy, like WAP annual money, may not be uscd.in weatherizalion upgrades to
dwellings which have revived WAP-funded or BlL-funded upgrades mpre recently than the
15-year roiling "took back" time period which governs WAP re-weatherization.

d. Pe-wealhenzation may be undertaken with WAP BIL moneys but the following should be kept
in mind:

i. Re-weatherization should be done sparingly, remembering that there are thousands of-'
poiwtial clients who have received no weatherization services at all;

ii. Care should be taken, as always, to avoid even the appearance of favoritism.

13. The tradung of WAP BIL jobs will include: ' ^
a. Contractor (Subgrantee) preparation and maintenance of a client file on every WAP BIL job.

Contractor will utilize a flling protocol which allows recovery of the file when checlung future
j(A>s against previous weatherization work perfonmed at that addrtsa, etc., even if.no WAP
money was used. Future CAP agency WAP Directors need to be able to check on
weath^zation work completed in dwellings, even when WAP money was rK>i involved,

t. b. The use of a separate BIL reimbursement request spreadsheet package supplied, by hfH Energy.
All jobs with any BIL money invested must be submitted for reimbursement on the BIL set of '
fonns. If a particular j^ also include the use'of any. BWP money, for instance, thm that job ■
will have to be submitted for WAP BiL reimbursement as well as BWP reimbursement, on two
separate rdmbursemenl request fornis- There can never be a single job seeking reimbursenient

■ from both the WAP BIL funding stream and the WAP annual funding stream.

Eahibli B
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGV

EXHIBITG

PAYMENTTERMS

In considention of the satisfactory performance of (he services set forth in Exhibit B. (he Slate agrees to
pay the Contractor, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. up to the total sum of:

S5.S9S,823.00 (which herei'naAer is referred to as (he "Contracted Amount"), of which'
SS28.470.00 may be exptend^ for Adminislraiion,
S621.977.00 may be expended for training St Technical Assistance,
$38,748.00 may be expended for Health A Safety measures, c
S4,70(S.62lOO (the balance), to be spent on weaiheriution activities (Program Activity)

Drawdowns from the total contracted amount will be paid to the Contractor only aAer written
documeritaiion of cash need is submitted to Enogy. Disbursement of the contracted amount shall be
made in accordance with the procedures established by the Stale end 2 CFR 200.305<b) on en advance
basisflirruted to minimum amounts needed; and be timed to be in accor^nce with the actual, immediate
cash requirements of the Contractor in carrying out the purpose of (he program. The Contractor mu^
make timely payments to ($ub)coniractors in accordance with the contract provisions. Contractor shalh
submit a payment request to NH Energy for each month of the contract period using (he forms to be
provided by NH Energy for that purpose. Payment requests from Contractor shall be revived at NH
Energy ho later than the day of each month or the first business day following the 15^day.

; Administrative costs are provided In onierto support a specified number of unit completions at miDimaJ
stahdards. Administrative funds may be pro-fated by NH Energy if production unit completions do not
rncet exited production goals.

NH Energy will also be allowed, as a function of its administrative ovenight. to modify contracted budget
amounts as hecessary to ensure the effKient and effectiye operation of the bonti^ct as long as these •
modifted expenditures do not excccd.the iota! "Contracted Amount" as specified above.

All obligations of the State, including the continuance of any payments, ere contingent upon the
availability and continued appropnatron of funds for the services to be provided.

Exhibit C
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT D

The Conir&ctor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Sections MSl.-5V60of the Drug-Free Workplace. Act of 1988 i(Pub. L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D- 41 Lf.S.C.
701 etseqO.end funhn agrees to havethe^Coniractcr's represemative, as identified in Sectiopi 1.11 and l..l2.of
the Genera) Provisions execute the following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGA3U)1NG DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTED OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

This certification is requiredby the regulations implementing Sections 31 $1-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace .
Act of l988CPub..L. 100-690, Title V. Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C. 701 cl scq ). The January 31, 1989, regulations
wereamend^ and published as Pa.n 11 of the May 25. i 990. Federal Register (pages 21681 -21<S91). and require
certification by grantees (end by inference, sub-grantees end sub-contractors), prior to award, that they will
maintain a drug*free worl^lace. Section 3017.630(c) of the regulation provides that a grantee (aruj by inference,
sub-grantees and sub-contractors) that is a State may elect to make one certification to the Department in each
federal fisca.l year in lieu of certificates for each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by (he certrfication.
The certificate set out below.is a material representation of fact upon which retiance is.placed when the agency
awards the grant.- False certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for nspension of payments, .
suspension or termination of grants, or government wide suspension.or debarment. Contractors uslr^ this form
should send it to:.

Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Energy ' .
-  21 S! Fruit Street, Suite 10. Concord. NH 03301 \

(A) The grantee certifies (hat it will or will continue to provide a drug-free worlcplace by:
.  , 1 • ^ .

(a) Publishing a.statemcni notifying employees thai the unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensing, possession or use of a contrelled substance is prohibited in iIm grantee's workplace
ahd specifying the actioAs that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition;

(b) Establishing an ongoing dmg frcc awareness progrvn to inform employees about—

(1) The dangers ofdrug abuse in the workplace;
(2). The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
(3) Any available drug counseling rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; end
(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring

inihe workplace;

. (c) Making it a requirement thai each employee to be engaged in the pcrformancc.of the grant be
given a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a);-

(d) Notifying (he employee in (he statement required by paragraph (a) that, as .a condition of
cmploymcm under the gram, the employee will—

(1) Abide by the terms of the. statement; and
(2) Notify (he employer in whtingof hisor herconviction.fora violation of a criminal drug

' statute oiccuning in the workplace no later than five calendar days after such conviction;

'  ■ ^ ^ Exhibits p thru H
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG FREC WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GIUU^TEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS. cootM

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERCV

US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

(e) Notifying (he agency in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
subpangraph (dX^) i^rom an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.
Err^joyers of convicted employees must provide notice. Including position title, to every grant .
o.fRcer on whose grant activity the convicted employee was wcricing,- unless the Federal agency
has designated a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall.include the
id^iricatipn numberfs) of each affected grant;

✓

(0 faking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days.of receiving notice un(ta
subparagraph (dK2), with respect to any employee who is ̂  convicted—

(1) 'Takihgapprppriate personnel action against such an eriiployee, up to and including
terrnination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended;'or

(2) Requiring ̂ ch ernployee to participate satisfactorily in o drug abuse assistance or
' rehabilitation program approved fpr.such purposes by a Federal, State, or l<xal health,

law enforcement, or other appropriate agency; • .f

(g) 'Making a good faith effcrt to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation
of piiagraphs (a), (b). (c), (d),'(e), and (0- , '

(B) The gnintee miay insert in the space provided below the siie(s) for the performance of work done in
connection with (he specific grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, county, State, zip code),(list each location)

2 Industrial Park Drive ; . » '
Concord.NH 03301 "

Check .0 ifthere are workplaces on file that are not identified here.

Southem.New Hampshire Services, Inc. July 1,2022, to June 3.0. 2027

Contractor Name. Period Covered by this Certification '

Donhalec Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer

•

Name ̂  Title of Authorized Conireclor Representative

AldyjLrtijr
C Dontractor lUddnenlative Signature ate

ExhibiU D thru H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBltE

The Contractor idcnlificd in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrMS to comply with the provisions of .
Section 319 of Public Law 101-121. Oovcnunenl wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying. and 3l
u s e. 1352. and fgrtheragrccs to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of
the General Provisions execute the following Ccrtincation:

CERTIFICATION RECAROrNG LOBBYING
T

liS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ?-
US Department OF ENERGY

us DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

.Programs (indicate applicable-program covered): ^ ; •
Wea'iherizalion 81L ^

Contract Period." , July ), 2022. to June 30, 2027 .
The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, (hat:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undcfsigned.jo any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officcr.or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection

; with the awarding of any Fcdoal contract, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any
Federal cont^t, grant. loan, or cooperative agreement (and by sp«ific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor). ■ .

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a MOTbcr of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an.cmploycc of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal Mntract. grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention sulygrantec or sub
contractor), the undersized shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report-
Lobbying. in accordance with its instructions, attached and identified as Standard Exhibil.E-l,

(3) The undersized shall require that the language of this certification be included in (he award document
for-sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-pants, and contracts under grants, loans, and
cooperative agrcemcnis) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. ,

,  - * . *

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or CTlcred into. Submission of this certification is.a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction
imposed by Section 1352, Title 31. U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be
subject top civil penalty of rwl less than JIO.OOO and not more than $.100,000 for each such failure.

Dbnnalce Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer

rector Rep^e$enlati^^ignalu^e Contractor's Reprwniative Title

Southern New Hampshire,Services. Inc. 3
Contractor Name / '

Exhibiu p Ihru.H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMCNT OF ENERGY

standard EXHIBIT F.

The ContrKtor ideniificd in Section 1.3 of the General.Provisions agrees to comply with the provisipns'of
Executive OfTice of the President, Executive Order 12S29and 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Debarmeht, Suspension,
and Qthtf Res^nsibility Matters, and further agrees to have the .Contractor's rcfiresentaii.ye, as identified (n
Sectioiu 1.1 f and 1.12 of the General Provisions'executclhc following Certification; ' -

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS • PRIMARY COVERED transactions

instructionsfor'Ctrtifieation

(1) By signing and submitting-this proposal (contract), the prospective primary participant is<providing the
'certincalion set out below. ■ . - ' ■ -

(2) The iubilily of a person to provide the certiftcation required bdow will not necessarily result in denial of
participation in this covered transaction. If necesMry, the prospective participant shall submit an explanation
of why it cannot provide the certifiution. The certificatioh or explanation will be considered in connection
with (he NH Department of Energy (NH Energy) detenninalioh whether to enter into this transaction.
However, failure of the prospective primary participant to fumish a certification or an explanation shall
disqualify such person from participation in this transaction. '

(3) The certification^in this clause is a material represenialion of fact upon which reliaitce was placed when NH
' Energy determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary

participant knowingly rendered an enoneous cdlincatlon; In addition to other remedies available to the
Federal Oovemment, may temiinaie this transaction for cause or default.

. (4)' The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate written notice to the NH Energy to>whom (his
proposal (contract) is .submitted if at anytime the prospective primary pariicipant learns thai its certification-
was erroneous when submitted orhas become erroneous by ruson of Ranged circumstances. i

(5) The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," '.^ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction,"
"participant," "person," Vprimary covered transactipn,'* "pHncip.al," "proposal." and "voluntarily excluded,*',

as used in this clause, have (he meanings set out in the Definitioiu and Coverage sections of the rqles
implcmcntingiExccutivc.Order 12549: 45 CFR Part 76. .. .

(6) The prospective primaiy participant agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that, should the proposed
coyer.ed transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enta into any lower tier covered transaction with a
person who is debarred, suspended, declared.ineligible, or voluntarily exclu^ from participation in this
covered.transaction, unless authoriied by NH Energy.

(7) The prospective primary participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it wilt include the clause
titled "Certification Regarding Debarment'Suspension, Ineligibilil'y artd Voluntary Exclusion - LowCT'Tier
Covered Transactions," provided by NH Energy, without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions
and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

(8) A participant inacoyered transaction may rely upon a cenincatlon of a prospniive participant in a lower tier
covered tr^ttciion that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or invol,untarily excluded from the. covered
' transaction, unless it knows that the certification' is ̂ neous. A participant may decide the method,and
frcquericy by which it detennina theeiigibillty'of its principals. Each participant may. but is not required to,
check (he Non-procurement'LisI (of excluded parties). '

(9) Nothing confined in the foregoing shall be construed to require esiablishmeni of e system' of records i.n ordtf
' to renda in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and iiiformation of a
participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in.ihe ordinary
course of business dealings.

(10) Except for transectkms authorized under pani^aph d oftheM instructions, if a participant in a covered
transaction knowingly, enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred,
indi^blc^ or voluntarily excluded from participation in this irahsaction, in addition to other remedies
available to the Federal government, NH Energy may terminate this transaction for cause or default. •

Exhibits O thru'H
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CERTIFICAtlON REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS • PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS, coat'd

Certijleatlon Regarding Debarment, Suspenslont and Other
Responsibility Matters' Prlntary 'Cavered Transaetichs

(11) Thc.prospectivc primary particip«r\t certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

(a) are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
exclude from covered transactions by any Federal departm^t or agency:

(b) have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal (contract) been convicted of or had a
civil judgment rmdensd against them for commiision of fraud or a criminal ofTense .in connection
with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or perfonning a public (Federal, State or local) transaction
or 0 contract unda a {Mblic irtnsaciidn; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or
ccmimssion of cmbcaalemcnt, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of reco.rds,
maidng false slaiemcnis, or receiving stolen properly; • ' . _

(c) are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity
(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1) (b)
of this certification; ond.

(d) have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State or local) lemtinaied for cause or default.

(12) • Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the rtatcmenis in this
'  certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proppsal (contract).

Ceni/lcaiion Regarding Debarment, Suspension, ineiiglbiiity and
Voluntary Exciusion''Lower Tier Covered Transactions . •

(To Be Supplied to Lower-Tier Partiapants)

By signing end submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), (he prospective lower tier participant, as defmed in
45 CFft Part 76. certifiei to the bdst of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals;

(a) ere not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

)

(b) where the prospective lowerticr participani is unable to certify to any of the above, such
prospeclive participani shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) thai it will include this
clause cntit!cd."Ccrtificaiion Regarding Debarment. Suspwion; Ineligibiliiy, and Voluntary Exclusion; - ̂ wer
Tier Covered rransaclions," without modification in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for
lower tier cov red transactions.

/ Dgnna.lee Loxeau. Chief Executive Officer

Repiesentalive Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. • ' 3'
Contractor Name '*

.Exhibits Dthra.H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT

CERTlFlCATtON REGARDING THE '
AMERJCANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE

TheConlrBClor idwtificd in Scclion 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contraclor's
representaiive as identifted in Sections M l and M2 of ihe General Provisions, to execute the following
certification:

•  By signing and submitting this proposal (contract) the Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to
Mmply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.

Representative MatureCo tor

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

Contractor Name

Donnalee Lozeau. Chief. Executive OfTicer

Contractor's Representative Title

L 3
Date

Exhibits D ihnj.H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY.

STANDARD EXHIBIT H

CERTIFICATION .

Public Uw 103-227, Part C
,  ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Law 1Q3227; Part C Environmental Tobacco Snwkc, also known as the Pro Children Act of 1994, requires
that smokTiig not be pcrmitted 'in any portion of any indoor facility routinely owned or leased or contracted.for by
an Ontity and u$i^ routinely or regularly for provision of health, day care, education, or library servicca.to
children under the age of 18, if the services are funded by Fedoal programs either directly or through State or
local governments,.by Federaj grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee.

The law does nor apply lo children's services provided in private residences, facilities funded solely by Medicare
or Medicaid funds, and portions of facilities used for inpailCTt drug or alcohol treatment.'

Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the Imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to
$ 1,000 per day arul/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity.

By signing and submitting .this application the applicant/grantee certifies that it will comply with thc-
requircincn(s of the Act.

The applica.nt/granlee further agrees that it will require ihe lan^gc of this certification be includ^ in any
subawards which contain provisions for the children's services and,that ell subgrantees shall certify accordingly.

euju Donnalee Loieau. Chief Executive Officer
Cont^or Representative Stature extractor's Rcprcscniaiive Title

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. - AltmA^L 3-
Contractor Name • ' . Date

Exhibits D thru H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

.. ♦ * .* • *• -

STANDARD EXHIBITl ;

, U.Sl DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
ASSURANCE OF COMPLI-O^CE NONDISCRIMINATION IN FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS

0MB Burden DIsctoiure Statement

Public reporting burden for this collection of infonnation is estimated Co average 15 cninules per response,
including ihe!time for revibvirvg inin.ruclions, seanching existing data sources, gathering and maintainihg the data"
needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this collection of inlonnaiion, including suggestions for reducing this buidm, to

. OfHce of Information Resources Managemem Policy, Plans, and Ovenighi, Records Management Division, HR-
422 ■ GTN, PapeiM/orlc Reduction Project (1910-6400), U.S. pcpartment of Energy, 1000 independence Avenue,
S.W., Washington. DC 2058S; and to the OfTice of Management and Budget (0MB), PaperworlcRedtJction
Project (1910^400), Washington, DC 20503. »

■  • • t ^

Southern New Hampshire Sendees. Inc. (Hereinafter called the "AppHcanl") HEREBY AGREES to corr^sly
with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352), Section 16 of (he Federal Energy Administration
Act, of 1974 (Pub. L 93-275), Section 401 of the Energy Reorganiution Act of 1974 (Pub. L. 93-438), Title IX
of the Education Amendments of .1972, as. amended. (Pub. L 92-318, Pub. L. 93-568, and Pub. L. 94-482),.
S^ion 504 of th.e.Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Pub. L. 93-112). the Age Djscnmiriatlon Act of 1^75 (^b. L. 94-
135), Title" VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Pub'. L 90-284), the Department of Energy Organization Act of
1977 (Pub. L. 95-.91,), the Energy Conservation and Prpduciion Act of 1976. as amended, (Pub". L. 94-385) and
Title to, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1040. In accordance with the above laws and regulations issued
pursuant thereto, the Applicant 'agrees to assure that no person in the United Slates shall, on.the ground, of race,
color, national origin, sex, age, or disability, be exclud^ frorn-panicipation in, be denied thebenefiis of, or be
otherwise subjected to discrirninalion under any program or activity in which the Applicant receives Federal
assistance frorh the Department of Energy.

^pUcaifallity and Period of Obligattoo .
in \he case of any service, financial aid, covered employment, equipment, property, or'struciure provided, leased,
or irhprbyed with Federal assistance extended (p the Applicant by the Department of Energy, this assurance.
obligaies'the Applicant for the period during which Fedml assistance is extended. In the case of any.transfer of
such s^cc, financial aid, equipment, property, or structure, this assurance obligates the transferee for the period
during which.Federal assistance is extend^. Ifany penonal property is so provided, this assurance o.bligates the
AppUcarit tor the period during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. In all other cases, this
assurance obligates the Applicant for the period during which the Federal assistance is extended to the Applicant
by the Department of Energy.

I

Emplo^eat Practices
Where a primary objective of the Federal assistance is lo provide cmploymchl or where the Applicant's
employment-practices affect the delivery of services in programs or activities reulting from Federal assistance
extended by the Department, the Applicant agrees r»t to discriminate on the ground of race, color, national
origin, sex, age, or disability, in its employment practices. Such employmcni practices may include, but are not
limited to, recruitment,'advertising, hiring, layoff or termiriaiion, promoiioh, demotion, transfer, rates of pay,
training and participation in upward mobility programs; or other forms of compensation end use of facilities.

Sab'reclptent Aaiurqnee
^  . ^'v - ' ^ -

The Applicant shall require apy individual, organization, or other entity with whom it subirontracts, j^ibgrants, or
subleases for-the purpose of providing any service, financial aid, equipment, property, or structure to cornply

i  ' Exhibit 1
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with lows and regulations cit^ above. To this end, the subrecipient shall be reqiiired to sign a. written assurance
rorm; however, the obligation of both recipient and subrecipient to ensure compliance is not relieved by the .
collection or submission of written assurance forms.

, Data CoUectloo and Access to Records . .. -

The App.ltcanl agrees to compile and maintain information pertaining to programs or activities developed as a
result of the Applicant's receipt of Federal assistance from the Department of Enagy. Such information shall
include, but is itoi limited to the following:. (1) (he manner in which services are or will be providod and related
data necessary, for determining whether any persons are or will be denied.such services on the basis of prohibited
discrimination; (2) the population eligible to be served by.race, color, national origin, sex. sge and disability; (3).
data regarding covered employment including use.or planned use ofbilingua) public contact employcea serving
bcnefteiorio pf the program wheir necessary to permit-effectIvc panicipation by beneficiaries unable to apeak or
understand English; (4) the location of existing or proposed facilities connected with (he program and related

- information adequate for determining whether the location has or will have (he effect of unnecesarily denying
access to any person'on the basis of prohibited discrimination; (S) the present or proposed rnembership by tbm.
color,.national origin. tex,'age and disability in any planning or advisory body which is an integral part of the
program;' and (6) any additional wriiien data determined by (he D^artment of Energy to be relevant to the
obiigaiion to assure compliance by recipients with laws cited in the first paragraph of this assurance.

The; Applicant a^es-to submit requested data to the De^tneni of Energy regarding programs and activities
developed by.the Applicant from the use of Federal assistance funds extended by the Deportment of Energy.
Facilities of the Applicant (irjcluding the physical plants, buildings, or other structures) and all records, bocks,
accounts, and othCT.sources of infonnation pertinent to' the Applicant's compilance with the civil rî ts lews .
shall be made available for inspection during normal business hours on request of an ofTicer or emplo'ybe of the
Department of Energy specifica.lly authorized to make such inspections. Instructions in this regard will be
provided by the Dircdor. pfficc of CivirRighls, U.S. Dcpanmcht of Enei^. , '

This assunnce is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all Federal grants,loans,
contracts (excluding procurement conlracis), property, discounts or other Federal assistance extended after the
date hereof, to the Applicanii by the Department of Ener^, including installment payments on account aAer
suchdaiaorapplicatidnfor Fedefaiassistance' whicharcispprovcdbcforcsuchdaic. The Applicant recognizes -
and agrees that such;Federal assistance will be extended in reliance upon the rcprcsentatioos.and agreements
made in this assurance, and that the United Slates, shall have the right io seek judicial enforcement of this • ''

^ assurance. This assurance is birtding on.the Applicant, the successors, transferees, and assignees, as well as (he
person(i). whose signatures appear belpw and who'are authorized to sign this assurance on behalf qf the
An>licanl.

Applicant CertlfieaHoa ' ' .

The Applicant certifies that It has complied, or that, within 90 days of the dale of the it will comply with
all applicablc requironents of 10 C.F.R..^ 1040.5 (a copy will be furnished to the Appiicani upon written
request to DOE).

Donnatee Lozca.u, CEO Signature Date

Southern New Hampshire Services..
40 Pine Street

Manchester, KH 03103

Exhibit I
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NEW.HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENTOF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

FORMA

As the Contractor identiOed in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions, I ceiiify that the responses to the •
below listed questioris are true and accurate. . .

I. The Unique Entity Idenlifier (UEl) number for your entity isf . HLNJBCYDGVM3

■ 2.. In your business or organization's preceding completed fiscal year, did your business or organization^^
receive (iji. 80 percent or more ofyour annual gross revenue in U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans,
grants, su^grants, and/or cooperative agreements; and (2) $25,000,000 or more in annuaj gross revenues
from U.S. federal contrects, subcontracts, loans, grams, subgranls, and/or cooperative agreements?

NO .YES

.  If the answer to U2 above is NO, stop here

If the aiofwer to #2 above is YES, please answer fbe following:

3. Does the public have access to information about the compensation of the executives in your business
or organization through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 1 $<d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 (15 U..S.C.78rn(a), 78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 19867

^NO J£ YES

If (he answer to 03 above U VES, stop hcre

-  Iftbc answer to 03 above Is NO, please answer the following:

4. The names and compensation of the five most highly compensated officers in your business .or
organizaiion are as follows:

Name: Amount:

Name: - . « Amount:

Name: ____ Amount:

Name: Amount:

Name: Amount:

Exhibit J
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New HAMPSHIR£ DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARDEXHIBITJ

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY
AND TRANSPARENCY ACT (FFATA) COMPLIANCE . .

*  f .

The Federal Funding Accountability and Traniparericy Act (FFATA) requires prime awardees
of individual Federal grants equal to or greater than $25,000 and awarded on or aOer October 1, 2010,
(0 report on data related to executive compensation and associated first-tier sub-grants of S2S,000 Or
•more. If the initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant rrtodifications result in a total award
equal to oroyer $25,0iX), the award is'subject to the FFATA reporting requirements, as of the date of the
award.'

In accordance with 2 CFR Pan .170 (Hepcrtin^ Subaword_ and Exectitiva Compensadon fnformmion), the
New Hampshire OepartiT^i of Energy must report the following information for any subaward or
contract award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:

1) Name of entity *
2) Amount of award
3) Funding agency ' . ' ' .
4) NAlfilS code for contracts/CFDAprogrern number for grants
5) Program source ,
6) Awa^ title descriptive of the purpose of the funding action
7) Location of the entity ' '
8) Principal place of perfonnancc ■ .
9) Unique identifier of the entity (UEI #)
10) Total, compensation and names of the top five executives if:

a. More than 80% of annual ̂ pss revenues are from the Federal government, and those
revenues arc greater than $25M annually and

b. Compensation inforrMtion is not already available through reporting to the SEC.

Prime gram recipients must submit FFATA required data by (he end of the month, plus 30 'days, In which
the award or award amendment is made.

The Contractor identified in Swtion 1.3 of the CenerafProvisions agrees to comply with the provisions of

The Federal Funding Accountability and Trecuparency Act, Public Law 109-282.and Public Law 110-
25.2, end 2 CFR Paii 170 (Reporting Subaward and Executive .Compensaiipn'/n/ornraiion), end further
agrees to have (he Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections l.ll and 1.12 of the General
' Provisions execute the following Certification: .

The bdow n^med Coritractor agrees to provide rteeded informalion as outlined above to the New
Hampshire Department of Energy an^ to comply with all applicable.provisions of (he Federal Financial
Accqinabiliiy and TransbAr^

/ Donnaiee Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer

tor Representative SUnatu (Authorized Contractor Representative Name & Title)

Soulhem New Hampshire Services, Inc. ^ 3'ZOi^^
(Contractor Name) (Date)

Exhibit I

Initials Date
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT K
. 1

•  t ^

CERtlFIClAtlQN REGARDING BUILD AMERICA, BUY AMERICA (Buy Americo) COMPLIANCE

The Contractor idcntiHed in Section. 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees lo'comply with the provisibns.of (he !
Build Ajmerjca, Buy America Act (Buy America) Pub. L. No. 117r38, §§ 70901-52 under the Infrastnjcture |
Invesirnem and Jobs Act (IIJA), I^b. L. No. 117-58, as well as the Jnilial ImptemenlaHon Guidance on . \ '
Appiication of Buy America Preference In Federal Financial Asslslance Programsfor Jnfrasiruciure [ •
memorandum from the Office of Mirugement and Budget (0MB) dated April 18.2022, and fuilhef OMB or US
D.epartrnenl of. Energy (]U.SDOE)'guidance once issued.

Buy America t.eeks to. sti^gthcn Made in America Laws and bolster America's industrial base, protect national
security, and lupport high-paying jobs. Buy America requires'that the New Hampshire Department ofEnergy
(NKDOE). contractora, sub-contractors, ar^ sub-grantees of fedtnl funding shall ensure ilut "none of the funds
made available for-a Pederal financial assistance program for infrastructure, including each dericienl program,
may be obligated for a project unless all of the iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction materials used
in the project are produced in the United States."

Dennilions:

Infrattnicturc includes, at a minimum, the structures, facilities, and equipment for, in the United.Slates: •

•  Roads, highways, and bridges;

•  • Public transpoflalion; ' • . . <
• Dams, ports, harbors, and other maritime facilities;
•  Intercity passenger and freight railroads;
•  Freight and interrnodai facilities;
•  Airports; ' '

• Water systems, including drinking water and wastewaier systems;

•  Electrical transmission facilities and systems;

•  Utilities;

•  Broadband infrastructure;

•  B.uildings.and real property; and

•  Facilities (hat generate; transport, and distribute energy.

Further, the ''infrastfucturc" in question must cither be publicly owned or serve a public function; privately owned
infrastnjcture that is not open to the public, such as a personal residence, is not considered "infrastructure" for <
purposes of this requiremerit.'In cases where the "public" nature of (he infrastructure is unclear, (he Grantee
should contact NHDOE. NHDOE will coiisull with (he USDOE which will render a determination.

Project rneans the construction, alteration, maintenance, or repair of infrastructure In the United States.

. Copstru.ct.ioo Materials includes ananicld, material, or suf^ly—other than an item of primarily iron or .steel; a
manufacture piquet; cement and cementiiious materials; aggregates such as stone, sand, or gravel; or ag^egaie
binding agejtts or additives—that is. or consists primarily of:
•  Nonrferrous rhetals;

Plastic and.polyther-based'products (including potyvinylchloride, composite building materials, and
polymera used in fiber optic cables); ■' ' "

•  QIau (including (^ic glass);
•  Lumber; or
• Drywall.

Award #DE:EEOO>OOOOl ' \/f ^ a * f
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Domestic coDteot procnrcpieot preference fpeans and refen .to (he ume (hing as "Buy Arherica Preference"
These (erms mean all iron and steel used in the project ere produced in (he United Stat&; the menufoctured . .
products used in the projdct are produced in the United States; or the construction materials used in the projda are
produced in the United Stales.

Buy America Pr^erence:

None of the funds providM under this grant to (he Contracior may be used for a project, for infrastructure unlas:
1. All iron and.steel.used in Uie project.are produced in the United Slates—(his means'all manufacturing-

processes, from the initial melting stage through (he application of coatings, occurred in the United Siattt;
2. All manufactured products used in.the project are produced in the United Stales—this means (he

liunufactured product was manufactured in the United States; and the coti of the ccihppnmts of the
manufactured product that are mined, produced, or manufactured in the United Slates'is greater than SS
percent of the ioial cost Of all components of the manufactu^ product, unless another starKlard for .
detamining (he minimum amount of domestic corueni of the manufactured product has been established
under applicable taw or regulation; and

3. All construction rriaterials ere manufactured in ihc United Staies-^his means that all manufacturing
processes for the construction material occurred in the United-States.

The Buy America Preference only applies to anicles, materials; and supplies thai are consumed in, incorporated
into. orafTixed'toan infrastructure project. As such, it does not apply to toois„equipfnehl. and supplies, such as
.tempbrai^ scaffolding. brought into the construction site and removed at or before the completion of the
infrastructure project. Nor doa a Buy America Preference apply to equipment and furnishings, such as movable
chain, desks.'andportable computer equipment, (hat ere used at or within the finished infrasiructure'project but
are not an integral pan of the structure or permanently affixed to (he infrastructure project.

The Comra^or arid its subcontractor, subgrantcc. or other person, nrm. or corporation, will provide thM best
available documentation illusira'ting compliance with the Buy America.Preference. NNDOE reserves the rî t to
request additionaf information fro.m the Contractor (o further demonstrate compliance with (he Buy America
preference. Compliance may be met by providing the following;

1. A written statement from the manufacturer demonstrating thaithciron, steel, manufactured prpduclSiCT
consiruction materialspurchved from that manufacturer were produced in the United States.

'  2. Photographic evidence that the iron, stMl, manufactured products, or construction materials were
produced in the Unitied States.

3. Other documentation pre-approved by the NHDOE.

iVaiven: . »

When necessary, the Contractor may seek a waiver from the Buy America Prefermce requirements. Any issued
waiver is made by the USDOE. The Grantee miisi contact the NHDOE with its imcnt to seek a .waiver from the
Buy America Preference requirements. NHDOE will submit the waiver request on behalf of the Grantee lb
USDOE. Requests to waive the application of the Buy America Preference must be in writing.-^ Waiver requests
are subject to public comment periods of no less thort 15 days, as well as review by the Office of Management and
Budget (0MB). Current limefr^e.estimate firom request to approval is 45-60 days.

Wai vers must be based on one of the following justifications:
l;' Applying the Buy America Preference would be ir>consislent with the public interest (Public Interest);
2. The types of iron, steel, manufactured products, or construction materials are not produced in the United

States in sufficient aiKl reasonably available qualities or of a satisfactory quality (Nonavailability); or ̂
3. The inclusion of iron,-steel, manufactured prc^uc.is, or instruction materials produced in.the United

States will increase the cost of the overall project by more than 25 percent (Unreasonable Cost).

Requests to waive the Buy America Preference must include the following:
• Waiver (Public Interest, Nonavailability, or Unreasonable Cost);
•• Recipieib name and Unique Entity Identifier (UEl);
•  A detailedjustification as to how the non-domestic i(em(i) is/are essential the project;

Award SDE-EEOOIOOMI ' Exhibit K 3 ̂
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A certification that Ihc Cbniractor made a good faith effort to solicit bids for domestic products support^ :,
by terms included in requests for propels, conlracls. and non-prppnejary communications wilh pWcntfal
suppliers; . . ' . '
Total estimated project cost, with estimated Federal share and recipient cort share breakdowns: e
Total estimated infrastructure costs, with estimated Federal share and.recipiient cost share breakdowns; :
A brief docription of the project, its location, and the specific infrastructure involved; .!
List and description of iron or steel itcm(s), manufactured goods, and/or construction malo-ialfs) the '
recipient seeks to waive from the Buy America Preference, including name, cost, countryfia) of origin,
and relevant PSC and NAICS codes for each;

•  A justification statement—based on one of the applicable justificdtions outlined above—as to why the
items in question cannot be procured domestically, including the due diligence performed (e.g., market
fcseaieh, industry outreach) by the recipient to aiiempt to avoid the need for a waiver. This justification..
may cite, if applicable, the absetKe of any Buy America-compliaiit bids received for domestic products in
response to a solicitatipn; and

•  Anticipated impact to the. project ifno waiver Is issued. . '

The USDOE and (he NHDOE may r^uest. and the Cpnlracior must provide, additional ihfonitajion for
consideration of this wavier. Thc USDCiE's ftnai determination regarding approval or rejection pf the waiver
request may not, be appealed.

(Ua^ Chief Executive Officer "

Cohtnfn^ Representative Signs^re

Southern New Hampshire ̂ rvlces. Inc.

Contractor's Represenltlivc Title

Coniractbr Name ' Dale

Award 0 DE-EEOOlOOOOl
CFDA 081.042



•  NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT L
I

.1

CERTIFICIATION REGARDING NHPA ond NEPA COMPLIANCE FOR WAP-BIL'
.  i .

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with (he provisions!
of the National Enyironmcntal Policy Act (NEPA) 42 UiS.C. §4321 et seq., rules promulgated
thereunder (40 CFR Parts 1500-1508, guidance documents issued by the Office of Management and
Budget or the US Department of Energy (USDOE), New Hampshire's DOE executed Historic-
Preservation Pro^mmatic Agreement, and USDOE Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable
Energy (EERE) NEPA Determination GFO-WAP-BIL-2022A (NEPA Dctcrmination-BIL). The NEPA
De.termination-BlL only applies to activities funded by the WAP-BIL-ARD, Administrative and Legal

Requirements Document. . ■

The Contractor agrees to assure compliance with Section 106 of the'National Historic'Preservation Act
(NHPA) and New Hampshire's DOE executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreqnent prior to
. authorizing (he use of funds.

The Contractor agrees (hat it' will not fund activities that, are not "Allowable Activities" (ie, it will fund
only '^allowable activities) pursuant (o the NEPA Determination-BIL, which include;

1. Administrative activities associated with management of the designated Weatherization Office and
management of programs and strategies in support of weatherization activities.

2. Development and implementation of training programs and slralcgics for wealhcrizatioh effort,
including initial home energy audits, final inspections, and client education.

3. Purchase of vehicles and equipment needed for administrative activities, weatherization energy audits,
installation otmeasures indicated below, and quality control inspections. «

4. Weatherization activities provided thai activities adhere to the requirements of the respective '
Recipients' DOE executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreement, are installed in existing
buildings, are appropriately sized, are covered by Appendix A of 10 CFR 440, and/or approved as part
of (he energy audit approval procedures and material approvals process, and limited to:

. a. Budding Shell Measures;
i. Install insulation where needed

ii. Perform air scaling , .
iii. Repair and replace windows, storm windows, install window film, awnings and solar
scr^s

b. Mechanical Measures:
i. Clean, tune, repair, or replace heating and/or cooling systems
ii. Install duct and heating pipe insulation
iii. Repair leaks in heating/cooling ducts
iv. Install programmable thermostats
v. Repair/replace domestic water healers
vi. Ifistall domestic hot water heater tank insulation

c. Electric and Water Measures:

i. Install efficient light sources
ii. Install low-flow showcrhcads ' . ^

.  iii. Replace inefficient refrigerators with cncTgy-cfficicnt models .

Award 0 DE-EEOOIOOOOl
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5. Energy-related health and'safety measures (per Weaiherization Program Notice 22-7, or the most
current guidance) provide that activities adhere to theTcquirernents of New Hampshire's DOE
executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agrecmcn!, occur in existing buildings, and we limited to:

a. Combustion appliance safety inspections
b. Air quality assessment and limited removal of formaldehyde, volatile organic compounds, '
flammable liquids, and other air pollutants
c. Gas and bulk fuel leak inspections ' .
d. Testing and/or containment, removal or disposal of lead, asbestos, mold, moisture, refrigerant,
mercury, and other materials so WAP activities may be completed
e. Conduct radon testing and precautionary measures, including but not limited to, sump pump
covers, covering expos'^ dirt floors with polyethylene sheeting which contains a rating of no
more than 0.1 perm, which is sealed and attached at all seams, walls and foundation penetrations
f. Inspect and install caitton monoxide and smoke alarms
g. Install ventilation as required by the American Society of Heating and Air-Conditioning
Engineers (ASHRAE) 62.2-2016 standard, including blower door testing addressing'inriltration.
ventilation, and exhaust

^  ' V. * • ,

6. incidental and necessary energy-related repairs and replacements limited to:
a. Repair/replace damaged windows and doors
b. Minor electrical and plumbing repairs

7. Development, implementation, and installation of onsite renewable energy technology .from
renewable resources, provided that activities adhere to the requirements of New Hampshire's DOE
executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreemcni, arc installed in or on an existing structure, do
not require ground disturbance, no trees "are removed, and limited id:

a. PV systems appropriately sized that do not exceed 60 kW " •
b. Solar hot water heating systems appropriately sired that do not exceed 200,000 BTU/HR
c. Battery storage, if applicable, attached to a structure (e.g. inside a garage) arid not visible from
the public right of way

Activities/projectsriot listed above, including ground disturbing activities and tree removal; activities
where the following elements exist: extraordinary circumstances, cumulative impacts or connected
actions that may lead to significant effects on the human environment, or any inconsistency with the
"integral elements" (as contained in 10 CFR Part 1021, Appendix B) as Ihcy relate to a particular
project; and activities restricted dsewherc in Award No. DE-EEOOIOOOOI .0000 are not "Allowable '
Activities." . ; •

Activities that do not qualify as "Allowable ActivitiK" as defined above are subject to additional NEPA
review, which require submission of an environmental questionnaire. If the Contractor wants to fund
activities that do not qualify as "Allowable Activities," then Contractor agrees to notify NHDOE WAP
Administrator, and to seek NEPA review through the NHDOE WAP Administrator. Activities requiring
NEPA review are not authorized for Federal funding and the Contractor may not und^ake or fund those
activities unless and until the USDOEContracting ORicer, through ihc.NHDOE WAP Administrator, •
provides written authorization for (hose activities. . ' ̂

The Contractor a^ees.to document conformance with the Allowable Aciiviiies listed above before
cpmmericcmcnt of any project. ;

The Contractor agrees to complete the online USDOE training on NEPA and Historic Preservation at
w ww.enerflV. govMode/4816816.

Awifdff DE-EEOOIOOOOI -«/-./
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Chief Executive Officer

Contractor R^^enlative Signature

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

Contractor's Representative Title '

Contractor Name Date
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state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. [Hvid M. Sc4nlftn, ̂ rctaiy of Swic of the S»«e ofNes* Hampshire, do hereby.certify thai SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. b t New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Sccreury orStaie*sofrice have been received ar>d is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Bustnas 10:6SS06

Ccrtincaie Number. 000STSS694

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto Kt my hand a^ cause to be afTtxcd

(he Seal of (he State of New Hampshire,

this llthdayof April A.0. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of Stale



CERTIFICATE OF VOTES

(Corporate Authority)

I. OrvilleKcfr . Clerk/S«rctary>f . Soinhtm New Hampshire Serv'xcei
-  '(Cgrporiuion name).

(Hcreinaftci: the "Corpofaiion"). a New Hamoshifc corjwration, hereby certify thai: (1) I ani the duly
(State)

elected and acting Clerk/Secrtfary of the. Corporation; (2) I ntainiain and have custody and am familiar with the
minute bootu of the Corporation; (3) I am duly euthonzed to issue certificates with respect to the contents pf such
books; (4) that .the Board of Directprs.of the Corporation have authorized, on October 25.2022. such authority ■

»  /

to be in force and effect until
(Contract tennintiion dsie)

The pcrsoh(s) holdirig the below listed ppsiiibn(s) are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of (he
Corporation any contract or other instrumeni.for the sale of products and services;

Donitalee Lozeau , Chigf QfTwcr ^
(Nflme|. • • (Position)

Ryan Clouthier . ChiefOtterating Officer ; ..
(Ntme) ■ (Poiliion)

James Chaiason ^ ^ ChigfFiKfll Office
(N«me) ' . ■ ' (Position)

(5) Themecting of the Boaitl of Directors was held in accordartcc with New Hampshire
(Stsic of inconxjTMion) -

taw ai^ the by-laws of the Corporation; and (6) said authorization has not.been n^ified, amended or rescinded
and continues in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

fN W^ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Clerk/Secretary of the corporation this

^  . day of 20 .

.  . y . ^ . Clerk/Secretary
STATE OF /Ve^;
COUNTYOT ■

On ihijs?*^ day of. . 20 ̂ 3 before me. A fc-jUa
the undersigned OfTiccr, personally appeared OrvilleKerr who acknowledged her/himself to be the

Secfctafv of' Sdulhem New Hampshire Services . a corponition and that ihe^e as such
Secretary being authorized to do so. executed the foregoing instrument for the pui^ses therein contained.'

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal,

Notary Public/Jusiice.of the Peace
Commission Expiration Date:

OEBRAD. STOHF&R '
Hotanr PwbDo" NW HampaMio

.My OomnWw October 7> 20M



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATC (MMorrrrr)

0WI/2W2

TKI8.CERT1FIMTE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
C^TIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEOATTVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEO BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED '

.  REPRESENTATiyE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER..

IMPORTANT. If tho esniflests holder is so ADDITIONAL INSURED, tht po<lcv{lss) rnusi hsvs ADDITIONAL INSURED provision or bs ondon^
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subisci to the tonns sr>d conditions of ths peHCy. caksin pollclas may raquirt sn andofMmant A stitamant on
this eartiflcata doas not Gonfar rlt^ to tha cartiflcata holdar In nau'ef aueh «r>doraamant(t).
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THIS s TO ccRnrv that the poucies op msupvwce listed below have been issued to the insured naueo asove for the POiicr perioo

INOtCATEO. NOTWrTHSTANDING AHT REOUSUUENT. TERM OR CONOmOH OF ANT CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTlFICATe MAY BE iSSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE NSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POCICICS OESCRIBEO HEREM IS SUBJECT TOAlLTHe TERMS.
EXaUSIONS AND CONOmONS OF SUCH POUOES. LACTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIO CUUMS.
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;
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ACCORDANCE WITH THE POtXY PROVISIONS. '
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Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Aiidit of Financial

Statements Perfoimed in Accordance with Government AudUing Standarth

To the Board of Directors " .
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United Slates of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statement ;
of financial posiiion as of July 31, 2021, and the related combined statements of activities, functional
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended; and the relate notes to the combined financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3,2022.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting ,

In planning and perfdrrning our audit of the combined financial sutemencs, we considered the
Organizations' internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in (he circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
combined financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
(he Organiutions* internal control.

A deficiency in internai control exists when the design or operation of a control docs not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned, functions, to jjrcvcnt, or'
detect and correct, misstatcments on a timely bwis. K material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material,
misstatement of the Organizations' combined financial statements will nOt be prevented or detected and

.corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal controT was for the limited purpose,described in the first paragraph of this
section and was-not designed to identify alt deficiencies in internal control that might be matertal
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. . However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
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Compliaoce and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. ahd
affiliate's combined financial statements are free from material, missiatement,-we pei^ormed tests of
their compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncomptiance with which could have-a direct end material effect on the determinatioh of financial
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Go\'ernme/it Auditing Standards. • - ,

Purpose of this Report.

-The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and'not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Organizations' internal control or on cprnpliahce. This report is an integral pan of an audit performed in
accordance with Covernment Audiiing Standards in'considcring the Organizations' intcrnal conlro! and
compliance. -Accordingly, this communication is hot suitable for any other purpose.

OtuSgtU dCjissodaUi,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3,2022
Lewiston, Maine
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Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on
Internal Control over Compliance and Schedule ofE,x^ndltures of .

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Board of Directors ■

Southern New Hampshire Service's, Inc. and AfTiliBte

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire ServicM, Inc. (the Organization) ahd'afniiatc's compliance.'
with the types of compliance requirements described in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could
have a direct and material effect on each of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's major
federal -programs for the year ended July 31, 202,1. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and •
affiliate's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.-x

Management's ResponsibUity

Management is responsible for compliance with' federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and
" conditions of its-federal awards applicable to its federal programs.-

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility'is to express ah opinion on compliance for each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and affiiiate's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in .accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted In the United States of America; the standards applicable to rmancial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United "States;
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations .Peri 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements. Cost. Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan'and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncomphance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence aboui'Southcm New Hampshire. Services, Inc. and
affiliate's compliance with those requirements and performing such-other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

•We,believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. However, our audit docs not provide a legal determination of Southern New .
Hampshire Services, Iric. and affiliate's compliance.
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and afTiliate complied, in all material respects,
with the types of compliance requirements refetrcd to above that could have a direct^and material effect
on each of its major'federal programs for the year ended July 31,202).

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. and affiliate is responsible for establishing end
maintaining .effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred lb above, in planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Soulhcrri New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's inlernal conlrol over compliance with the types of requirements
that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion oni the
effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services,.Inc. and affiliate's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal cburse of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, nohcdmpiiance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be:preventcd, or detected and corrected, on a timely significant deficiency in
internal.control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is .less severe than a
material weakness in internal conirol over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention .by those
charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above. However, maieVial weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of'our
teeing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is hot suitable for any other purpose.



Report on Scb'^ule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by Uniform Guidance

Wc have audited the combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate as of and for the year ended July 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3,'
-2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial statements. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by the Uniform Culdance'and'is not a required part of the combined financial
sta.tements. Such information is the responsibility of management and >was derived from and relates
directly to'the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The information has been, subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying'accouming and other records used to prepare the corhbined
financial statements or to the combing financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance, with auditing standards gerierally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the combined financial statements as a whole.

OtuQeiU ̂JiMoeiaUs,
Ceiiified Public Accountants

March 3. 2022
Lewiston, Maine
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SOimieRN NEW HAMPSHIRCSCRViCCS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF LXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021
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SOUTH£RN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AEEILIATE

SCHEDULE or LXPENDITURES Of rEOERAt AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

:  YEARENDEDJULY31,2Q2l

NOTEl: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the
federal award activity of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate under
programs'of the federal government for'lhc year ended July 31,2021. The information in this
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Codt of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Adminislraiive Requirements, Cosi Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only
a selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate,
it is not intended to and does ngt present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash
flows of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate.

A  . ' '

note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures arc recognized following the cost principles contained In the Uniform Guidance

• wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or arejimiicd as to reimbursement.

PasS'through entity identifying numbers arc presented where available.

NOTE 3: HEAD START PROGRAMS CFDA ̂93.600

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Organization was unable to meet its matching
requirement in accordance with terms of the grant award. The Organization received a
waiver frpm the Department of Health and Human Services due to the pandemic to remain in
compliance with the grant award during the year ended July 31,2021.

NOTE 4: INDIRECT COST RATE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate has negotiated an indirect cost rate of
9.50% with the Department of Health and Human Services.



. Yes

Unmodified

V No

:_Yes

Yes

j! None reported

>/ No

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

;  YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Section 1 SummacY of AuditoHs Results

Fmancial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued; . •

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material weaknes$(es) identified?

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?

. Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:
Material wca!cncss(cs) identified?

Significant deficicncy(ics) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
for major programs:

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with CFR Section
200.15^a) of the Uniform Guidance?

Identification of major programs: •

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

t

Coronavirus Relief Fund

Emergency Rental Assistance Program
WIOA Cluster'

CCDF Cluster '

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs:

Yes

Yes

V  No

Yes

None rep

Unmodified

V No

CFDA Number

'  21.019
2i:023 ,

17.258/17.278

93,575/93.596
.V

Sl.588.881

i  \

orted

Auditec qualified as.low-risk audiicc? V Yes

Section II Financial Statement Findines

No rpattcrs arc rcportablc.

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters are rcportablc.

No

10
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R^DEFENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and AfTiliatc
Manchester, Ncw,Hampshire

Rcpoti on (tie Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined staterhents of financial, position
as of July 31, 2021 and'2020; and the related combined sutements of activities,-functional expenses, pd
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined fmancial statements.

Management's Responsibilityfor the Financial Statements'^

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combjned financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted In"the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of inicmal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial sutements lha.t arc free from material missutement, whether due to fraud or error.

\ Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial sutements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in 'accordance with auditing sundards generally accepted in the United Sutes of
America and the sundards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United Sutes. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obuin reasonable assurance about whether the combined fmancial statements are.free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
combined financial-sutements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material missutement of the combined financial statements, ̂whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Organizations' preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
oh the effectiveness of the Organizations' ihterhal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
combined financial statements. -

We believe that the audit evidence we have bbuined is sufficieht and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

nil Lisbon Street • Lewislon. Maine 04240 . Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 . www.oacpas.net



Opinion

'in our opinion, the combined financial siatemcnls referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate as of July 31. 2021 and 2020,
and the changes in their net assets and their' cash flows for the years then ended In accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Oth^r Ktp6rt\hgRt<\\iirtil by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, wt have also issued our report dated March 3,
2022, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control
over financial .reporting and on.our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the
scope of our testing of intemal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opinion oh the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral, part
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards \n considering Southem New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's intemal control over financial reporting and compliance.

OueOktU cSCAssociaUSf
,  , Certified Public Accountants

Mafch3;2022 ''
Lewislon, Maine'



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES; INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION .

ASSEXS ,  V

\  ̂ '
2021 .. 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S 8,496,942 S ,6,456.196

investments 10,396,716 9,102,421

Gi^ts receivable 3,451,639 3.346,435

' Accounts receivable 778,610 721,595

Prepaid expenses 136,692 159,842

Total current assets 23.260,599 I9;786,489

FIXED ASSETS
•

Land , - ' 3,045,918 3,050,918

Buildings and improvements 13,565,316 13,310,566

Vehicles and equipment 1,575,022 1,501,951

Total fixed assets 18,186,256 17,863.435

Less - accumulated depr^iation 6,204,453 5,729,951

Net fixed assets ^ 11,981,803 '12.133.484

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash. 468,276 457,683

TOTAL ASSETS 5 35,710.678 S 32,377,656 .

LIAB/UTIES AND NET ASSETS - '

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cuircnl portion of long-term debt S 79,998 s 100,012

Accounts payable 691,695 , 729,100

Accrued payroll and payroll tMCS 1,187,344 1,089,681

Accrued compensated absetices 424,497 470,301

Accrued other llabilities- 63,446 53,011

• Refundable'advarices ^ 1,424.138 •  .
336.800

Over applied overhead 179,676 .  180.479

Tenant security deposits 89,232 83,030.

Total current liabililies 4,140,026 3,042.414

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debu less current portion 2,878,216 2.949,253

TOTAL LUBILITIES ■  7,018442 5,991,667

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 28^692,436 26,385,989

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS S 35,710,678 S 32.377.6S6

See inde^ndent auditor's repon and accornpanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC!). AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES „

'• FORTHEYEARS.ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Grant revenue

Program service fees
Local funding

Rental Income, -

Gifts'and other contributions

Interest and dividend income

Unrealized gain on-investments

Miscellaneous

TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

EXPENSES

Program services:
Child djevelpprrient
Community services v

Economic and workforce development

Energy * '
Language and literacy'

Housing and homeless

- Nutrition end'heallh

Special projects

Volunteer services

SNHS Management Corporation

Total program.services
Support services:
Management and general

TOTAL EXPENSES -

CHANCE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BECINNINC OF YEAR

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR

2021 2020

S 57,659,302 %  38,244,769

822,662 796,505

193,876 244,926

U27,IS6 1,191,263
301,42) , 201,839

228,980 302,600

1,066,602 398.423

744,238 462,291

62,244,237 4I,842;6I6

9,606,743 .9430.031

!,3W.706 1,505,420

5.786,299 7,450,261

10.666,407 . :  12,651,510

302,502 430,934

23,360,337 490;824

-  2,111460 2-407.558

2,316,753 L876,426

112410 127,449

2467,679 ■2,447,708
57,993,896 38,618,121

1,943,894 1,876,897
59,937.790 40,495,018

2406.447 1.347,598

26485,989 '25,038,391

$ 28,692,436 S 26,385,989

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial sUtemcnls.
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SOLn>l£RN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AW AFFIUATE
COMBINED statement OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FORTHEYEARbrt>EDJULY 31.202l

Protftm ScivicCT

EXPENSES

PayiDll

Payrell lAta

Fnnfc bencfiu

Woricen comp: insvrtnce
RctiicmcAi benefits

Consulisni and ceMnciusI,

Tnvtl and tnnsponsiion

Conferences and meeiinp

Occupancy.

Advcnisint

Supplies

E^ip. renials and maintenance

Insurance

Telephone

Potta^

Printin( and puMicaiions

Sobscri^ions
■Pregtam support
Interest . . .
Depreciation
Assistance to clients
Other expense
Mlsccllaneout
In-kind

Caiin en disposal of assets
SUBTOTAL •'

Over apfilkd indireet rests
CUsisaiiecis'

TOTAL EXPENSES

Child
DcvelopmcM

Cctnmuniry
Services

Economic
.WoHtforce

Dcvelopmeni Enetiy
Lantuate eitd

Literacy
,Ho(sint

Bitd Homeleis

Nutrition
and

Health

S  5.475,941 ' S  797,163 S . 2.740,989 S  1,286.379 S  '204,412 S  ' 725385 S  912,550

409.962 59.844 204,551 97,778 15.619 54.970 68.761

I.677.S9I I38J64 623.172 382,294 23.750 112.040 242,822

127.133 • 9,424 6.924 '  11,934 .  6.245 2.469 27.215

375.917 69,893 '  194.323 96.055 8.755 16.206 74,893

72.997 85,282 695.516 970J17 801 238,467 9.785

35,627 3,264 13.780 15,113 • 1,045 9,2.10.

.  7.250 ■ 2.245 1,914

569.671 136.788 540.570 123,460 24:409 23.349- 49,916

574 640 800 2,418 600 384

216.505 32,374 12.180 61,729 . 7,224 53.747 25,794

2.430 478 (4.515) 16.962 3.495 2.579 1.743

22.375 9J4I 27,769 . 527 3.822

S0.II5 21,885 32.839 36.030 2.712 14.294 55.657

3J6a 40 . .  1.150 27.045 "417 6.622 1.931

40 . .. 6,012 I.IS6 '•

. . 570 ' - .
. 181.694 .  . 59,109 •

9.335 ■

''

•

129.615 6,300 42.909 3,276 1,266 •  13.187

234.976 ■ 3,992 676.974 7;5I8,979 72.107,876 393,992

167.124 . 10.872 2.937 300 224.649

37,305 1.391 915 1.424 2.241 830 I.9J35

{.203.823
' • • • : .

I0JI4XM
_ «

(lJlt,09S)

i.SS4,270

(220.564)

5303,292

(16393)

10.751335

(85.421)

•  302302 ' U36U06

(869)

2,127,132

(15372)

S  9,606.70 I IJO.706 S 3.78AJ99 > I0.6<6.*07 S 302.503. S23J604W

Sec litdcpendeni eudiiofs report and accompanjriAK notes u the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATtMEKTOF n/NCnONAL EXPENSES (Continual)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED iULY 31. 20J1

Profcram Scrvico

SuppM

Services

•  SNHS Mortagcment

•
Special Voluntecs Managemcni Total Program and

.Projecu ' Services Corporation . Services General Toui Expenses
EXPENSES

PajrTDll t  14.906 S  60.715 t  579.614 $ 12367,961 S  1,290,991 5 14,158,952

Paynll taxes 6,51.7 4.220 45.415 >67337 ■ 94,236 1,06)373

■ Fringe bcmnis -6,176 "17,742 223,039 3.447390 183,099 3,630^9
Woten cotnp, imurwtce 1.770 157 10,661 204332 7379 212311

Raiiemeni benefits 6.111 5,217 43,218 .  890367. I3I.'520 1312.187

Cotuuitant and contractual 2.122,049 2.7g0 129,628 4327322 106.077 4,433399

Travel and t/anspoiaiion 1,141 1.973 '33,587' 114,740 4383 119323

Conferences and meetinp 1,454 50 14.412 27315 1.025 28350

Occupancy 15.201 . 641.741 2,125,112 44,864 . 2.169376

Advertising . 1.766 '3,232 10.4(4 25 10.439

Supplies 59] '  6.119 211240 S08305 58393 S66398 -

Equip, rentals and matRtcnance 2.645 41 8.933 41,793 1.457 43350

insurance ■  2.636 1,762 55.107. I51343. 10,161 -  161,704

Telephone 3.079 2.633 26.997'  276341 6.779 283,720

Postage , 605 1.470 433a 13.123 55.771

Priming and ptrblicaiions • 73O8 ■■ . "  7301
Subscriptions .. 900 '630 2.100 . 2,100'
Program support 560 • 45.948 287311 - zr31 i

Interest . - • 51.209 6O344 •  . 60344

Depreciation 60,191 • ^5.478 664322 ' 2,670 '  666392

AssisutKe to clients '  . 2.101 - "  24J42 30363352 30.963352

Other expense . 7,306 413388 797 414385

Misceltanebus 1.225 '4,760 47,257 . •  99353 2.711 101364

liMrind - ; . 1303323 •  • 1303315

Oain on disposal ofassets (1.049) (2.349) (3J«) • (5398)

SUBTOTAL 2,3I7J)3 -M2JI0 2.4I8.I1S 59,703,713. •  1349390 61352305

Over applied todlrcct eosts < .  . - - - (809) (809)

EllBioatioai («fl) • (S0.436) (1.708317) (5.187) ^  (1,714304)

TOTAL EXPENSES S  2JI6.7S3 S  llUfO S  2.JC7.679 - •5 57.993396 S  1.943394 5 59.937.790

See independent audito/i rcpon and aceocnpanying notes to the financial sutemenis.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICE. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMOINED STATEMENT OF FWCTIONAL EXPOSES

■ FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

ProyMi Scrvitd

EXPENSES .

Ptyroll

Piyretlmcs

Fringe baiefiu

W^m'cofflp. insiiance
Reibment benefiis

Conailiam and cotHQciual

Travel axid mnspoiutiofl

Conferencn and meeiinp

OccupsflC)''

Advcftising

Supplies

E^uip. rcnials and maintenance

luurancc

TclepJtoiK

Poauge

Printing and publicaiions

Subscrlpllom

Pragrani suppon

Inicren

Dcprecitiion ■

Assistance 10 clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous '

livlcind

Cain on dispoal ofassets

SUBTOTAL

Over ipplkd indirect costs

Eliels'atieos

TOTAL EXPENSES

EcotMfflic Nutrition

'  Child Cotnmuniljr. Wortforce Language and Housing. and

Oevclopmeni ' Services Development Energjr Literacy ' and Homeless Health '

J S.S56.933 S  933.868 8 2.939.525 S 1.521.964 8  298.880. 8  88.166 8  962.139

4{9.tU 70.488 221,893 117.494 23.413 • 6.797 73.387

1.573.633 137.463. 615.794 463.923 28339 21.715 238.512

IIS.066 •  9.585 • 7,651 15.806 2.062 233 ,, . 30.376

314,924 88,609 190.679 93.780 10,995 -  4,856 70,742

' 56,270 70,777 1,775.844 1.802.601 5.095 370 14.752

17.659 10,526 55.412 17,022 ' WQ 1.006 29.296.

. ■ y6.007 '  . 888 49 140

491.299 76.188 452,980 122.492 30.276 2.520 M^985

2.664 3.955 . 2.990 1,171 50 8.169 424

321.400 51.663 33.068 66.117 5,006 3.6<H -35,623

6.55) 2.447 21.351 sl2.l46^ 2.943 •
10,096

22,852 42.463 7,617 30.740 175 6,450

89.596 16,857. 30.761 31.439 2,726 2.023 41,068.

4,875 165 I.S6I 30320 330 315 •. 3,720

3,773 • 483 1,851 •• •

•  . • •  ... . ̂24 A
V

. 20345 - 60.826 -  .3.676
- •

9.529 -• • •

72.712 5.656 "  41,477 3,191 931 10,294

7.850 .  • I.084;I47 8.336,006 349.246 . 420.251

tll.944 9.940 7,450 9.318- . 800 303,005

20,004 681 -364 1,862 13.734 10 2,146

1,472,831 •  •' - • • ■ • •

10,842,143 1357,690 7.490.571 12.740,013 • 430,934 490,824 2,317,606

^  (1.512,112) (52jTO) (40.310) '  (18.503) . (lO.CMS)

S 9.330.031 S 1.505,420 S 7.450,261 812,651,510 8  430,934 8  490,824 8 2.307.558

See indepeideni auditor's report and Kcompahyirtg notes to the rmoncial sttumcnts.
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SOUTHEIW NEW HAMFSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE "
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Cowinued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY J 1,2020 .

Support
Scvtco

EXPENSES

Ptyroll

Piyroll taxu

Fridge bcnefiu

Wortcen cornp. iuumnce

Reiiretnem bcncfiU

CoASuluni and coturaciual

' Travel and inASponnion

Conretenccf and mectinp

Occupancy

Advcnising

Sufiplict

E^uip. rcntab and mtimenance

insurance

Telephone

Postage

Printing and publications
Subscriptions ' • '

Prognm support

Interest

Oepncisiion

A»staiteeioclicnts

Other expense

Miscellaneous

In^nd

Cain on disposal of assets

SUBTOTAL

Over apptkd iadlrtet costs

Etioiaatioas

TOTAL EXPENSES

SNHS Management
c

Special' Volitntcer Management Toul Program and Total

Projects Services Corporation Services General Expenses

S  95.S» S  80,529 i  681,044 813,166.266 S  1,258.963 814.425,229.

7.44« 6.021 45,518 992.313 93J8I 1,085.694

,  7JJS .16,739 256,823 3.360.316 184.217 3,544,533

2.120 ,214 11,822 >99.135 7,8» 206,957

5,385 3,350 ' 40,945 124.165 M6J27 940.492

1,659,372 449 •136.778 ' 5.5Z2J08 17,416 5.609.724

<.805 ■ 5,16) 41,940 253,429 4,639 258,068

3.531 50 28,605 39J70 2,113 41.383

15.080 .. 595.018 1.850.908 38,053. I.U8.96I

' 400 1.270 21.093 21,093

2.334 4.524 17.992 548.331 39,485 587,816

4,971 63 15,835 76.405 U98 77,803

3.213 1.616 51,605 .  IM-?)! 13,331 180,069

2,700 2,350 29,193 248,713 6,146 254.859

7 632 1,207 43,059 • 15,840 58.899

. 84 , 8 6.199 " 61 . 6.260

534 1.051 - 1,058'

3,317 . 222,373 310,537 ' •
310,537

. , 55;0I3 64,542 .. 64,542

46.914 . 388,811 570.133 673 '  570,806.

12.708 68,129 10,278,337 10.278,337

1,791 . 7.853 522,108 4.435 526,543

169 5,265 . (30,823) 13,419 3,242 16.661

. I.472.I3I -
1,472,831

(2.450) (2.450) -
(2.450)

,  1,879,743 127.449 :  2.672.113 40,549,156 1,877,549
3

42,426,705
3

13,317) , (224,475) (1.931,035) k(655) (1,931,690)

S 1.876,426 S  127.449 5 2.447;70S 840.495,018

See 'independmt audiioYs lapon and accompanying notes to the rmaneial natcfflents.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. fNC. AND.AFFILIATE.

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31.2021-AND 2020

• 202! 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets S  2^6.447 %  1,347,398

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net .

cash flows from operating activities:

Deprecifitipn . 666,892 570.806

Cain on disposal of assets (3,398) (2.450)

Unrealized gain on investments (1.066.602) (398,423)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets: •

■  Contracts receivable (105.204) 141,978

Accounts receivable (57,015) 99,970

Prepaid expenses 23,150 (64,645)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities: ■

Accounts payable (37,405) 71.424

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 97,663 ;  43,876

Accrued compensated absences (45,804) '  110,482
Accrued otJver liabilities 10,435 (174,692)

' Refundable advances 1.087.338 (691.943)

Over.appMed overhead (803) 152,740

Tenant security deposits 6.202, (1.201)

Total adjustinents 575,449 (142,078)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,881,896 •  1,205,520

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixed wets (^.313) (1,304,678)

Prxeeds from sale of fixed assets .48,500 9.400

Purchase of Investments, reinvested dividends and capital gains (227,693) (298,308)

Deposit to restricted cash accounts'* (10,593) (46.103)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (750,099) .  (1,639,689)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

.  Payments.on long-term debt -  (91.051) (96,173)

CHANCE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,046,746. (530,342)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,456,196' 6,986,538'

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR S  8,496,942 $  6.456.196

SUPPLEMENtAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid during ihe year for interest S 60,S44 64.542

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the ftnanciat statements.
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SOUTHERN-NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

•  JULY 31.2021 AND 2020 .

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of (be Organization
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (SNHS) is a nonprofit umbrella corporation that offers an array of
services to the elderly, disabled, and low.income households in New Hampshire's Hillsborough County and
Rockinghani County. The Organization's programs provide assistance in the areas of education,, child
development,'employment, energy and its conservation, housing, and homelessness prevention. The
Organization is committed'to providing respectful support services and assisting individuals and families, in
ichicving self-sufficiency by helping them overcome the .causes of poverty.- The primary source of revenues
is derived from govetTtmental contracts. Services are provided through Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation.

Basis of Accounjiog and Presetitation , ' ,
The Organization prep^ its combined.financial statements in accordance with accounting'principles
generally accepted in the United States of America, which involves the application of accrual accounting;
and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payablcs^ and other liabilities. The financial statement
presentation follows the recommendation of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (PASS) Accounting
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14. Noi-For-Profii Eniiiies (Topic 958): Presentation of. Financial
Statements ofNot-for-profit Eritilies. Under ASU 2016-14, net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses

■  are clKsificd based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restriciions. Accordingly, net tascis of
,ihe Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that arc not subject to donor-imposed restrictions
'  and may be "expended for-ahy purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization.

These net assets-may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of
■  directors.- . , i -

■Net Assets with Donor Restriciions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and
grantors. Some donor restrictions arc temporary in" nature; those restrictions will be fulfilled and
removed by actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or by passage of lime. Other
donor restrictions are perpetual in.nature, whereby the donor h« stipulated the funds be maintained in
perpetuity. ' v .

Ddnorrestricted contributions ore reported m an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a
restriction expires, net assets arc reclassifi.^ from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets
without donor restriciions inihe statement of activities.

The Organization has no net assets with donor restrictions at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Combioed Financial Statements ^ .
All significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated from the basic combined financial

.  statements.'The combined fi nancial statements include the accounts of SNHS Management Corporation
because Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. controls more than 50% of the voting power.

Use of Estlmatu
The preparatipn of.combined fi nancial statements in conformity with generally accepted amounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that afleci certain report^ amounts of
assets and liabilities at the date of the fi nancial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenstt during the reported period. ActuaUcsults may differ from these amounts.

10



' " ■ SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

' NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020 :

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fConTinued^

Cosh aad Cub Equivaleots
For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization considers alFunrcstficted highly

.  liquid ddjt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The
Organization hu no cash equivalents at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Curreol Vuloerabilities Due to Certain ConccQtradoos

The Organization mairiiains its cash balances at several financial institutions located in New Hampshire and
Maine. The balances arc insured by the Fedcra! Deposit Insurance Organiiation (FDIC) up lo S2SO,000 per

■  financial institution. In addition, on October 2^ 2008, the Organization entered, into an agreement with its
principal banking partner to coUalcralizc deposits in excess of the .FDIC insurance limitation, on some
accounts. The balances, at times, may exceed amounts covered by the ;FDIC and collaicralization

'  .agreements. It is the opinion of management that there is no significant risk with rcspecfto these deposits at
either July 31.2021 and 2020.

Accounts fliad Cootracts Receivable

- All accounts and contracts receivable are statcd at the amount management expects to collect from balances
outstanding at year-end. Receivables are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting primarily based on
reimbursable contracts, grants,. and agrccmcrts. Balances outstanding after "management has used
reasonable collection efforts are wrincn off through a charge to bad debt expense arid a credit to-the
applicable accounts receivable. Management docs not believe an allowance for uncollectible accounts
receivable is necessary at July 31,2021 and 2020.

Support aod Revenue Recognition

Conlracts with Customers ' ' v . . • .
Program fees are reported at the ampuni that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to
be entitled for providing childcarc services to its clients.

Generally, the Orgahizafion bills customers and third-party payers several days after the services are
performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are
determined based on the nature of the services provided by the Organization. The Organization measures
the performance obligations of its childcarc services to the point .when it is no longer required lo provide
services to the client, which U generally weekly for'childcare services. These services arc considered to be a
single performance obligation. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in Jimc is
recognized when services are provided, and the Organization does not believe ii is. required to provide
additional services to the client.

Based ort the- nature, of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact that all of the
Organization's performance obligations related to conlracts with a duration of less than one year, the
Organization has elected lo apply thcTjptionaliexempticn provided in PASS ASC 606-I0-50-I4(a) and,
therefore is not required to disclose ihe aggregate amount of the.transaction price allMated to performahcc
obligations that art unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period.

The transaction price for childcare services is based on standard charges for services provided tO'clients.
Under the terms of ;thc Slate of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services childcarc
subsidy programs, reimbursement for childcarc services provided may differ from established rates, it is the

■ Organization's policy to set its rates to be cohsisicni with current reimbursement rates. Therefore, amounts
due do not include significant variable consideration subject to'retroactive revenue adjustments due to
settlement of reviews end audits.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO.COMBINEO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY3I,2Q2I AND 202Q ' . ■ ' . '

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fConiinued^ '

Support apd Reveoue RecogolHon - Cootioued

Conlracfswifh Customers-Continued
The Organization has elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under FASB ASC 606«I(}-IOh4 for
applying the revenue standard to a portfolio of contracts with slmilar charactcristics. The Organization
accounts for the contracts within each portfolio as a collective group, rather than mdividuai contracts, based
on the payment panem exacted in each portfolio category and .the similar nature and characteristics of the
clients within each portfolio. The portfolios consist of major payor classes'for childcare'services. Based on
historical collection trends and other arialysis, the Organization has concluded that revenue for a given
portfolio would not be materially different than if accounting for revenue on a coniracl-byrcontract basis.

•  The Organization has also elected to apply the prectical expedient allowed under FASB ASC 606-\0O2«18
for the financing component, as the period of lime between the service being provided and the lirrte that the
client or third-parry payer pays for the service is typically one year or less.

Private Cront Rpfenue and Contributions
Private grant contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to
give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized
until the'conditions on whjch they depend have been substantially met. Support that is restricted by the
donor is reported as an increase m net assets without donor restrictions, 1f the festrictlon expire in the

'  reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-rcsirlctcd support is reported as an
Iriwasc in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction
expires, (that Is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported In the combined
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support
Grant revenue is derived fnim various federal grant agreements and various state and private entity pass-
through grant agreements and,contracts to provide funding support of the Organization's programs and
services provided by the Organization including childcare, child development, social, health, nutrition,
employment, language, energy, and special needs services to families enrolled in the Organization's

.• .programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant agreements against applicable:accounting st^dard
guidance.and determined, that the' grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocal transaction)
conditioned upon ceriain performance requirements and/or incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.
Amounts received are recognized as revenue .when the Organization has incurred expenses in compliance
with specific provisions of the grant agreements. Refundable advances result from unexpended balances
from these conditional contributions and will be subsequently recognized as contribution revenue when
donor conditions are met. Federal and state grant revenue comprised approximately 93% and 9IVe of total
revenue in the fiscal years ended. July 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind revenues and expenses represent fair market value of volunteer services and non-paid goods which
were donated to (he Organization during the current fispal year. All in-kind revenues in the fiscal year 2021
and 2020 were generated through the Head Stan and Economic Workforce Development programs. Since
the'recognition criteria is not met under firiancial accounting standards, no ih-kind reveriues are recognized
as contributions in the combined financial statements and the in-kind expenses have been eliminated. ̂
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFIUIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued) , ■

-  -JULY 31,2021 and 2020 ! '

NOTE 1; ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

iDveslmeots

The Organization carries investments, in marketable securities with^readily determinable fair values and alL
investments in debt securities at their fair values in the combined statements' of financial position.
Unrealized gains and los^ are included in the change in net abets in the accompanying combined
statements of activities.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets acquired by the Organization are capiialized at cost if purchased or fair value if donated. It is *
the Organization's policy to capitalize expenditures'for these items in excess of $5,000. Major additions and
renewals are capitalized, while repairs and ntainlenance-am expiensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated
using the $trei(^t-line basis over the estimated useful lives ofthe usets, which riutge from three to forty
years. Depreciation expense for. July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $666,892 and $570,806, respectively,.

•Fixed assets purchased with grant funds are owned by the Organization while used in the program for which
they were purchased or in other future authorized programs. However, the various funding sources have a
reversionary interest in the fixed assets purchased with grant funds. The disbpsition of fixed assets, as wdl
as the ownership of any proceeds is subject to funding source regulations.

Adverrisiog
The Organization uses advertising to promote programs'among the people it serves. The production costs of
advertising are expensed as incurred.

Functional Allocation of Expenses
The Organization allocates its expenses, on a functional, basis among its various programs and support

'services. Expenses that c^ be identified with a specific program and support services are allocated directly
according to their natural expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are common to several functions,
are allocated by management based on effort. Supporting services are those related to operating and
rhanaging the'Organization and its programs on a day*to-<l3y basis.; Supporting services have been sub-
classified as follows: , ■

Managemenl and General - includes all activities related to the Organization's internal management.

Subsequent Events
Management has made an evaluation, of subsequent events through March 3, 2022, which represents the
date on which the combined financial statements were available to. be issued and determined that any
subsequent e.vents that would require recognition or disclosure have'been considered in the'preparation of
these combined financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE
'  '' ' ' ̂  '

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .

(Continued) • »

^  JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Conlinucd)'

Receotly Adopted AccouaHog ProoouDccmcots

Revenue Recognlfion
■' In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, to clarify the.

principles for' recognizing revenue and to develop a common revenue standard for U.S. CAAP' and
imematiortal Financial Reporting Standards. The core principle of the guidance requires entities to
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customen in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled In exchange for those goods or services.
The ASU was cfTective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2018, however ASU "2020-05,
Revenue from. Conrrocts with Customers (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic 842) - Effective Dates for Certain
Eniiiies. allowed for a one-year deferral for implementation due to -the coronavirus pandemic. The
Organization implernemed the guidance for the year ended July 31, 2021 combined financial statements.
The adoption of this update did -not result in adjusimenis to net assets, or any other account glance and no
account has been affected In thecuneni period by the application of the guidance.

Contributions

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08: Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made. The issuance of this'ASU was in response to the difficulty
and diversity in practice of distinguishing between e.xchange transactions (reciprdcal) and contributions
(nonreciprocal), as well as distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions. The
guidance is effective-for the Organization's fiscal'years beginning after June IS. 2018, with eariy-adoption
permitted. Management has adopted the ASU effective August 1,2020, on a modified prospective basis. As
a result, (his ASU has been applied to the ponlon of revenue that has not been recognized befbre the
effective date in accordance with currerit guid^ce. No prior period results have been restated, and there has
been no cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of net-assets oh August 1, 2020.

Receot Accouotiog ProDOuoccmeots ^

Leases •

In February 2016. the FASB released ASU 20I6-02. Leases (Topic 842), vvhich provides users of the
financial statements a' more accurate picture of the assets and the long-term fin^ial. obligations of
organiutions that lease. The standard is for a dual-model approach; a lessee will accourit for most existing
capital leases as Type A leases,.and most existing operating leases as Type 8 leases. Both will be reported
on the statement-of financial.condition of the organization for leases with a term exceeding 12 months:
Lessors will see changes as well.^primarily made to align with the revised rriode). The guidance is effective
for nori-public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted,

•  The Organization will implement the guidance in its July 31. 2023 consolidated Tinartcial statements.
Managernent'is currently evaluating the impact of adoption.on the Organization's financial statements.

NOTE 2:.RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in many of tiK loan agreements associated with the housing projects
included in SNHS MarMgement'Corporaiion, is required to maintain separate accounts, and make monthly
deposits into certain restricted reserves for the replacement of property and other expenditures. In addition,
the Organization is required to maintain separate accounts for tenant security deposits and any surplus cash
that may result from annual operations. These accounts are also not available for operating purposes and
generally need additional approval from oversite agencies before withdrawal and use of-^ese. funds can'
occur.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE-SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
:  - . (Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020 -

KinTF V fair vai.ur measurements ■

The frHmeworit for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy prioritiics the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prites in
.active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level i meaisurcmcnis) and the lowe« priority to unobscrvablc
inputs (L^eli measurements). Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and
minimize the use of unobseryable inputs. ,

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under Financial Accounting-Standards Board Accounting
SiandardS'CodifiMtion 820, ffl/r Ko/ue-Afwsuremen/j, are described u follows:

Level l'. Inputs to the valuation methodology are uriadjustcd quoted prices for identical
assets Of liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to
access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level I that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as:

• Quoted prices for similar .assets or liabilities in active markets;

'  ■ • Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive ma/kels;

•  Inpuisothcr than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;

•  Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market
.. data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs thai are unobservable for the asset or liability.

The fallowing is a 'description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There
have been no changes in the methodologies used at July-31,2021 and 2020.

Mutual Funds: Valued'at the net asset value of shares-held on !hc. last trading day of the fiscal
year, which is the basis for transactions at that date.

IS



.  ' SOUTHERNNEW HAMPSHlRESERVICES.rNC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
.  (Continued)

'  , JULY3I.2021 AND2020-

iinre v VAl UF MEASUREMENTS fContinuedl

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hicrarehy, the Organization's wscts at fair value
as of July 31, 2021 and 2020:

•  . 2021 .

Mutual Funds

(Level n (Level 2) (LcvH 31 Jilal

Mutual Funds

(Level n

2020

(Level 23 (Level 3^ . Total

so. 102.421

NOTF. 4: INVESTMENTS

The following is a summary of investments as of July 31:

2021 2020

Cost

Fair

Market Unrealized
Value Gains ■ Cost

Fair

Market Unr^lized
■ Value - Cains

Mutual Funds Sfimflfil sitiafiJIfi $1,552,648 $Sifil l.37fi XllflliU smitii

The activities of the Organization's investment account .arc summarized as follows:

202i 2M

Fair Value-Beginning of Year ^ $9,102,421 $8,405,690
Dividends and Capital Gains 227,692 298,308
Unrealized Gains 1.066,603 .i

Fair Value • End of Year $16,526216 SLmXl
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

-■ ^ JULY 31,2021 AND 2020. '
NOTE 5: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

. The Organization's financial assets available for expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions
' limiting (heir use, within one year of-the statement of financial position date cornprise the following as of
July 31; ■ '

2021 " 2020

Cash and Cash Equivalents. $ 6,496,942 $ 6,456,196
'  Investments 10,396,716 9,102,421

"Grants Receivable 3,451,639 3,346,435
Accounts Receivable 778.610 721.595
Total financial assets available within one year S23.I23.907 ^ ' SI9.626.647 .

None pf the ftnahcial assets'are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions. Accordingly, all such funds
are available to meet the needs of the Organization in the next 12 months. In addition, tj« Organization
maintains several reserve Kinds for property taxes, ir\surance expenses, and repair and replacement or
emergcricy. needs which are'required financing authoriiies. These funds may be withdrawn only with the
approval of the financing authority and ^ not considered by the Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting-annual operating budgets thai provide
sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT
*  * *'%

The following is a summary oflong-ierm debt as of July 31:
2021 , 2020.

SNHS. Inc.

Mongage payable to City of Manchester, secured by real '*
estate located in Manchester, NH. A balloon payment of ' '
$11,275 was due on June 30. 20)0. Interest is ai.O.OOOVp.
SNHS, Inc. is currently negotiating with the City of
Manchester to obtain forgiveness. S 11,275 S 11,275

Mongage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Temple St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monihly principal
installments of SI,833 plus interest through'2020. The note
was refinanced on October 1, 2020, payable in nrKinihly
installments orS2,182 plus interest through 2030. Interest is
at 4.000%. aiJuly 31,2021 and 2020. ' 200.776 218.502

Subtotal S 212.051 S 229.777
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

■  (Continued)

JULY"3I;2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT (Coniinucd) ' •

Subtotal Carried Fonvard

SNHS Management Corporaiion

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located on Pleasant St., Epping. NH.
payable in monthly installments of SI,084 including interest
through 2042. Interest is at 3.500%. :

Mortgage payable to City of Nashua secured, by real estate
located on Vine St., Nas^hua, NH. Mortgage'will be forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually.

Note payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located oh Vine St., Nashua; NH. Mongage will be forgiven
only .if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Community Loan
Fund secured by real estate located on, Vine St., Nashua,
NH. Mortgage will be forgiven only if real estate "remains'
low-income housing for 30 years. Interest is at 10.000%,
forgiven anrtually.

Mortgage payable to .bank, secured by real estate located on
•West Pearl St., Nashua, NH..Mdrt°gagc will be forgiven only
if real estate remains low-income housing for 40 yean.
Interest is at 0.000%.

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Altds St.. Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments orS2,6l3 plus interest through 2021. Interest is
at 2.906% at July 31. 2021 and 2020.

Mortgage payable to MH Panons and Sons Lumber, secured
by real estate locat^ on Crystal Ave., berry, NH, payable in
monthly installments 6f.S3.7t5 inclijding interest through
2031. Interest is at 5.500%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by .real estate located in Dccrficld, NH, payable in
monthly installments of S3.-327 including interest through
2033. Interest is at 7.000%. .

■26n 2020

s 212.051 s 229.777.

188,106

900,000

20,000

194,418

900,000

20,000

250,000

170,000

348,801

326.332

250,000

170,000

26,131

'  373,238

342.777

Subtotal S2.41S.Z90 S2.506.341
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

s  ' \

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020'

NOTE 6; LONG-TERM DEBT fCcnlinued3

2021 2020

Subtotal Carried Forward $2,415,290 $2,506,341

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by reel estate located in Oeerfield, NH with annual
principal- repayments equal to 25Vo of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is at O.OOOVi. 392,924 392.924,

Morigage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by'real estate located in Deerfield, NH with annual
principal repayments'equal to. 25%'of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is at 0.000%.

Less: Current Portion

150.000 '
2,958,214

79.998

150.000

3.049,265
100.012

Long-term de.bi, net of current portion $2.878.216 $2.949J53

Principal maturities of long-term debt are as follows as of July 31:

2022 ■< '
2023

2024

.  2025
■  ' ■ ■ 2026

Thereafter •

$  79,998
72.455 , '
76,399

■  80,571
84,984

2.563.807

.

Total $2 958.214

NQTF 7: OPERATING LEASES . .

^  • The OrganiMtion leases various facilities and equipment under several operating leases. Total lease
payments for die years ended July 31. 2021 and 2020 equaled S86S,098 and $681,354, respectively. The
leases expire at various'times through October 2025. Some of the leases contain renewal options that are

^  contingent upon federal funding and some contain renewal options subject to renegotiation oflease terms.
Annual leases with the O^anization for the yean ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 totaled $222,117 and
$133.204, respectively. These leases have been eliminated in the combined financial statements.

^e following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for the operating leases as of July 31:

2022

2023

2024

'2025
Total

$266,156
77;6r7
37,598

' 36.096
^•417.467
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■ SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, FNC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ̂ '
(Coniinucd)

.  . JULY 31.2021 AND 2020 ■'
tjnxF n pf-TlpFMPNT BENEFITS

The Organization has an Employer-Sponsored 403(b) plan ofTcring coverage to-all of its employe.
Participating employees must contribute at least 1% of their wages, while the Organization contributes lO^

■  of their wages. -The pension expense for the'years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $1,012,187 and
$940,492, respectively.

NOTE 9: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Organiiation is operated in a heavily regulaied enviTOnmcm. The opemtions of the Organizatjon are
subject to the administrative directives, rules,'and regulations of federal,-state, and local regulatory
agencies. Such administrative directives.- rules, and regulations are subject to change by an act of C^grcss'
or Legislature. Such changes may occur with linic notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost,. irKluding the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change. ' .

I

MOTF in rnNTINGENClES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES . ■ ,

The Organization receives grant funding-from various sources. Under thc-terms of these agreements, the
Organization is required to use the funds'wiihin a certain period and for purposes spwificd by the governing
laws and regulations. If expenditures were found not to have been made in compliance with the laws ana
rcgulatio.ns, the Organization might be required lo repay the funds." No provisions have been made for this •contingency because specific amounts, if any. have not yet been determined.

■  Mill Square

In 2015. SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as p^ of the Community ^velopmcnt
Investment Tax Credit Program with the Community Development Finance'Authority (CDFA) and ww.
awarded $ 1 .OOO.OOO' to provide funding for the development and adaptive reuse of an abandoned
cotton mill in downtONvn Nashua. NH. Under this program. ihe.Project (Cottqn Mill Square) created 109
units of housing and was'required to reserve 55 of these units for low to moderate income households.
As stipulated by the contracr'and after a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA, SNH| Management
Cognition entered into a subrecipient agreement with the owners of the (£0^ Square LLC)
to provide a promissory note and mortgage of the remaining award amount of $800,000. .The M yew note
to Cotton Mill Square LLC is non-interest bearirig and the principal is forgivable at a rate of 5% each year
the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate income household units.

• The Conon Mill Squ.rt Project w.i .warded the certificele of Kcopancy "^August 22 1014 tmd
•  remains in^'full compliance with the required regulations as of July 31. 2021 and 2O20. SNHb.

Management Corporation feels that itjs extremely unlikely that'thc Project will fall into noncompliance
in future periods. Therefore. SNHS Management Corporation has not recorded any contingent rweivable
or liability related- to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units fall out o
compliance.
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.  SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. rNC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

'  ' JULY 3), 2021 AND 2020 ^

NOTE IO:CONTINCENCIES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Conlinuedl

Cotton'MUl Souarc tContiouciH

in October of 2017, the subrecipient agreement with Cotton Mill Square LLC was-amended to cease the
annual SV» debt forgiveness. This modification effectively holds the promisMry note balance at S720,000
which, will now be forgiven in full at the end of the agreement as long as the Project maintains compliance
with the original agreement's terms. This modift.cation'did not change the contingent receivable or liability
with SNHS Management Corporation.

Coronavirus Pandemic

An outbreak of a novel strain coronavlrvs (C0V1D-I9) has'spread to the U.S. and in March 2020, the
World Health .Organization characterized COVID-19 as a pandemic. The Organization was unable to meet
its matching requirements In accordance'with the terrris of its Head Start Programs grant award due to the
COVlD-19 pandemic but received a waiver from DHHS to remain in'compliance. Many programs that
historically had direct'Contact with participants were closed or. changed significantly while staff was
retained.,However, the extent of the future impact of COVID-19 on the Organization's operational and
financial performance is not known as of the date these nnancial statements were issued, but management
will continue to monitor conditions as the C0VIC>-I9 pandemic continues and take further action if

• considered necessary. . ' "
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OUELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, P.'A.
CECTtFlEO PUBLIC ACCOUMTAf^

KiirttR.Ct/rier.CP.A. , - Gary W. Soucy. CPX
Michael R: D«nn. CP.A. Gary A. \Vijam. CP^.
Jgnaihin A. Huaaey. C.P.A.. M.S.T. C. |o«eph'\V<rf*efion. Jr. CPA.
Sieven R. LanMniagnc. C.P.A.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMA TION

To the Board of Directors of » .
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and AfTiliate
Manchester, New Hampshire

We have audited the combined financial statements of Southern, New Hampshire Services, Inc. (a
nonprofit'organizatioh) and affiliate as of and for the years ended July 31,202 Tan'd 2020, and our report
thereon dated March 3, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial
statements,'appears on page I. Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
combined financial statements as a whole.

The combining information in Schedules A and B (pages 23-24), .the schcdiilcs of revenues and
expenses • by grant (pages 25-29), required by the State of New Hampshire Governor's Office of
Strategic Initiatives, and the required schedules and financial information for Whispering Pines 11, J.B
Milcttc"Manor, and Shcrbume Woods (pages 30-49), required by the New Hampshire Housing Finance
Authority arc presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the combined
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare this combined financial
statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the combined- ftnahciarsiatemenis and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling" such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional

• procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United-States of-America. In
our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects.in relation.to the combined financial
statements as a whole.

OwQetU ̂JUsocutUs,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3,2022" . - •
Lcwistpn, Maine

11II Lisbon Street • Lewiston,Maine04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • www.oacpas.net



SOl/TKEAN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULEOF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULYJi.W2l ■

SehtduUA

SNHS

' Mifttietncni

SNHS. Inc.' Cerpoaiien SuthTeul' EiiminiiieA Toul

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S  173.062 S  1,521.110 S  >1,496.942 S •  J 1.496.942

Ittvotmenti • 10,596.716 •  10.396.716 • 10,596,716

Grants reocivabte " 5.419,74) 51.696 5,431.659 5.431.659,

ACCOuAu receivable ■  . 771,610' . 771.610 • 771.610

Prepaid expenses 76,019 '  60.60) 156,692 •  • - .1)6.692

Due rtom ether eorporaiieu ],e26.t)i' Mi;523.0tl) 2,401,757 <2,401,757) .

Total current issets 7.597.7)2 lt.064.624 2S,662,)56 (2,401,757) 23.260.399

FLX ED assets
•

Land 6)9,910 2,426.001 '5.043.911 " 5,043.911

BuiMittp and irttprovcRKius 2,221,571 ll,54);7)l 13.363,516 . .. 15.363,516

Vchicka aird et|vipRicnt ■  l.)20.322 254,700 1.575.022 1.573,022

Total fixed assets '  . 4.i6l.l|0 14.024,446 11,116,236 -• • 11,116,236

Leu • accemulated dtpreeisiiofl l.6S),l^ 4.521.519 6.204.43) 6.204.435

Net Fucd assets 2.471.676 9,505.127 '11.911,105 ' - 11,911.105
•

OTHER ASSETS ^
Rcstrkted'cish • 29.2)3 4)9.041 461.276 46tJ76

TOTAL ASSETS S  10.105.64) S  21.006,792 S Jt.II2.4)3 S (2,401,737) S 33.710,671

LUBIUTIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT ClABILmeS

Currtm poftion eflon|-<cnn del^
AcMunu ptytbk

Accnied pt>Tell i&d payroll lue*

AccToed compeiaiM abMscu '

Accrued ether laN'litia

RcRmdable tdvonca

Om epplied ererhetd .

Tcami (ccunty depojiu

^ to other corpofttieoi'
Total current liabilities

LONC-TERM LlABiLITICS
LoflgAenn debt, less Current ponioA

TOTAL LUBIUTIES

NET ASSETS WITHOITT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL UABILITieS AND NET assets

29,170

62'! ,211

2SJ.214

30,753

l.424.|]|

I79.«76

' )0,52l

30.22S S

67,464

9)5.t10

424.497'

12.69!

St.704

79,991

691,695

l.ir.M-t

'424.497

65.446 .

1.424,1)1

179,676

19.232

•• . 79,991

691.693 .

1.117,344

424.497

.6)446

1.424.1)1

179.676

19,252

(2,401.737)

5.9)5,517 2.606.466 6>t 1,715 (2,401.757) 4.140,026

it2;2ii 2,693,953 2,171.216 2.171.216

4,tl7.39g 3.502.401 9.419.999 "(2.401.757) ' 7,011^42

.3.911.043 ' 22.704.591 21.692,4)6 21.692.456

S  10.103,645 S . 21.006.792' S 31,112.4)3 . S (2.401.757) S 55.7I0.671 .

re
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE
COMBINING SCHEDULE OFACTlVrTIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AJLV 31. 2021 '

SchtduU B

SNHS. Inc.

SNHS

Mtni$aTicni

Corponiion SuthToUl Eliininttion Total

REVENUES. CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Gftfil rcvtmie .

Piofnm srnriee fen

Local funding

Rental income

Oifti and other conoibutiom

Interai Income

Unrealized gain on investmcntj

livkind- ^

Misecllancota

total REVEiNUES. CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT SSJStOS?

S S7.946.61i

EXPENSES

Pregren lervKca:

Child Dcvciopnent

Co/hmunity Scrvkca

Ecot^ic andWorkfoicc Oc*.
Energy '

Langu^ end Uteroey
'Housing and Komcleas

Nuvitien and Health

Special Projects

Volunteer Serv'iees

SNHS Managrmcni Cerp^ion
Total progrun services

Support sen-ices:

' Managcincm and ftnenl

TOTAL EXPENSES

CHANCE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS • BECINNINC OF VCAR

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR

S S 57.946.613 S a87.3ll) S 57.659.302

2.)29 820.)3) 122.662 •
822,662

. 193.876 193.876 ' . 193.876

• 1.227.156. 1.227.156 . U27.156

IIS.272 116.149 301.421 "• 301.421

221.125 228.980 228.910

. 1.066.602 1.066.603 -
1.066.602

liOl.12] . 1.203.123 (1.203.823) ••

550.075 417.053 967.108 (222.170) . .744.238

S9.USa67 4.069.974. 63.95IJ41 (i.714.004) 62J44.237

I0.924.g3l 10.924.831 (1.318.095) 9.606.743

1.584.270 . tJS4.270 (220.564) i:363.706

5S0i.292 . - 5.803.292 (16.993) 5.786.299

10.751.«S 10.751,835 (15.421) 10.666.407

702.502 . 302,502 302.502

2iJ61.206 . 23.36U06 (869) 2)J60.337

2.127.U2 . 2.127.132 -  (15.172) 2.111.260

2.J17.3I) . 2.317.313 (560) 2.316;7i3

•- 112.210' 112.210 .• U2.2.10

■  . 2.4II.II5 2.4I8.II5 (50.436) 2.367.679

57.284.598 2.411,115 59.702.713 (1.708.117) 57.993.196

1.949.0! 1 1.949.081 (5.187) . 1.943.894

59J3).679 2.4I8.II5 61.651.794 (1.714.004) 59.937.790

654Jt8 1,651.859 2:306.447 '
2.306.447

S.1J3.4J7 2I.OS2i32 26.385.989 . , 26.3I5.9M

S  5.988.0(5 S 22.704J91 5  21.692.4)6 • S .  s 28.692.436
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SOUTHERN NEW JWMPSHIRE SERN/ICES, fNC. AND AFFILIATE

"  SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

-FORTHE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021 ■

Sttte of NH Governor's Oflice of Strotegic Initiatives

Hud start Program

For the Period

August I, 2020 to July 31, 2021 ■

Fundtf305-

REVENUES

Program funding
In-kind

Allocated corporate.unrcstricted revenue
' Total revenue

S  5,744.821

1.055.443

18,027

6.818.291

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll taxes

Fringe benefits

Workers comp. insurance

Retirement benefits -

.Consultant Md contractual

' Travel and tr^sportation

Occupancy

Advertising

Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance
Insurance

Telephone

Postage , •

Printing and publications

Depreciation ''

> Assistance to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

In-kind

Administrative costs

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue

2.971,787

222.486

1,002,519

67,870'

218,254

41,070

27.457

353.209

434

189,024

2.213

13.873

34,794

■  .1,119

40

24,089

12,259

.  61,278

24,106

1.055,443

494.967

6.818,291

25



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - B;i' GRANT

.  ; FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021 ^

Slate of NH Governor's OfTice of Strategic Iriiiiatives

LIHEAP Program

For ;he Period ' ' •
October 1,2020 to July 31,2021

Fund# 630-20

REVENUES

Program flinding ,

Other revenue .

Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue

Total revenue

' I*,

EXPENSES

"Payroll

•Payroll la.xes •

Fringe benefits

Workers^ comp. insurance'
Retirement benefits ^

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transporlation '

Conference and meetings

Occupancy '
Advertising

•Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance

Insurance •

Telephone

Postage

Printing and publication;

'Subscriptions

Program support

Depreciation

Assistance to clients
,  i'

Other expense

Miscellaneous

Administrative costs

Total expenses-

Excess of expenses over revenue

8.010,833

■50

2,167
8.013,050

236",761 '
17,758
82,919

590

15,257
■  ■ ^18,181

5.301
328

47,143
366

18,751
1,805

. 835
15,952
13,273
3,006

285

,  ■ 39,653
2.163

7,448,172
5

599

43,947
8,013,050
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE.

. SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES ̂ BY.CRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

State of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives ♦
LIHEAP Program

For the Period

August 1,2020 to September 30,2020
Fund«630-19

REVENUES

Prograrn Ajnding •

Total revenue •

EXPENSES

'Payroll

'  Payroll taxes
Fringe benefits

Workers comp. insurance

Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Occupancy

Advcnising
Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance
Insurance

■' Telephone
Postage
Program support
Assistance to clients

Miscellaneous

Administrative costs

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue"

137,270

•137.270

66,838
5,031

25,140
189.

3,732
5,533

857

■  7,200.
50

2.678
460

1,807
2,089
1,217
3,649
(343)

28

11,115 .
137,270
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

Stale of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Iniiiatiycs
Early Head start Program

For the Period

August 1,2020 to July 31.2021
Fund tt 300

hRCVENUES

Prograni funding

Irvkind

Allocated corporate unrestricted, revenue

• Total revenue •

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll taxes

Fringe benefits

Workers comp. insurance
Retirement benefits .

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation
Occupancy

■ Advertising '

Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance
Insurance

Telephone

Postage

.  Interest • ,

Depreciation

Other expense

Miscellaneous

In-kirtd'

Administrative costs

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue

1.434.114

121,208

12.213

1.567.535

767,184

57,829

222,132

17,389

49.04)

3,525

3.077

86,815.

75

35.540

42

.  2.203

21,161

55

9,335

29.938

17.130

980

121.208

122,876

1.567,535
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Electric'Energy Aisiitance

For Ae Period

August 1.2020 to July 31, 202)

Fund #665

REVENUES ,.•
Other revenue • ' . "J 669,174

Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue 1,018

Totalrevenue . 670.192

EXPENSES

Payroll ' a" .323,953

Payroll taxes 24,492

Fringe benefits . 106,513

Workers comp. insurance 828

Retirement benefits 20,855

Consultant and contrtciuai 23,368

Travel and iransj»rtalion * ^
Conference and meetings . 328

Occupancy- 53,321

Advertising 416

Supplies 24.416

Equip, rentals and maintenance . ' 2,265

InsurorKC ^ 2,424
Telephone 13,720

Postage 9,501

Printing end publications 3,006

Subscriptions 285
Depreciation 787

Other expense S

Miscellaneous . 347
f

Administrative costs 56,173
Total experues 670.192

Excess of expenses over revenue . • ' . S •
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WHISPEWNCPINesn

(FORMERLY: EPP[NG SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES'LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
\  (PROJECT No. A199991-046)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

o' ASSETS
•

2021 ■ 2020

CURRENT ASSETS .  • •

^ Cash • Operations S 30,530 15,319

Prepaid Expenses 7.405 8.433

Total Current Assets 37,935 23;752

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST. FUNDED *■

Tenant Security Deposits. 12,884 11,484

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES. -

Replacerhent Reserve 21,712 40,591
Operating Reserve 79J73 . 79.253
Tax.Escrow 5,228 8,531
Insurance Escrow . ! • 2,911 2,791

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves * 109.224 131,166

RENTAL PROPERTY
Land 166,600 166,600
Building ^d Building Improvements 592,108 580,758

Total Rental Property 758,708 747,358
Less Accumulated Depreciation 75,722 59,301
Net Rental Property . « " 682,986 ' 688,057

TOTAL ASSETS ^ " s 843,029 $  854,459.

UABIUTlESAm NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES A

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable s 6,537 $  ■ 6,312
■  Accounts Payable 2,488 5.548

Accrued Expenses 38 205

Total Current Liabilities 9,063 12,065

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES
Tenant Security Deposit Liability •  12,884. . 11,484

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES ' : ■  -

Due to Affiliate ' - , 29,019 .18;3I2
Mortgage Loan Payable,!Net of Current Portion 181.569 188,106

Total Long-Term Liabilities 210.588 206,418

Total Liabilities . 232,535 229,967^

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 610,494' 624.492

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS s .  843,029 S  854,459.
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,  WHlSPERrNGPrNESK "
(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

^  • 2021 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS
...

■Income

Tenant Rental income S  170,685 S 171,842
Laundry Income 2,475 * '2,275
Other Income 1,684 1,466

Interest Income • Unrestricted 12 14

Interest Income r Restricted 21! 1.345 ,
Total.Income' 175,067 176.942 .

^penses (See Schedule)
Administrative "s 31,548 42,309
Utilities 45,016 .  42,448
Maintenance 62,604 39,165
Depreciation 16,421 15,853
Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 6.704 6,921

General Expenses 35,878

Total Expenses ' ■ ' 189,065 182,574

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (13,998) (5.632)

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR
f  ' f '■

624,492 .  630.124

>IET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  610,494 . S 624,492
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WHISPERJNG PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

SCHEDULES OF.RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES: 2021 ■  2020

A^Jrpinislraliv?
*

ManageiTient Fees S  14,400 $  14,400

Salaries and Wages 6,781 16,704

Fringe Benefits 2,033 4,701

Legal Expenses S6

'• Telephone 3.153 2.953

Other Administrative Expense 5,125 3,551

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 31.548 42.309

Utilities ^ . ■-
Electricity 19,887 20,098
Fuel 8,177 • 9,677
Water and Sewer 15,713 11,613
Other Utility Expense 1,239 1,060 .

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 45,016 42,448 .
Maintenance

Custodial Supplies 72 318

Trash Removal 2,245 2,064
Snow Removal 10,153 -  10,951
Grounds/Landscaping • 17

Elevator Repairs and Contract 3,718 5,045
Repairs (Materials)' 37,829 17,218 ■
Operation (Contract) , 8,587 3.552-

TOTAL maintenance EXPENSE 62,604 39,165

Depreciation 16,42! 15,853

-Interest - NHHFA Mor^g^gc Note -6,704 6.921

General E'tpensej :
Real Estate Taxes 19,163 26,490

■ PayrollTaxes 516 1,273

Retirement Benefits 631 1,670
Workman's Compensation 385 .  915

Insurance 6,077 5.530

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES
.  i -

26.772 35,878

TOTAL'EXPENSES S  189.065 S  ■ 182.574
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. WHISPERING PIN£S II

' (FORMERLY: EPPtHG SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No, A1W99I-CM6)

^SCHEDULEOf RECEIPTSANDDISBURSEMEKTS .
PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY )l . 2021

SpimCC.OF FUNDS ■

Rfhul QBCflliOM

Incotnt

Ttflint P«i4 Reni

HAP Rent Sublidy

Tom RtnfllncQmt

Sorvkc Income

liOcmilnconM

'Comnicfctel Income

OOter Income

Toal Rmtil Qpentiont Reecinn

Expemei

A4miflliuiiiv<

UsilKin

Melnicnence .

Intereil • NHHFA Mort|>|( Nou
iMcrttl • Other Nocei

GcnertI '
Oiha

Toul Renul Dkbunemtna

Cut, Pmvirixl hv Rctiul Opfmtioni

Amoflioiiqn af MortMee

Ceth Prm-ided bv Remit QpcrHiwil

After DcM S<f\-ke .

S H6.7I2

0.9?)

2.475

12

I.it4

iO.W

65.664

6.704

26.772

6.) 12

S  I70.6SS

' 174:156

■(174.14))
13

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due loMifiUftnem Aewt

QWner Adveneci
TwMfer from Beeirrctrt Cith Retef\-«

■  tnd

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

TtiMfen 10 Rdifkied Cuh Rcservci
■nd Eie^we

PuftMteflfPleed Aieeu

ReoevmcniofOwnerAdYincei
OihcT PirmmhioExoCTm
TfirHfen to Terant See^rirv Deooiil Acceuni

.10,707

6I.S6t

46,415

11.350

79.275

57.765

Nei IftCTCtue or f DecrcMe) in ProietlAccQUfil CMh
Pfoieci ACCQUM Pert Relince ii fleeinnine of Ycet
Prelm Aceainn Cut, Btlence ii End of Yeir

Can^ttl^ or Pwfcci AccoufK Ciih

I5JI1 .
15.319
30.3)0 .

UnrMtricicil Reeerve <lf eMitcible)
Decomitti Rcjerx-c
Openiinf Reserve
OUier Reserve

Toul Patv Ceih inrl IJnrwiftoed Rwervee

Totil Pmiffi A«ountC>sh
n En6 ofYeir S  30.3)0
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N>miSPERWGPIN£SII

(FORMERLY; EPPINC SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. A19^91-W)

SCHEDULE OF RECEin"S AND DISBURSEMENTS
PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2020

SOURCE OF n/NDS

Renal OncflliOM

Income

Tentnt Piid Rcnl

HaP Renl Subsidy

TftUi Renat IncOfnt

Service Income

Intctcti Income

CenwncieisI Income

Other Income •

Toal Renal OtjemionsReceiPB
Exoenm -

Administritivc

UlililkS

Meinicnonce ■ . -

Imeiral - NHHFA Mortpte Noic
Imcrcsi •Olher Notes'

Cenmi

Other ■

Toal Renal OnerMteni Dhbuwtmenu •

Ceih Preveied bv Renal Qperitiofa

BfMortMte

CMth ProvMed bv Rehtil Qocrstions

rtflff rfhi?>fnf{a

$ m.Hi

22.961

1.27J

1.466

43.446

42.441.

33.331

6.921

js.ni

6.093

S  I7I.S42

173.397

_1I66^
-  9433

3.431

OTHER RECEIPTS

.Dueio Mtntcemeni Aieni

Owner AdvincM

Tmmfer from Reitricted Cish Resen-cs ̂
end Eicfowl

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tftnifers to Re^nTTed Cith Retcrves
.  end Escrows '

tSifcheienfFUed Armi

ReMvmeni of Owner Advinccs '

piher PiftnenhiB Expcmct '
Tnniferi in Tcnint Seeimtv Deposit ACCQUWt

1112911

5W59-

43.739

36.S6I

43.739

Nei Inertere or rr^fcMet in Prnt^i Account Ceih
Pmtect Accoont Cith fleltnc^ Beyinninc of Vcir
Pmieei Aceoont Cmh Bilence n End of Yesr

Cnmam li Ion of P>^ Account C«eh
Biltnec it Fnd of Year

' (3.413)
,  U.732

13.319 •

Pctiv Cefh , >-

Unrcctnrrcd Rcrerve tif ■Ptritcihlc)
Decoeslint Reserve

- Opersiinf Reserve
Other Reserve

Tnat Pcffv Cieh end Untturiftcd Reserves

Tatil Praiert Account Ccfh

" End afVaiT
S  I5.31R
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.WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPfNG SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
,  (PROJECTNo. A1999:S!l-046)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Ppscrimion of Fund Denosits Withdrawals-

'• ' Transfers

Balance From ' Transfers to . Balance

. Beginning of Operations Inicrest Operations End of

Period Account Earned Account • Period

Accounts: •
i

•

4

Insurance Escrow S  2.791 $  7.840 $ .1 $  7,727 S  2,911

Tax Escrow . 8,531 28^375 -21 31,699 , 5,228

Replacement Reserve 40.591 . 10,200 63 29.l'42'. 21,712

Operating Reserve 79,253 120 • 79,373

Total Restricted Cash .

•

S  68,568 $  109,224Reserves and Escrows S 131,166 $  .46,415 S ,211

h  '

SCHEDULEOF.SURPLUSCASH CALCULATION . •
/

\ JULY 31.2021
i

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQLIIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT. REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED JTEMS
RepAir and Maintcnan« Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Rescrvfcs

.  SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (13.998)

16,421

6,312

.  10,200

- 29,142

$  15.053
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WHISPERING PINES II

. (FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

VEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION ■

. FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021 . '

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

YEAR ■ • DISTRIBUTION -

>

12/31/2001 $ 243.855
I  ' ■ '

12/31/2002 ' $ 243,855

12/21/2003 , J 243.855

\m\nm j 243.8SS

12/31/2005 J 243.855

12/31/2006 S 243,855

12/31/2007 J 243.855

12/31/2008 $ 243,855

12/31/2009 S . • 243,855

12/31/2010 $ ■ 243,855

12/31/2011 _$ ■ 243.855

12/31/2012.. S 243,855

.12/31/2013 i -• 243.855

12/31/2014 $ 243.855

12/31/2015 S ^ 243.855

.7/31/2016 $ 142.249

7/31/2017 _$ 243.855

7/31/2018 S 243.855

7/31/2019 . J ' 243,855

7/30/2020 J 243,855

7/30/2021 $ 243.855

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED

5,895

7,200

6.120

7.200

BALANCE

243,855

'487,710

725,670

962,325

1,206.160

1,443,915 -

1,687.770

'  1,931,625

2,175,480

■2,419,335

'  2.663,190"

2.907,045

3,143,700

3.387,555

3,631.410

3.773,659

-  4,0I7;S14

'  .4,261,369

4,505,224

4,749,079
^ ■ i

,  4,992,934
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B' MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

.  JULY 31.2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operalions
Prepaid Expenses

Total Current Asset's .

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED .

Ten^t Security Deposits

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve.
Tax Escrow

Total Rtttricted Deposits and Funded Reserves

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

' Building and Building Improvements
Total Rental Property
Less Accumulated Depreciation
Net Rental Property

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES APiD NET ASSETS

CURRENT LUBILITIES

Accounts Payable

Accrued Expenses

Total Current Liabilities '

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant Security Deposit Liability

LONG-TERM LUBILITIES

Due to Affiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion
Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

NEt ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LUBILITIES AND NET ASSETS

,•

2021 2020

s I7,9W S 19,889

9.077 9,178

27,076 29,067

16,746
•

16.3 US

• 99,929 84.264

70,015 .  69,966
6,552 6,548

176,496 160,778

176,000 ■  176,000

1,157,330 1,157,330

1,333,330 1.333,330

153,032 121.276

1,180498 . ■1,212,054

$ 1,400,616 s 1,41.8,215

1

s 2403 s 2,908
1,081 714

.3484 ■  3,622

- 16,763 (6,332

49,710 45,834
1,170,000 1,170,000
1,219,710 1,215,834

1,239,757 1,235.788

160,859 182,427

s 1,400,616 $ 1,418,215'
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED iULY 31,2021 AND 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income

Other income

Interest Income •; Unrestricted

Interest Income - Restricted

Total Income

Expenses (See Schedule)

Administrative

Utilities' *

Maintenance

Depreciation

General Expenses
. Total Expenses.

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS ■ END OF YEAR

• 2021 2020

S  206,568 5. 209,157,

1,527 1,355

- 150 ■

15 21'

" US 124

208.228' 210,807

.  53,312 ' 60,452
61,643 ■  59,251

48,666 66,329

31,755 3'1,397

34.420 32,437.

■  229,796 '249,866

.  (21,568) (39,059)

182,427 ■ ■v 221,486

160,859 182,427
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J.B.M[LETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPANSES

2021 2020

$ S  25

17,688 17,688

27,751 28,918

3,582 8,636
20. 446

1.446 1,352

2,825 3.387 .

53.312 60.452

'33,466 32.400

14:900 J 5,602

11,865 10,067

-  1,412 l;182

61,643 .  -59.251

1,115 .* 689,
2,862 2,617

7,971 4.170'
6,238 6,047-

.26,098 48,763

4482 4,043

-  48,666 66,329

31,755 . ■  41,397

. 22,098 20,974

,2.121. . 2.225

1,120 ■  827

645 -

8,436 8,41 1

,34.420 32.437

S  229.796 S  249.866

EXPENSES:

Administrative ^

Advertising
Managernent Fees
Salaries and Wages
Fringe Benefits
Legal Expenses

Tdcphone
' Other Administrative Expense

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

Utilities

.Electricity

Fuel

Water and Sewer

•  ' Other Utility Expense
TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies

Trash Removal

Snow Removal

Elevator Repairs and Contracts

Repairs (Materials)
Repairs (Contract) . •

TOTAL maintenance EXPENSE ,

Depreciation

General Expenses

■Real Estate Taxes

Payroll Taxes
Workman's Compensation
Retirement Benefits
Insurance

total general expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES
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J.B.MiLinTE MANOR
(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEOOLE OF RECEIPTS AND O'SDURSEMEKTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOOKr

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY )1.2021'

SOURCE or FUNDS

Rmalflaniiiflfla
Income

Teuflt Paid Rent

HAP Rcm Subsidy

TbuI ReettI Income

Suvkc Income

I  / Intcrcil Income
Conyncfcitl Income
Other Income

Tom R^tel Qnewtions Reecints

Eipcniei - ■

Admin istntivc

Uliliiies •

Meintcnance

Interen • NHHFA Mon|i|c Note
Iflterai • Oiber'Noiet
Ccneri)

Other

Toal Rcniel Qaemtions DHbunements

CtsK Provided bv Rentil QocTilrofls

AmoniMiion ofMoneeee r

Cuh Provided hv Remil Qncfiiions

Alter Debt SerN-tcc

OTHER RECEIPTS '

Due ta Mtnitement Aeent

Owner Adesnecs ' '

Tmnifer ftttm R«(fiete<l Cesh Reserves

•end Eicfovrt

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tmnrftr^ to RettNcied Cnh Reserves

end Escrows

Pwchere of Fixed Aisels

RetMvmcnt nf Qoryr Advencei ■
Other Pinnerdila Eeaeiwes

Tmnsrets lo Tenem S^euritv OeBWit Aecnnnt

Nei Increere or tPeerenel in Ptoieci Account Cish

Pmiett Account Ceih BiUnce et Betinnlno of Ycer

Pmkci Account Ceth Bilanee ei Eivd nf Ycir

Cnmnoriitow of Project Aeeooni Cesh

"'"Iff! "

S  IIS.697

19.171

1.327
•  13

32.144

SI.643

49.371

34.420

•V

3.176

15.600

(2)

S  206J6I

201.110

(l9U7t)

9.t32

9.132

3.176-

I3.59t

(t.t9Q)

19.<I9

17.999

17.999

PfnvCiiti

Unrettricted Reserve (if sapliceWc)

. ORoretini Reserve

Operstini Reserve
Other Rwerve

Toul Petty Cerh end Unrestricted ReterWs

Totil Pmieet Account Cesh

et End nfVeer S  17.999
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l.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: 1.6. MiCETTE Li'MITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEOULE OF RECEIPTS ANQ OliSBURSCMENTS '

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

.  ' FORTHEYEARE"NDEDiULV3l.2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rcfial OpcfitiaM

Incorrtc

Tcnut Piid Rcni

HAP Retw Suittitf)'

Teal Rtntal Iftconw

S<rvicc IncflRK

Inicrcti locomc

Commertitl Income

OihcT Income - '

Tnt»l aefit.1 O^iKwsf

Expcnttt

A^iBumtivc
Utilities

Maintenance

iBterett • NHHFA Montage Note

iBieretJ •OtherNoics

Cenenl

Other

Total Rental Qaefitmn PufaurMmeats

Cash Provided bv Rental Opwitiflns

rtmgfliBiifliigfMwmm . ■
Cash Provitted hv Rental Qamtions

Afin PtHSffViK-

''OTHER RECEIPTS •

•Dttela Manawmem Aaent

Owner AtJvancci

• Tfamftr from Rcflricittl Cash Rfsenra

irrtEin9>i

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tfiftifers to Re»rici«l Cash RMenrei

iivl Eicrowe

Purchase ofFl^erf A«m '

Repayment efQ»-nef Advances

Other ParmenhioEaDeiHet

.Tfarrsfera to Tenant ̂ urjtv Peposil Accwini

Net Incffte orlDeCfctscVm Ptoiect Account Cash

Prawtl Aecounl Cash Balinee at Betinnint of Year

Project Account Carh BahnM at End of Year

Comocs.iion of Project Account CatS

Balance at Eiul of Year.

Petty Cash

Unrwirictrt Reserve riFaoalicahle^

Deconiini Reserve
Opcnilni Reserve

.Other Reserv*

•Total Petty Cash and Unre^ricted Reeerves
.)

TBiilPniiniAnwTilCMti '
alEiwlefYear

S  110.7^.

21.491

I.>53

21'

ISO

62.4«7

39.231

64.776

32.437

217

112.474

13.600

63.935

S  209.137

210.613

(218.930

_J124I^

(8J4I)

112.691

101.333

* 2.881
17.001

19.889

19.889

S  -19.889
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED GASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

DcscriotionofFund

Balance .

Deposits

, Transfers

From

Beginning of Operations
Period Account

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

ft'ccQV"!

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Tax Escrow'

Replacement Reserve

Operating Resetve

$  6.548 , $

84.264 ■

69.966

15,600

4  J

65

49

S  6,552

99,929

70,015

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves'and Escrows S  160,7.78 $ - 15,600 S IS $ S  176,496

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31. 2021-

NETLOSS ^ •

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PR^CIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed.Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

S  (21,568)

31,755

15,600

42



..SHERBUR>J£ WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2021 AND 2020 . •

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS '
Cash • Operations'

Prepaid Expenses

Total Current Assets

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED
■TcAant Security Deposits ,

.RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES
Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve .
Tax Escrow
Insurance Escrow

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves

RENTAL PROPERTY
Land 4

Building wd Building Improvements
Total Rental Property
Less Accumulated Depreciation
Net Rental Property

TOTAL ASSETS

LIAB/UTIESAI^D NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Ponion of Mortgaige Loan Payable
Accounts Payable
Accrued-Expenses *

Total Current Liabilities

DEPOSIT LUBILITIES
Tenant Security Deposit Liability

LONG-TERM LUBiLmES
Due to Affiliate
Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion

Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities
A. .

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

tOTAL LUBILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2021 2020

17,ti42
2,214

^38

S  .1,404,819

S  80.916 $  100,810
.7,851 7,936

88,767 108,746

15,517 14,871

180,572 153,325
67,945 67,842

6,707 5,927
3,046 3,480 .

258.270 230,574 :

211,000 211,000
907,200 907,200

1,118,200 1:118,200
75,935 52.355

1,042,265 1,065,845

S  1,404319 S  1,420,036

ld.453
370

19,894 16,823'

15,467

t

14,822

'  94.862 133,513
851,614 869,248

,  946,476 1,002,761

.  981,837 1.034.406

422,982 385.630

1,420,036
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY; SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. HAP PBA 901-02.05)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income
Other Income

Interest Income • Unrestricted

Interest Income - Restricted.
Total Income

Expenses (See Schedule) ■.
Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Depreciation' '
Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note
General Expenses

Total Expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET assets - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR

2021 2020

S  266.018 $ ' 250,537
2,670 2.545
1.290 1,084

53" 68

370 2320
270,401 256,554

29,567 44,581
34,566' 33,892
89326 68,243
23,580 23,580
23.473 24,582

.  32337 34.005
233.049 228.883

37352 27,671

385,630 357,959.

S  422,982- ■ S 585.630
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:  SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY; SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP p'ba WI-02;05)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31,.2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES: 2021 2020

Administrative 1

Advertising %  25 S ■  ISO

Management Fees 18,000 18.000-

Salaries and Wages. 1,909, 16.085

Fringe Benefits 104. 4,911

Legal Expenses '284 •

Telephone '  2,372 2,299

Other Administrative Expense 6.873 3,136

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 29.567 44.581

Utilities
Electricity 20,810 20.299

Fuel 7,886 9,276

Water and Sewer 4,339 2,425

• Other Utility Expense .  1,531 1,892

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 34,566 33,892

Maintenance
.121Custodial Supplies - .

Trash Removal 2,789 3,170

Snow Removal ' 28,761 j -  21,724

Repairs (Materials) 37,218 43.228

Rcpaih (Contract) v . , / 20,558 •

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 89,326 68,243.

Depreciation 23,580 .  23,580

Interest - NHHFA Morlttafte Note 23,473 .. 24,582

General Expenses . *

26,926Real Estate Taxes 26,673

, Payroll Taxes 146 1,237

Workman's Compensation •105 788

Retirement benefits 144 276

Insurance 5,216 5,031

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 32,537 34.005

TOTAL EXPENSES S  233.049 S - 228:883
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SHERBURNE WOODS

IRDRMERLY: SNHS DEERFrELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PRO/ECT No, HAP PBA

' SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMEKTS^

PROJECT OPERATINO ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY il. 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rtmil QpcfBlkiM

locotne

, Tciuht Pii4 Rent
HAP R<ni Subsid)'

Tfttri Rcnml Incomt ,
S^ice Income
InKmt Income

Commcrcii) Income •

Oiher Income

Tnlel Rcntil OptfitioM Rtteiau

Eusnan
Adminisintivc

Uiitilio

Mainuninee

Inurtti • NHHFA Mongaie Note
Intemt • Other Notet

OcnenI

Other

Taul RenttI QptTHioBi Ditburicmenu

Ceth Provided bv Renal Operations

AmantaitonofMoftenee

Ctih prtmdtd Renut OoeniimM

' After Debt Service

S  123.489

142.S29

2.d70:

S3

U90

29.444

34,SM
13,412

23,473

31.537

16.445

S  '266.0)1

270.031

(207.502)

62.529

46.014

OTHER RECEIPTS

PiielQ MinaiemcfitAecni

Owner Advtneet

IaniItL0fim£aitiii$4JkiiL8fiUi
ind EiCfOwt _

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tmntfert to Rfftricted Ceih Rmervti

•|nd EiCft)vra

PurehnenfPLeed Asitti

Rfoevment of Owner Advincee

Other Pafirrenhio Eeocnm ,
Tnntfere la Tenwt Secitritv Deootii Account

Net ifiereere or (PecrtMe) in Prolcet Account Cith

Pmiect Account Ciih Bnlihcc »1 Bctinntni of Ycer

Pmicct ACCCTWI CMh ftiltnce it End of Ycir .

Camoorititm of Pmtcct Account Ciih

■Bilinee ei End ofYeit

P«"v Cuh

t

Unreetrictcd Rewrve (if eoplictble)

Occertiing RcMrvc
Opcraiing Reserve '
Other Reserve '

32.642

59,961

31.651

32.642

.  96,620

(19,194)
lOO.tIO '
60.916

Totil Petty Cirsh infl Unrestricted Reserves

Ton! Proicci Account' Cssh ,
t\ Eiri gfYni
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SHER8URNE WOOOS '

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELO ELOCRLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP]
(PROJECT No. HAPPBA ,90I42<OS)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY il. 2020

SOURCE Of FUNDS

Renul OpeiiliQM

IfKOfne

TtRont Piid Rcni

HAPReniS^idy

Toul Renul Income .

Service Income'

' iBtcrnt locomc *

Cbminerciil ItKome •

Other Income ^

Totil Rtniil Qaertikwu Rcceiou

Expcntei -

Adminisiiiiivc

Utilitib
MitnientAee f •

IrucfCSi •^NHHFA Monpie Noic
Itxcmi'-Other NcicJ

GcrtenI

Other

Toal Rcniil OKntioni Diihuwtmer^ti

Cith Pmvided bv Renul Orxfttioflt .

Amort turten or Mortme/-

CMhPmvidM bv Remil OBcrVtiont

After Debt Service

OTHER RECEIPTS

Dutro Miftitemrnl Aeent

Owner Advinctt

•Tnniftr from Reetririrf Cith Reeerx-M

>ryl Eterowt

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Trwifert to Rctrricred Ctih Reeervei

end Eierowi

Pmchne ef Firrd Aeirti

Retavment of Owner Arivencei

Other Pifwerahia ExtKMCi

Tnmfert to Tenirti Security Ocpofit Account

^  Net IncreMe or NVefe^l h Proteci Aceounl Caih
Proieei Arcount Cerh Belincc ■! Beeinnirta of Year

Prateei Aceot.rtt Cerh Bilance it End of Yew

ComoMition of Proiect Accoum Ctsh
BiUneeet End of Year

ftntCtsh

S  lU.Ml
1J6.6I6

2.i43
61

I.OM

<6.}9)
J3.I92
72.113
34.312

34.003

15.137

37.340

31.134

(2.011)

iii

S  230S37

234.234

(210.9831
43.249

27.912

37.340

36.072

9.180
91.630

100.110

lOO.tIO

Unftttricred ReMrvetifeooliceblt)

Oecoraiiag Reserve
Openiini Rexrs-e
Other Resem

Totil Petty Ciih tnd Unmtricied Reiervei

Tout Proieci AecoOTtCuh
eiEitdofYeet ,^00,810
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SHERBURNE WOODS ' .

(FORMERLY; SNHS DEERf lELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901.02-05)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FORTHEYEARENDEDJULY3l,2Q2l. ' . .

Descriplion of Fund^ Deposits

Transfers

Withdrawals

* • Balance

Beginning of
Period

l:rom

Operations.

Account

Interest .

' Earned

Transfers to

Operations

A999Mnt

Balance

End of :

period

Restricted Accounts:
■

Insurance Escrow $  3,480 $  5.219 5  7 $  5,660 ' S 3,046

Tax Escrow 5,927 27.749 13 26.982 6.707

Replacement Reserve 153.325 2.7,000 247 - 180,572

Operating Reserve 67,842 • 103 - 67,945

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows S  230,574 J  59,968 $■ 370 $  32.642 $  258,270

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

juLY3l,202i

NET INCOME
I  • '

ADD; DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO . ' '
REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS
Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  37,352

23,580

16,445

27^000

S  17.487
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SHERBURNE WOODS'

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERflELO ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJE(rr No. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

.  FQR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021 • • '

YEAR

MAXIMUM allowable

DISTRIBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED balance

12/31/2003 S 113,850 S . s .  .113.850

12/31/2004 , s 113.850 s  - ■- s -  227,700

12/31/2005 s 113,850 s s 341,550

12/31/2006. s 113,850 s s 455,400

12/31/2007 s 113,850 s $ 569,250

12/31/2008 s

o
oo

s s

,  i

683,100

12/31/2009 s 113,850 s s 796,950

12/31/2010 s 113,850 s $ 910,800

12/31/2011 s 113,850 s s 1.024.650

12/31/2012 s 113,850 s s l;138,500

M2/31/2013 s 113,850 $
*

$ 1,252,350

12/31/2014 s 113,850 s s 1,366,200

12/31/2015 s 113,850 s s 1,480,050

12/30/2016 s 113,850 $ s 1,593,900

12/30/2017 s 113,850 ' S ■ r s 1,707,750

7/31/2018 s 66,413 S  ' ■ 'T. s 1,774,163

7/31/2019 s *  113,850 s s 1,888,013

7/30/2020 s 113,850 % $ 2,001,863

7/30/2021 s 113,850 $ s 2in5.713
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Southern.New'Hampshire Services, Inc.

Board of Directors

August .2022

Senator Lou D'Allesahdro, Chairman

Dr. Kevin Moriarty, Vice Chairman
Thohnas Mullins, Esq., Treasurer

Orville Kerr, Secretary. ' , ,
Representative Sherm Packard .
Commissioner Toni'Pappas

James Brown

Carrie Marshall Gross

Anna Hamel

Bonnie Henault

Wanda Kennerson .

German Ortiz .

Peter Ramsey



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES,! NC.

The Corhmunity Action Partnership serving Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties
Mailing Address: PC Box S040; Manchester, NH 03108

40 PIrte Street, Manchester, nh 03013

Telephonei 1603) 668-8010 FAX: (60'3) 645,-6734

list of key Administrative Personnel for WAP Blt22
November2022

Title Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount

Chief Executive Officer Oonnalee lozeau $201,874 0.00% 0

Chief Operation Officer Ryan.Clouthier * $129,511 O.O0% 0

Chief Financial Officer James Chaisson $145,200 .  0.00% 0
*

•

• • • •

1

.



DO.NNALEE LQZEAU

Community and
Civic Involvement-
Current

•  . NH Community AdJon
PertnersMp.

•  HB4 CUff Effect WofWriQ GfOup,

•  Oovemor'e Office for
Emergent Rattef end
Recovery Stakeholders
Ad«^8ory Gloord. Chetr

»' Whole F^jly Approoch to Jobs
NH Chapter. CohCt\elr

•  St: Joseph Hospital Board oi '
Directors

•  St. Mary's Bar^ Supen<isory
Comrnltlee. Chair

•  NH Heatlhy FemlUes Board of
Directors *

•  Marye House Advisory Board
•  the Plus Company
«  NH Tomorrow Leadership

Coundl

•- Eas^e Soout Board of Review
•  American Council of Young

Poiificd Leaders. Alumni
Memb^

Community and
Civic Ihvolvement-
Past
Raachlr^ Higher NH
NH Center for Public Policies
Studies

Govemor'e Judidal Selection .
Commbslon

610 Brothers Big Sisters Boord of
Direetora. Past President .
SWewlda Workforce Innovation
Board

Greater N^ua Dental
Connedio" BOD. Poundhig
Mmber

Great Amertcan.Downtovm,
Founding Member
Domestic Violence Coordinating
Council Nashua
. US Conference of Mayors
NoLeboto

Fix the Debt

Experience

Southern New Hampshire Servtcea. Inc.
Manchester, NH ' '

(January 201B^reseni)

Exocutlvo Olrector/CEO .

•  Development end oversight of Community Action PaHnershlp
euvino NH's two largest counties. HIDsborough end ' .
Rocfctngham.

' « Cooperetlon end engegement with local, state and federat
egendes and organizations on Issues and progr^s ttat
Intersect wUh the Community Action Mission^

• Work to fundamentally enhance the delivery of aervlce to
targeted community to wrap services around cOents and
streemllne the application process by implementtrig the Whole
FamOy Approach

*  '

City of Nashua, New Hampehire
(2008-2P16)> Elected

Mayor
«  Ful1ilmeoveralldaytod8yrnanaigemenlandoperBOonsof2^

la'rgesl city h tiw state of NH With devalcpment and
implementation of )24S mlOlon dollar (2016) annual budget

• Wofk^ with elected boards Inctudlng Board of Aldermeni
Putfic Worfca; ̂ rd of Education end others to priorltizB ̂
balance budget fequlremenis and the needs of the dommunlty

•  Chaired Board of Public Works end the Finance Cbmminee
•  SuocessfuOy negotiated the CR/e purchase of the pubttcly

traded water company (Pennlchuck) after a prolonged case
before the NHPUC end the NH Supreme Court

Southern New Hampehire Servlcet, IrK.
(1993 - 2008) Manchester. NH

Olrector of Program or>d Community Oevdiopment

•  Asiessjed the need for serviced throughout Hillsborough
County through corhmunlty outreach by developing
partncrshijK. collaborations and new Initiatives with san^

< prbvldera and businesses -

•  Negotiated purchases and contrects end presented projects
before local boards, commissions and departments r^tl^m to
housing, suppoil services er>d economic development

•  Designed end Implemented s^teglaa for developing
working relatioruhips with town end city offitiab. lo^
service provlden end appropriate prtvate.sector officials In ^
order io'pro(ect'a ppslti^ Image of Southern Nmr
Hampshire Services, Inc,

•  Founded Marys House 40 imlu of housing for homeb'ss'
women end developed 219 units of Ekferty Housbng ■.

'• Pioneered inllialNea (or (he Community Corrections et>d
Academy Programs

•  Expanded Head Stert Services and developed the program
end secur^ the site for Economb Oppbrtunlty Center



DONNALEE LOZEAU

CONTINUe'O

.Community and
CMp InvolvjBment-
Past

•  NH Center for Public PoUey
Siudlee

•  Greoter Noehus Chomber of

•  Ccmmsrce, Director
• ' OreaterNeshue WorVoroe
' ' Housing CoeUtion.

Founding Member'
•  Greater Nashua Asset.

Building CoalOion,
Four^rig MamMr

•  New Hempshire
Chaittabte Foundation
State Board. Member

Education and

Training
•  CCAP, CeMfled Commur\tty

, Action Professional
CCAP Proctor

•  Rlyier College. Neshua*
Undergreduale worV In .

,  Polllleal Science
t  Restaurant Managemenl

Institute

Mediation and Alt^ati^
• Dispute Resolution Training

.• Laaderahip InsUtute.-Aspen
>. Justice of (he Peace

NH State RsproeenUtive. Hlllebcrough Cckjnty, Olttrlct.30
(1984^2000)

Qoputy Speskarof the NH Ho.useof Representatives
O9S8-2000]

•  Addrossed constituent concerns •

•  Assisted Noo-Pront organ^tions end local businesses
with Qovemmeniai concerns end steering legislation
through the political procecs by working with members
and leadersl^ In (he NH House of Representativee aixl
the NH S.enate srwl representatives of the Bxecudve
ar^ Judl^l branches

•  Meruged floor debates ortd supruvised Houae Ceferrdar'
.  content

•  Responsible for functions of ihe l^ouse on behalf of or In the
absence of the Soeaiter

Committee Aaslgnmenia:
House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman
House Legislative Administration CcmmlNeo
Joint FaclPties Committee
New Member OhentaOon, Chair

Houm Correctloru and Criminal Justice Committee.

Vice Chaimxan

House Jutfdary Committee
Criminai Juistica Sub-Commitlae. Chairrnen
State and Federal Re(attor\s Committee

Appointments:
Jolnl Legislative Performance Audit and OyersigM
Committee - .

Juyenilo Justlee Commission, Chairman .
-Supreme Court.Guardlah Ad Litem'Commlttea
Superior Court Altematiye Dispute Resolution
CommWoa

Worli'Fo.rce Opportunity Council
tntertrarich Cdmirxal and Juveruie Justice Council.

0 Subcommittee on Offenders. ChaVme.n
0 Space and Prts^Prograrhmirxg'
o . Juveniles Subcommittee. Co-Chair '

•  National Conference of State Legislatures Law end
Justica. Vice Chair

■. - Council of State Governments Irttergovemmental
Affaba. Corrections end Public Safety '

City Stre«taRest8urant,(1960>t991 >.
City Streeta DIrter. (2000 - 2003) Naafkia, NH
Co«OwRerfOp«ralor

•  Operated 450 seat restaurant'end banquet facilily end
effeclrveiy managed financial accounts, staff end
ilcansing requirements



RYAN ' . , V ' I
CLOUTHIER • ; "

OBJECTIVE

Sccklni»Icidenhip rel« which will tllow me (he cppommirjr to utilitc tai build upon my knowledie and
pinion forihe woti performed by Community Action A|encies in the stile of New Nimpihire, while it the
lame time beinf iKe support and ttfcn|ilv Tor ihe Cemmuniiies w« ktvc.

EXPERIENCE

Deputy'Director i SoBlhcrn New Hampshire Services Inc.
FEB.20I8-PRESEKT
Scrviftt u part of the Executive Manatement Tctn and a rcspontibU for prowldlni it^iring leadMtp to the
Southern New Hampshtrt-Sbviccj (SNHS) senior rhanitemenl team and developing a pcirfomiancc culture to
ensure d>e efTectivc manateiDCttt of s c'offlprehentive array of over tiuy'progrims. The Deputy Director will tie
the various eemponcm proframs iiKludlng-. nutrition; housing; crtergy, wortforee'do^opmeni; Income
enhanccmati; e^calioa; md dderly servica to the atcncy. to each other, and to (he goteral community, by
promoting and communicatiitf the mission of Community Action. Iri conjunction with the Eiecutlve Oitcctdr
■fid Fiscal OfTim (Ik Deputy Diroetor provides (he iiewtrdship of SN HS by being aciivcly involved with the .,
agency's hlgh^f^omtance senior ktdership team ia the devclqmtcni. tmplcmentaiiofl, and mantgemcni of (he
program content as well as artnual budgets. Rapentible fnt ensuring thai aoviccs and propams provided (Vilfiil
the agency's miulon, and am.ln compliance with all fcdcrii. tine, funding, and city ttfulaiio'n's, certifications,
and Kechiing redulrcmevtx.
Cntrgv and Housing Operotloni Director | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
JOl'd-WIS
Responsible for providing the various' SNHS Energy and Crisb programs, in'fonnstion Tcchr»ology, Housing and
Maintenance protre{ns with mtoion. vbion and jcadenhip. RcsptmMe for the 'piann'mg. impleracntstion. and
cvahiaiion of all fiecti of fiBai and program maoagemcnt. cfTcctivoKss while pro^iog fencraiovcrsightforall
of ihe program's admimstriUon and dey'io-day minagemenl, irxluding budget managemcni, grant writing and
puidiasing. Alto responsible for miinttining a worhing ralaiionrtip with goverttrneitil officials, local boer^
and agencies in de^optng and managing the pro|rami. In conjunction with the Eaecative Olrccior and riscit
Officer this positions provides the stewardship ofSNI-IS by being actively involved with the agency's high;
perfontianca teriior leadoshlp team in the development. Impkmentation, and managemeDt of pt^tam content ts;
well iu araual budgets. RespenslUe for cnsurtng that lervices and progrm provided hilfill the agcrtcy'i
mission and arc in comptiince with sill federal, state, fiinding. city, certificauons. ind licensing reqaittmcnta. '
Energy Director I Southern New Hitnpshlre Services Inc.
2013-2016 . f
Responsible for coordi'iuitioti. implemeniaiien, budgeting, overall ivpcrvisidn and^minsgancnt of the Fuel and
Eleetric Auistance Programs,,Crisis Rrepims,>Wcatherizsiion Pro^m. Lead Haurd Control Prbgram.'a;^
YouthBuild Program for Hillsborough and RoelriAghsih Counties. D^op and Maintain rdationshipt'wlth
redcrtl.'ntie and local ^mnton. Intervene on behalf of the Community Action pertainicig w the Cora Utility
Weathcriniion Energy Efficiency Piogtims. Mainiiins a strong wptiing rdatloMhips OCA. NH L^l

' AssUtaaee, Ofte of Strategic Inhbiivo. DOE,'.Llbcny Ultliiies, Evcrsouree. NHEC, Unitil, HHHFA. NREL,
Apprise and other local nondNoru and private coffipaaies in the industry. Participata in multiple Heahhy Home
miegic planning cooiitiineei . ' ' *
Wetthcrizstlon Director I Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2006-2013
Rapoftsibk for coordiftation, imptementition. budgeting, overall supervision andminagonent ofihe
Wcatherization, Lead Abatement, and YouthBuild Proframt for Hilltborough and Roekiirgham Countio.

■ Oevdoped and Mainitin relationships with federal, state ind lodil fraoiorL Intervened on behalf of ihie
' Communiry Action Association durv*! the mcige of Liberty Energy and NationarCrid Caa along with filings
pertainingtotbeCoreEnergyEffxieAcyProgrini. Developed strong working reiatioflihips with OCA. NH



Lcpl Af^»ne«i, QfTiceerEAer^iAd Pitnninft, DOE, Ubcrty Enerc^. Evtnov.rct, NHEC, Uqtill, N;^HFA,
NREU Appnie.and other locil non-proAi and priviie componla in .the induttry. -Served on'(he OepsrA'CAt of-
Eoergyipccialiuk rorcedoitnedtoimplcnent • Natioat) Best (^•ciiees Menuti for JTA/KSA for

• We«therini>on.Enei})r Auditor Certificatifln.- Penicipai^ in • ""One Tbu^' pilot cfTon which became e
iwewidepnclkcandh'tt'rcecivpdoaiionairectjpition ' , -

Encrgv Aodiier i Southern New lUmpihirc Servicci Inc.
2004 - 2006

Responsible for poforming.rieldeneriytudiu of low'incotne residmuai propcnics; record.ih« data in written
and corhpatchc^ fomaujo dciermlnb cost cfTcetiicneu of contcivaiion measures nnded; generate w^ oi^
specs for the contractors. Conduct proper follbw through and field Intpmiont to assure quality intullaiions and
client satisfaction.- ' . v

Network Anilvsii Cenuify
2004^.2006
RespottsIWe for noDltorfog the Genuity OisI up neiworli tupperttai AOt Domestic and irttemttional subecrtbin
Iftdudioi iapsn. USA and Canada. Responsibililia include isoUllng and troubleshooting probkmi/oeiagea and
' configurttion issues, ttn different types ef Cisco rotsera. Lucent APX't. MAX'i. end Nortel CVX'i.
Trqubleshootiog eottsl.sts of bolithg pro.blcms thio^ head to head lestirtg with dl.fTercnt Tclco'a. Also
rcipottsibic for ercating,'tTMblesbooiifi|, and eiosiig tickets in a group liekcring queue. Demonscrited strengths
in'iheajctsofinierpenonalshllltttrd.ncfotlatiop. , .

EDUCATION

2000 NH Cotomaaiiy Technical College .
/P9¥./PPI; Dover High School
Oihtr: Watheritaiieo wrtilcn and field certiricaiioa.Oepsrtmcnt of Eiterfy ̂ isliiy.Con^ Inspector
C^ificitjen, multiple nadonsl and regional wcaibo^ion best pracricci traininp Intro id Cisco routon. T1 eod
T3 design and Oaining. ATM and Fratne-Rdsy netwoch design iriming,-LAN and WAN '
tnlntng. 0C3, OCdt. and OCin toign and croubleshooiing training. BP! Energy Anat:hi- l-ead coniraetor
abatanent Cetificgiion. RAP ceniAcatloo, OSHA M) hour wother safety. DOE Usd Safe Wcithalaildo
eertifksUon.

SKILLS

Piohlem solvi.ng'
New Busioe^ Dcvdoptneni

Socisl Media

Public Speaking

Dsta Attaijrsia'Analytical thinking
Striuegie Planning -
Opoadons Mansgemeivi
Contract Negotialioos
Tcbo end RelationsHip buiUmg
Planning and foiecasting

Budget-^ Financial.managcrneni
Leadcrihip

Ccmmtinicy Assessment

Computer ikllli specific to job liwhide,
Treat! neat, otter, fap/eap
MiciOMfl 263: PowcrPoiai. Outlook.

Word, EaccI, Web, EmpowOR and CSST
and many oiKen that can be beneficial.

ACnVITIEVACCOMPUSHMENTS
•  N'uffiCfOut press diklei reiited to Wcdhcntalion tncluditig vistu from the Assistant Secretary of Energy

Eflideney from the Depcrtment of Ener0 ud Vice President Joe BtdCfV
•  MeniWoftheCuyofNashuiiKealihyHomoStrsic^cPlanniniCommiuec'
•  . McmberofCheCityofMancbesierKcalihyHomaSrritqpcPlaflnlniCcmfflince.
•  .i>niao Letder40uado40Chssof20IS.

•  VloePrcaJdcntorihcNeighbnrhdputtNci|hborBoard.
•  Memberofthe Energy EfficiciKy and SustairableEnafy Board.
•  Member of (he Roldcniial Ratepaycn Advisory Board.



JAfVlES M. CMAISSON

SUMMARY

Dedicated accounting professipnal vN^th 6 years of non-profit experience and over 20 years of broad
experience in manufacturing distribution, reorganliallons. mergers and acquisitions, sales/opefattons
planrtlngAorecasting and establishing & monitoring performance metrics in a manufacturing environment
Experienced In pri^te and public corporatlons. includihg 8 ye*ar$ In a private equity envlrcnmenl with a strong
focus on equity sponsor communication and liquidity management. Complete knowledge of R&L, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. Proven skills at staff leadership, training and development in a team
environment Professlonaj Experience:

•  FiscalOfficer Iri.nonprofitorginUatlon

'  • Controller In MfG & Oistrlbutlon

•  Treasury and CashViow Management
•  flnanclai&(>p.|t.al Budgeting, Reporting & Control.

Cost Accounting Manager

•  General Accounting Manager
•  Business Performance Metric Establishment and Measurement •

PROFESSIONAL EXPCIRENCE

Southern fiJew Hampshire Sc.nrfees, iyiariche$ter,NH - 5/2pow»r.eiem
Southern New Hampshire Services |SNHS) is a non-profit entity dedicated to helping p.eople help themselves.
SNHS accbmpHshes this through a variety of programs offered at centers, offices, dlnlcs. and intake sights
located throughout RocWngham and Hiilsborough counties. The agency also oversees 29 houslrigfacilities .
with approximately 1000 tenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million in program funds annually with
over ASO.employees.

ai,fFlicalOfnctr . 1/M17 to Preieflt
•  Oversee financial and accounting compliance, maintaining controls and managing potential business

risks

Manage the.annual budget process and analysis activities
Prepare presentation for Board of Directors meetings presenting the organiiatlon's financial results
Develop and maintain banking relationships
.Manage the Annual Audit process

Sen/or Aeceuntont 5/2009-1/2017
Assisted .Fiscal Dlrector ln overseeing all fiscal and financial activities including compliance with federal, slate,
apd funding iource requirements as well a> accordance with GA^
•  Developed and Implemehted Indirect cost calculation and Iriterfaced with General Ledger
• ■ Monitored arid prepared monthly budget v$ actual reporting; recommended adjustments and forecast

. spending

i  Created specialized reports for the Individual, grant's reporting requirements
•  Designed .allocation methods for properlybHling shared Items to individual grants and programs
<  Prepared monthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors revlpw



iamos M. Chalison

WOODSTRUaURESJNC. Blddeford,IVlE 2001-4/2009
WSI, !s a highly leveraged boslness owned by Roark Capital, a private equity fund, headquartered In Atlanta.
GA; WSI Is a $70 mllilon nianufacturer of roof and fteor trusses, wall panels and a distributor of engineered
wood produeU. The compan/s products are sold Into the residential and light cbrhmercial construction
markets ■ ,

Contrvfler - ' . 200M/2009
Managed all aspects of accounting and reporting In'a truss manufacturing plant as well as an engineered ̂ od
products distribution location that Included 2 Ipcations in Maine and I (n Massachusetts.
•  Calculated and assisted In the management of the cornpany's covenants

• Worked closbly with senior management during the sale process from the seller (Harbour Group) and
buyer (Roark Capital) ' . .

•  Identified cost drivers and Implemented process changes to reduce the monthly clodng cycle from 18
to S days ■

•  Conducted monthly reviews with the managers on financial results and measurement
•  Oversaw the payroll function of 160* employees , . ' '

Recounting Manager 2001-2006
^Recruited to company to restore financial controls and.establish best practices concerning l»th general ledger
and cost accounting processes. Responsible for overseeing the accounting of 2 locations In Maine and 1 In
Alabarna. '

•  (sieblljhed the reporting protocols of the company used by both equity sponsor .
•  Educated, motivated arid developed a staff of 3 to succeed in their rolls of ftnancial .responsibility
•  identifled.ahd Ifhplemerited processes and procedures for alMntercompany sales, transfers,

cohsolida.tldn and eliminations _ '

•' Streamlined the payroll process that included transferring to an external supplier (AOP), which reduced
cost by 40*

•  Conducted physical inventories and deflned thelr policies and procedure at all locations.

VISyAYSPRAGUC,&nfofd,.M€ ; . ' 1978-2001
Vlshay Sprague is,a division of Vlshay Intertechnology inc; (NYSEL VSH) a global manufacturer of discrete
semicohductdrs and passive electronic components. The Sprague Division manufadures solid tantalum
capacitors with annual sales of $200 tnllllon and l,400'employee5.

P/gntCosf AccoufltMo Manager 1397-2001
DMslon General Accountlna Mdnaoer 193S-I997

• Oivlslandoeratioh Accountant 1989-1995
DMilon Fixed Asset Accountant 1987-1989
Master Enalnfertna Technician , • - 1984^1987
Lead Ptodutklon Technician . ' ' 1978-1984

EDUCATION

NA5S0N Co'lLEiSER, Sprlnjgvale. ME
B.S. In Business Administration


